


Owner’s Manual

Manufactured By

SEGA

TLX 910-335-1621

Buck Rogers™ Planet of Zoom™ Owner’s Manual
Copyright © 1983 by SEGA Electronics, Inc., All Rights Reserved

BUCK ROGERS™ Indicates a Trademark of the Dille Family Trust



Table of Contents

List of I1lustrations .

Introduction

Important Notes .

Game Concept

Scoring .

Option Selection

Theory of Operation .

Self-Test .

Parts Catalog

Upright Assemblies
Top Assembly . e e .
AC Junction Box Assembly .
Power Supply Assembly
Volume Control Block Assembly
Coin Syster: Assembly .
Light & Speaker Assembly .
Flourescent Lamp Assembly
Control Panel Assembly .

Cockpit Assemblies
Top Assembly . .
Cabinet Front Assembly .
Cabinet Rear Assembly
Sub Cabinet Front Assembly .
Sub Cabinet Rear Assembly
Reject Button Assembly .
Upper Flourescent Lamp Assembly
Score Board Assembly .
Control Unit Assembly
Interface Board Assembly .
Accelerator Mechanism Assembly . .
Accelerator Pedal Assembly .
Sensor Board Assembly
Power Supply Assembly
Regulator Board Assembly .
Requlator Unit Assembly

~N oY O BWw N

10

14
15
21
23
26
29
31
33
35
37
38
42
45
48
51
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
67
69
71
73



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Power Amp 32VDC, 16W . . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e
7-Segment LED Board Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
8-Way Joystick Assembly . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e
IC Board Case Assembly . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e
Common Assemblies . . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e
Color Monitor Assembly . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e .
Electrohome GO7-907 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...
Wells Gardner K4675 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...
Nanao MC-2000-S . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. ..
Wells Gardner K4961 . . . . . . . . . .« . o ...
Component Shelf Assembly . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e
Game Electronics Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...
IC Board Assembly . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e
CPU Board Program Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
CPU Board Assembly . . . . . . . « . ¢ . o« v o o o
EPROM Board Pragram Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
EPROM Board Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Sound Board Assembly . . . . . . .« . . . e 00 e
Switching Regulator . . . . . . . . . .o oo oL
Schematics . . . . . . o o L 0 e e e e e e e e e e e
Comments Mailer



List of lllustrations

Logic Board Block Diagram .

Electrohome G07-907 Block Diagram . .
Wells Gardner K4675 Block Diagram . .
Nanao MC-2000-S Block Diagram . .

Upright Cabinet Wiring Diagram
Cockpit Cabinet Wiring Diagram
Regulator Board

AC Junction Box

Power Supply . . . . . . . ..
Volume Control Block

Coin System
IC Buffer Board

LED Board

Power Amp 32VDC, 16W
Regulator Unit
Switching Regulator 601-0158
Switching Regulator 601-0692
CPU Board
EPROM Board
Sound Board
Electrohome GO7-907 . . . .
Wells Gardner K4675 . . . .
Nanao MC-2000-S . . .

Wells Gardner K4961 . . . . . .

13
92

. . 109
.o 121

167

. 168

. 169

. 170

-------

----------

. 171

. 172
. 173
. 174

175

. 181

191

. 194
. 195
. 196
. 197



Introduction

BUCK ROGERS'™ PLANET OF ZooM™™

electronic game, that makes extensive use of digital integrated circuitry and

is a micro-processor based coin-operated

television monitor concepts. This manual is intended for the use of the
maintenance technicians who possess a general working knowledge of solid-state
circuitry and video monitor theory. Any individual NOT knowledgeable in these
areas SHOULD NOT attempt repair of the electronic portions of the game.

In addition to this manual and training in electronics, troubleshooting
and repair will be facilitated by: access to general electronic type
handtools, a multimeter, a 50 to 100 MHz oscilloscope and a logic probe would
be helpful.

Technical assistance is available toll-free by calling:

1-800-854-1938 outside California
1-800-722-8576 inside California

Parts information assistance is available toll-free by cailing:

1-800-854-1900 outside California
1-800-722-8575 inside California

Questions or comments concerning BUCK ROGERSTM PLANET OF ZOOMTM or any
of our games are welcome and should be directed to:

Customer Service Manager

SEGA Electronics, Inc.

16250 Technology Drive

San Diego, California 92127-1985



Important Notes

The following note is included in compliance with FCC rules:
WARNING: This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and
if not installed and used properly, i.e., in strict accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. It has been tested and found to comply with the Timits
for a Class A computing device pursuant to .Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC
rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference when operated in a commercial environment. Operation
of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause interference
in which case the user at his own expense will be required to take
whatever measures may be required to correct the interference.

Other Notes

NEVER replace any components with anything other than exact replacement
parts.

NEVER remove circuit board connections while power is on.

DO NOT replace fuses with anything other than the proper value. A blown
fuse indicates an overload condition within the game. Replacing
fuses with a higher value can cause severe damage to internal
components if an overload occurs.

ALWAYS consult the manual before attempting repairs.

SPARE PARTS will be maintained at SEGA Electronics, Inc., for a period
of five (5) years after the date of manufacture of the game
concerned.



Game Concept

Flying skills and targeting accuracy must be honed to a fine edge, as you
take command of Earth's last remaining hope of defense. Responsive 8-way
joystick in hand, excitement is the name of the game as the Buck Rogers in all
of us pilots a remote controlled spacecraft through the PLANET OF ZOOMTM.

In the 25th century, Buck Rogers is confronted by a wicked warrior-
world . . . the Planet of Zoom. It is a gargantuan out-of-orbit world that
devastates everything in its path, and is ruled by an evil source ship. Buck

Rogers mission: To destroy the source ship and liberate the Planet of Zoom
before it reaches Earth.

Equipped with single-shot or rapid fire neutron cannon, and 2 level
(upright) or 4 level (cockpit) speed control, you race your ship into and
through heavily armed channels, through formidible smasher tunnels and around
the towering spires of the cosmic city. You bank, dive and climb in pursuit
of bizarre alien ships and ground forces to reach the climatic scene and
primary target, the all powerful enemy source ship.

Fantastic game play graphics, great stereo sound effects, intense action
and unique player controls makes this versatile one or two player video game
as super as the Buck Rogers hero it is named for. With 3 to 6 extra ships
(operator selectable) your score mounts and rounds proceed until the loss of
the last player ship.



Scoring

100




CPU Board

Option Selection

OPT ION SWITCH #1
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 COIN/1 CREDIT ON ON ON ON ON ON X X
1 COIN/2 CREDIT OFF ON ON OFF ON ON X X
1 COIN/3 CREDIT ON OFF ON ON OFF ON X X
1 COIN/6 CREDIT OFF OFF ON OFF OFF ON X X
2 COIN/1 CREDIT ON ON OFF ON ON OFF X X
3 COIN/1 CREDIT OFF ON OFF OFF ON  OFF X X
4 COIN/1 CREDIT ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF X X
5 COIN/1 CREDIT OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF X X
OPTION SWITCH #2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

COLL ISIONS ON X X X X X X X
NO COLLISIONS OFF X X X X X X X
ACCEL. BY PEDAL X ON X X X X X X
ACCEL. BY BUTTON X OFF X X X X X X
BEST 5 SCORES ON X X ON X X X X X
BEST 5 SCORES OFF X X OFF X X X X X
SCORE DISPLAY ON X X X OFF X X X X
SCORE DISPLAY OFF X X X ON X X X X
DIFFICULT X X X X ON X X X
NORMAL X X X X OFF X X X
COCKPIT X X X X X X X ON
UPRI GHT X X X X X X X OFF
3 EXTRA SHIPS X X X X X ON ON X
4 EXTRA SHIPS X X X X X OFF ON X
5 EXTRA SHIPS X X X X X ON  OFF X
6 EXTRA SHIPS X X X X X OFF OFF X

ON = CLOSED OFF = OPEN X = NOT USED

6



Theory of Operation

BUCK ROGERSTM is a "state-of-the-art” electronic microproceséor based,
video game. The result of hundreds of hours of work, design, research,
experiment and more work. However, as with any electronic device, component
failure or other problems can result in a game that doesn't function properly,
or doesn't function at all. In either case, your game is "down", and so
critically, are your profits.

Your objective is to fix it as quickly as possible, and logical trouble-
shooting goes a long way toward that repair. Although many troubleshooting
methods may be familiar to you, procedural Togic is common among them, and
might be stated in this order: visual inspection, symptom recognition, symptom
isolation, function isolation, component isolation and repair. Familiarity
with the equipment in question will allow you to bypass one or more of these
steps, as any particular problem may be obvious to you, or may have happened
before. In general though, these 6 steps form a good premise upon which to
approach your "“down" game.

An extremely important item in our procedure is the first mentioned, giving
the gear the "once over". A large percentage of failures found in electronics,
show themselves visually and often a great deal of time can be saved by
inspecting for burnt or blown components, loose or disconnected wiring or
connectors, or PCB traces burnt or pulled up. Thorough visual inspections
become increasingly important the closer you get to the faulty item, and should
be repeated each time another portion of the game is eliminated. Symptom
recognition (as with all electronic troubleshooting) in your BUCK ROGERS
depends first, on knowing what a proper display is, and second, knowing how
your display differs from a normal one. Symptom isolation follows naturally;
(i.e., "I have no picture", "I have no sound", "I have no control over the
ship", "the picture is scrambled"), ergo, a video, audio, input or logic
problem. Function isolation, such as a sync problem with the video, requires
that you consider those functions that go to make up video sync. Is it a
monitor problem, or an "on-the-board” problem? A monitor input check to
verify the signal will tell you. Does the board have the voltage (from the
power sUpp]y) that it needs? Yes? We must have a board failure, as we've
Jjust isolated down to function. Taking our sync problem further, before we
begin our .search for an individual component, let's reapply that first item in



our "Logical Troubleshooting Procedure". Look at the board. Open resistors,
diodes, and capacitors often give themselves away.

Noticing a trace literally burned open can save you serious "down-time".
The board looks 0K, so on we go. Specific component isolation relates to the
specific nature of the failure, component commonality, proper inputting (both
signal and power) and proper outputting (as in the case of an output held high,
low, or floating by input port failure in the succeeding state). More general
problems (such as a total loss of video sync) requires the more involved
procedure of systematic elimination of possibilities. This operation can be
expedited however, by dividing the circuit in half, establishing a "go-no/go"
at that point, and again dividing the suspect circuit portion in half. The
largest possible areas can be eliminated in-this manner, dividing and sub-
dividing until the individual component failure is found.

BUCK ROGERSTM is a microprocessor based, digital-integrated circuit
computer video game. The heart of the computer is the CPU (IC13, Zone8-D,
Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120), a Z80A (P/N 315-0041). The Alpha type device MUST
ALWAYS be used, as the Z80 is not fast enough to run the programs.

Master timing is crystal-driven at 20.00 MHz (X1, Zone 8-A, Sht. 1, CPU
Bd., 834-5120) through IC34, 28, and 35. CPU timing is taken from IC34 p-7,
applied to 1C35 p~-2 (Zone 8-B, Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120) clocked out of IC35
at p-13, inverted by IC28 (Zone 8-C, Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120) and finally
applied to pin-6 of the CPU (IC13). Additionally, IC13 provides 5 MHz and 10
MHz for video timing and character generation, as well as processed interrupts
and timing for the Select Address processor 1C50 (Zone 8-D, Sht. 5, CPU Bd.,
834-5120).

Manual system reset (Power-On) appears as a LO at IC16 p-4 (Zone 8-D, Sht.
1, CPU Bd., 834-5120) and is then felt at pin-26 of the CPU (IC13, Sht. 1,
Zone 8-D, CPU Bd., 834-2150). Normal program interrupts (INT) are felt at
pin-16 of the Z80A (an edge-triggered LO), and are the result of Input/Output
activity timing with vertical blanking (an approx. 2 msec. instruction
interrupt). The WAIT signal is used to synchronize that I/0 activity during
an interrupt to the CPU. IC1 and 2 (Zone 6-D, Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120) are
address bus drivers. Two of the sixteen address lines pass through IC30 (Zone
6-D, Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120) and subsequently drive the Chip Enable inputs
of EPROM IC's 3, 4, 15 and RAM IC 14 (Sht. 1, CPU Bd., 834-5120). 1IC's 113,
114, 121 and 122 (Sht. 4, CPU Bd., 834-5120) are input ports on the data bus.
The 44-pin flat connector supplies player input information, service switch,



game start and coinage to the input ports. IC119 and 121 input Coin B, and
IC120 and 121 input Coin A, together with Game Start, Self-Test, Up/Down and
Acceleration to 1/0 processor IC106 (Zone 4-D, Sht. 4, CPU Bd., 834-5120).
IC111, 112 and 114 accesses/buffers Player Left/Right data, ICI111 and 113
interfaces Fire data, and Option Selection is shared by all 4 74LS244's.
Located in the Volume Control Block is the Self-Test switch. When closed, it
applies a LO to IC119 p-6 (Zone 7-C, Sht. 4, CPU Bd., 834-5120) initiating a
systems/function verification outlined on the following page:



Self-Test

BUCK ROGERS™

initiated by pressing the Self-Test button located on the Volume Control
Block Assembly. The test appears in the following order, with each
major catagory ending with the press of the Self-Test button:

is equipped with a diagnostics sequence that is

1.
RAM CHECK
EPROMS CHECK
IC 3 GOOD
IC 4 GOOD
2. - Switch condition
INPUT TEST (ON or OFF) 1is verified
DIP SWITCHES by actuation.
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
DIP SW 1 O 0O C C C C C ¢C
DIP SW 2 c ¢ C O C cCc C ¢C
CONTROLS
START OFF
COIN 1 OFF
COIN 2 OFF
SERVICE OFF
RIGHT OFF
LEFT OFF
DOWN OFF
Up OFF
FIRE OFF
ACCEL 1
3. - Color tracking and
[,__,,_———————— ﬁ————————-\\ seperation
RED ! RED
GREEN
BLUE GREEN
YELLOW
MAGENTA
LIGHT BLUE BLUE
WHITE
’J WHITE

10



- START button sequences

7 SEG., LAMP TEST LED numerical read-out
' 0 -9

78EG., 1

LAMP ON

5. - FIRE button initiates each
sound audibly.
SOUND TEST
- START button sequences each
sound in turn.
HIT SOUND
6. Character ROM Test - Video display of character

memory by Object Level.
- START button sequences Object
Levels O through 7.

0 LEVEL

11



Due to the striking graphics employed in BUCK ROGERSTM

, memory
requirements for background generation are significant. On the EPROM Bd.
(834-5121) there are sixteen (16) 27128-3 16K X 8 EPROMs that hold video
character, positioning, color and timing information. Background generation
accessable memory (RAM) is provided by TTL IC14 and IC84 (Zone 2-D and 4-B
respectively, Sht. 1, on the CPU Bd., 834-5120), in addition to IC's 6-9 on
Sht. 3 of the CPU (834-5120). Back on the EPROM Board, program storage is
organized into eight (8) levels of multiplexed data for troubleshooting
efficiency (Sheets 3 through 10, EPROM Bd., 823-5121), with final pre-CPU
input "mux" occurring on Sht. 2, EPROM Bd., 834-5121. Armed with program data
and input port data, the CPU can then integrate timing and sync (Sht. 2, CPU
Bd., 834-5120) with color requirements (Sht. 6, CPU Bd., 834-5120) to produce
complete color video at the Qutput Ports consisting of IC's 97, 98, 109 and
110 (Sht. 6. CPU Bd., 834-5120).

Just as the microprocessor Z80A is the heart of the game computer, so too
is the 8255A-5 (IC113, Zone 2-D, Sht. 4, CPU Bd., 834-5120) the center of
activity for Sound. Called a Sound Generator, IC113 interfaces data and
address bus, as well as the noise generators on the Sound Bd. (834-5122),
through the 20 pin flat cable, enabling specific sounds processing circuits.
These circuits consist of individual sounds for Player ship flying sounds,
rebound, explosion, laser and alarm. Those complete sounds not originating
within the 8255A-5 are enabled by the Sound Generator through the noise
generators on the Sound Bd. 1IC28 and VR1 (Volume Control, Sht. 1, Zone 6-A,
Sound Bd.) set input biasing for the Audio Amplifier LA446 at an 8 ohm load.

12



WYHOYVIA ¥0079 advo8 21901

ONASJWNOD | yorinow
40100
‘apy
WOUd #0109

HILHIANOD viQ

PRIORITY & MULTIPLEXER

HO1V1

(AINO-Qv3H) WoUd

H3ALNNOD

(£ 13ATV Lo3rgo

(9 13A37) 103r80

(5 13A31) 1o3rao

(¥ 13A37 L03r80

(€ 13A30) 103ra0

(2 13A37) 103rao

(4 13A37) L03r8O

HJ3LVT

(ATNO-av3IH) Woud

H3ILNNOD

(0 13A37) 103r80

“OSIN
advod ANNOS
HOLIMS 1S3L
JWYT 1HY1S
HOLIMS NIOD
HIL3W NI0D
S104INOD
Qyvoa 'D3s L HIAVId

WOHd Y0102 9 e

(wino-avaulo L eaNaS
_ 1HOd 1Nd1N0 _ 18O 1NdNI

(3L14M-QVIH) WVH O3AIA :

HIXIILINW
AHOWIW SOILSONDVIQ

@ * sng viva A

v

-3 Q

ssayaay
\ 7
y3aay vosz
AHOWIW (Woud3) 0do
AHOW3W WYH
UMM || AvOWIW
yaX3dILINW 10HINOD

NO019 TOHINOD

HILHIANOD V/Q

-avad

AINO-aVv3H

ONINIL

13



Upright Assemblies

14



TOP ASSY
ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 140-0021-00
2 140-0104-01
3
4 220-0178-00
5 280-0495-00
6 250-0568-03
7 250-0568-04
8
9 253-0238-00
10
1k 253-0281-00
12 253-0285-00
13 R
14 253-0300-00
15 253-0302-00
16
17 280-0005-00
18 289-0002-04
19 280-0475-00
20 281-0045-28
21 281-0045-12
22 281-0134-12
23 281-0185-24
24
25 282-0017-24

qQrY
REQD.

—_— - N

40

60

15

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0113

DESCRIPTION

Cover-J-Box

Cabinet, Upright Model 103

Draw Catch

Spring, Compression
Moulding Panel, 85°
Moulding Panel, 100°

Plastic Bag 3.00 x 4.00 Vinyl
Transparent Zip Lock

Envelope 12.0 x 15,0 H.D. Clear 10

MIL PVC

Beze 1, Plastic, CRT Horizontal

Panel Logo

Monitor Panel

Cable Tie

Cable Clamp Nylon

Staple

SCR, 10-12 x 1.75 PN HD Phil, Sht

Mt1, Type AB

SCR, 10-16 x .75 PN HD Phil, Sht Mtl,

Type AB

SCR, 8-18 x .75 PN HD Phil, Sht Mtl,

Type AB, Black

SCR, 10-16 x 1.50 FL HD Phil, 82°
Sht Mt1, Type AB, Black

Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1.50 Hex Head, Mach Thd



TOP ASSY-Continued

ITEM NO. PART NO.
26 282-0019-32
27
28 283-0060-25
29 283-0060-34
30 283-0060-40
3] 283-0061-06
32 283-0061-08
33 283-0061-10
34 283-0071-14
35
36 320-0020-00
37 320-0051-00
38
39 420-0030-00
40
41
42 420-0713-00
43
44 420-0793-00
45 420-0880-00
46 420-0881-00
47 420-0892-00
48 420-0893-00
49 420-0864-00
50
51
52 540-0007-00
53

Qry
REQD.

- - o

4l
‘ll

L P o —y

16

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0113

DESCRIPTION
Bolt, 3/8-16 x 2.00 Hex HD, Mach THD

Washer, #10 Reg .203 I.D. x .562
0.D., F1t St

Washer, 1/4 Lrg .281 I.D. x 1.25
0.D., Fl1t St1

Washer, 3/8 Reg .406 I.D. x 1.00
0.D., F1t St1

Washer, #10 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer, 1/4 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer, 3/8 Lock, Split, Steel
Nut, Wing Steel 10-32 Mach THD

Sealant Foam
Tie Ribbon, Wire, Plastic Coated

Decal, Caution 115V

Advertising Pouch

Decal, Toll Free Number

Decal, Box
Manual

Graphic-Left Side
Graphic-Right Side
Light Baffle

Wrench for M5 Screw



TOP ASSY-Continued

ITEM NO.

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

PART NO.

800-0147-04
800-0362-02
800-0408-03
800-0408-04

800-0415-01

800-3244-00
800-3294-01

800-3314-00
800-3315-00

420-0912-00

420-0913-02
420-0917-00

420-0780-02

REF

17

Assy,
Assy,
Assy,
Assy,

Assy,
Assy,
Assy,
Assy,
Assy,

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0113

Fluorescent Lamp 2
Monitor Color

Gnd Strap Control Panel
Gnd Strap Monitor

Light, Speaker, Mod. 103 CAB
Junction Box

Coin System

Control Panel

Component She1f

Decal, FCC Compliance Cabinet

Decal, Original Game Seal
Decal, FCC Compliance, Manual

Shipping Kit



Top Assembly 700-0113

A

. >

18



700-0113
60

&
o~

S

W AT SIS AI S A SIS III I IS \Nx\\\\ Y, L \u\ Ll \\ \7/// NN AN
5

2
15

36
02
49
36

Top Assembly

JA

@ - %

, I

1T
AN

NN

ARANNNNN S
. ANAANANRNNN

19

SECTION A-A



700-0113

r FARSIDE

Top Assembly
[
® & @ @ ,
©
b
L_J\
F——————— H
| f
| |
| |
I
.‘ |
B | e e - J.
\
R il ’
(2)
(4)
| (52)
©000 )
REAR VIEW
SCALE 1/5

20



AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3244

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 140-0020 1 Junction Box Metal
2 211-0042 2 Conn Socket AMP
3 211-0060 1 Conn Female Cap 3-pin AMP
4 211-0164 4 Conn Quick 3/16 Female insulated
5 280-0361 1 Bushing S/Rel AC Cord
6 270-0001 1 Filter EMI
7 280-0007 1 Bushing S/Rel 1/2
8 280-0362 4 Electric Crimp Sleeve 24-18 AWG
9 420-0598 1 2 Amp Fuse Decal
10 510-0013 1 Switch SPDT Cherry
11 514-0001 1 Fuse 2 Amp 250V S.B.
12 514-0005 1 Fuse Holder
13 600-0001 1 3 Cond. Line Cord
14
15 600-0079 2ft. Zip Cord Line
16 280-0005 2 Cable Tie
17 281-0002-10 2 Scr. Pn.Hd. Phl. #6-32 X 0.625 Mach
18 283-0072-11 2 Nut Hx.Hd. #6-32 Mach
19 283-0062-04 2 Washer Lock Int. Tooth #6
20 281-0004-12 1 Scr. Pn.Hd. Ph1. #8-32 X 0.750 Mach
21 283-0072-13 2 Nut Hx.Hd. #8-32 Mach
22 283-0062-05 1 Washer, Lock Int. Tooth #8
23
24 283-0060-32 1 Washer, Flat Std. 0.D. 1/4
25 283-0072-15 1 Nut, Hx.Hd. #10-24 Mach
26 282-0005-28 1 Bolt 10-24 X 1.75 Carr Hd. Mach Black
27 310-0016-16 1 Insul. Tubing 0.187 I.D.
28 283-0060-22 2 Washer #8 Flat St1.

21



AC Junction BoxAssembly 800-3244

e VG}-

()

5MOOTH
WIRE

@JT
(1)
(W

T
I

L

22



ASSY POWER SUPPLY

ITEM NO PART NO.

1 834-0070-00
2 800-0370-00
3 211-0043-00
4 800-0408-02
5 211-0059-00
6 211-0042-00
7 211-0047-00
8 211-0186-00
9 280-0359-00
10 280-0005-00
11 600-0079-00
12 280-0324-00
13 281-0044-08
14
15 600-0092-50
16 600-0092-41
17 600-0092-42

QTY REQD.
-00 -01 -02
1 1 1
1 -
2 Z 2
- 1
1 1 1
6 6 10
- - 1
- - 2
2 2 2
15 15 15
1.7 1.75' 1.7%'
1 1 1
1 1 1
- - 1.66'
- - 3.33!
- - 1.66"

23

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0367

DESCRIPTION

Pwr Supply Assy (SEGA FR-4100)
Assy Gnd Strap

Conn Plug Amp 2 Pin

Assy, Ground Strap

Conn Plug Amp 3 Pin

Conn Socket

Conn Cap 12P Amp

Conn Spring Spade Awg 22-16
Elec Crimp Sleeve

Cable Tie

2 Cond Zip Cord

Cable Clamp Nylon
SCR 8-18 x 1/2" PN HD Type AB

Wire 22 Awg Blk Elec Hookup
Stranded
Wire 22 Awg Brn Elec Hookup
Stranded
Wire 22 Awg Red Elec Hookup
Stranded



POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.

(SEGA FR-4100)

QTY.REQ'D.

601-0612
560-0067
421-5004
420-0679
105-0248
601-0158
601-0692
514-0033
514-0036
280-0297
10 280-0389

N OB W N =

W

N N R R 2 DR R

24

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0070

DESCRIPTION

Regulator Unit
Power Transformer
Fuse Instructions
120V Warning Decal
Bracket

Switching Regulator
Switching Regulator
Fuse, 1A

Fuse, 3A

One Touch Bushing
One Touch Collar



Power Supply Assembly 800-0367-02

1
n—
e

==

> .[IIIJ‘
y

X

—
— |



VOLUME CONTROL BLOCK ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO PART NO.
1 240-0001-00
2 250-0569-00
3 289-0003-14
4 420-0829-00
5 475-0007-00
6 510-0051-00
7 420-0395-00
8 211-0041-00
9 211-0182-00
10 280-0005-00
11 310-0041-02
12 470-0101-00
13 600-0029-00
14 600-0092-47
15 600-0092-48
16 600-0092-50
17 475-0034-00
18 600-0013-00
19 600-0092-42
20 600-0092-44
21 211-0005-00
22 212-0046-00
23 212-0005-00
24 250-0569-01
25 211-0166-00
26 283-0063-04
27 283-0070-03
28 281-0005-06

QTY REQD.
-00 -0l

1 1

1 1

4 4

1 1

1 -

2 2

5

4

4 4

.08’ -

1 -
.38' 1.38'
46" 1.46'
.54' 1.54'
.62' 1.62"

26

02

g O = = N =

.08’

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3282

DESCRIPTION

Knob Vol Cont

Brkt Vol Cont Blk

Eyelet Rolled Flg. Hd.
Decal, E-Z Adjust Cont

Pot 10K Car Pnimt

SW Pshbtn Slide

Decal Serv SW/Vol Cont

Conn Pin Amp

Term .110 x .020 22-18 Awg QK
Fem Fully Insul

Cable Tie

Tubing .125 ID Clear
Polyolefin Shrinkable

Res 100 Ohm 1/4W, 5%

CA 2 Cndct Sh1d 22 Awg

Wire 22 Awg Vio

Wire 22 Awg Gry

Wire 22 Awg Blk

Pot 200 Car Pnimt

CA/Con Shld

Wire 22 Awg Red

Wire 22 Awg Yel

Conn Crimp Lock, P24

Conn Cap Amp 6 Pin

Conn Fem Blk 4 Pin

Brkt. Vol Cont Blk

Conn Ring Lug #10

Washer, #10 Lock, Ext Tooth,
Star

Nut. Nylon, Self Locking #10
Scr. #10 x .375 Pn Hd Phil Mach



Volume Control Block Assembly | 800-3282

A "]
© © q
—
EORENE)
P
@—/\ y u
O O
— VIO
© BLK
2Pl — BLK
[ ,——RED
Iol ﬁ \/_@
| |
| |
GRY

-00 Assembly

27



Volume Control Block Assembly 800-3282

e

L PL

GRY -01 Assembly
REAR VIEW

-02 Assembly

28



ASSY COIN SYSTEM

ITEM NO

PART NO.

w

~N O O A

220-0212-00
220-0265-00
285-0001-04

800-3282-00
800-3282-01
800-3282-02
220-0265-01

QTY REQD.
-01 -02

29

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3294

DESCRIPTION

Lock Panel 4-Way

Coin Mech-Db1 Frame, Mini Door
Rvt .125 dia x .250 1lg, MDRL
Pull, AL

Vol Cont Blk Assy

Vol Cont Blk Assy

Vol Cont Blk Assy

Coin Mech-Db1 Frame, Mini Door



Coin System Assembly 800-3294-01

° -00 ASSY
e -0l ASSY
e -02 ASSY

P/7O ITEM 2 (-00& -01 ASSY)
ITEM 7 (-02 ASSY)

2 PL \~©
©

REAR VIEW OF
COIN ENCLOSURE

{7/ N\
-00 & -0 ASSY
-02 ASSY

FRONT VIEW



ASSY LIGHT & SPEAKER

ITEM NO  PART NO.
1 130-0002-00
2 130-0020-00
3 252-0213-01
4 252-0213-00
5 252-0242-00
6 281-0014-28
7 282-0005-20
8 283-007 2-13
9 283-0072-15
10 283-0060-21

R 283-0060-24
12 283-0061-05
13 283-0061-06
14

15 390-0019-00
16 800-0147-02
17 800-0147-03
18 800-0371-00
19 800-0412-00
20 800-0147-05
21 800-0403-01

QTY REQD.
-00 -01 -02
1 1 1
1 1 1
- - 1
1 - -
- 1 -
4 4 4
2 2 2
4 4 4
2 2 2
4 4 4
2 2 2
4 4 4
2 2 2

31

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0415

DESCRIPTION

Speaker, Cover

Speaker, 6 x 9, 10W

Panel, Speaker & Light
Panel, Speaker & Light
Panel, Speaker & Light

SCR 8-32 x 1.75 1g. Qvh Phil
Mach, THD B1ack

BLT 10-24 x 1.25 1g Crg HD Mach,
THD B1ack

Nut 8-32 Hex, Mach THD

Nut 10-24 Hex, Mach THD
Wshr #8 F1, St1

Wshr #10 F1, Stl

Wshr #8 Lock, Split, Stl
Wshr #10 Lock, Split, Stl

Lamp Fluor

Fluor Lamp Assy
Fluor Lamp Assy
Speaker Harness Assy
Speaker Harn Assy
Fluor Lamp Assy
Speaker Harness Assy



Light and Speaker Assembly 800-0415

FOR -00 ASSY G ° FOR -00 ASSY
FOR - 01 ASSY 0 ° FOR -01 ASSY
FOR - DL ASSY @ e FOR -02 ASSY

2A

\Z/

AT

\2/

AER

\2/

/3N

\Z/

- - T /™71

-

—1
. ]
Il
g e
(6
- 00 ASSY X
- Q1 ASSY g
- 02 ASSY )
/8
4/



ASSY FLUORESCENT LAMP DRAWING NUMBER 800-0147

QTY REQD.
ITEM NO PART NO. -00 -01 -02 -03 -04 DESCRIPTION

—

211-0041-00 2 2 2 2 2 Conn Pin Amp

2 211-0044-00 1 1 1 1 1 Conn Cap Amp 2 Pin

3

4 211-0166-00 1 - - - - Conn Crimp Ring #10
5

6 280-0361-00 - 1 1 1 1 Bshg Str R1f AC Cord
7 280-0362-00 - 2 2 2 2 Elec Crp SL 24-18 Awg
8

9 281-0002-06 1 1 1 1 1 Scr #6-32 x .375 Pan

HD, Phil, Mach THD

10

11

12

13

14 283-0060-19 - 1 1 1 1 Washer #6 Flat, Steel
15

16

17 390-0083-00 1 - - - - Fluor Lamp Fxt 18 In
18 390-0117-00 - 1 1 1 1 Fluor Lamp Fxt 18 In

U.L.

19

20

21
22

23 600-0079-00 - 5.9' 7.6' 4.0' 4.4 CA 2 Cond Zip Cord

33



Flourescent Lamp 2 Assembly 800-0147

: —OI;O?_,‘O),-O‘{-&—QS

2PL

34



ASSY CONTROL PANEL

ITEM NO PART NO.
1 240-0006-00
2 240-0009-00
3 240-0109-00
4 211-0041-00
5 250-0596-00
6 252-0296-00
7 253-0301-00
8
280-0005~00
10 280-0327-00
11 280-0329-00
12 280-0362-00
13 282-0005-12
14
15 283-0060-19
16 283-0060-25
17 283-0061-04
18 283-0061-06
19 283-0070-03
20 283-0072-11
21
22 510-0064-00
23
24 800-3318-00
25 834-0462-00

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3314

QTY REQD.

-00 DESCRIPTION

- - o B~ NN

10

10

10

S4, S5
S1, S8

Button Plunger, Red
Button Plunger, Yel
Button Plunger, Orn
Conn Pin Amp

Control Panel, Metal
Logo Support, Control
Panel

Graphic, Control Panel

Cable Tie

Base Tie Wrap

Nut, Hex Pal 1/2-13
Elec, Crimp Sleeve
24-18 Awg

Bolt 10-24 x .750 1g.
Crg HD Mach THD, Blk

Washer-F1t, St1 Reg #6

.156 1.D. x .438 0.D.
Washer-F1t, St1 Reg #10
.203 I.D. x .562 0.D.
Washer-Lock, Split, St1 #6
Washer-Lock, Split, Stl #10
Nut-Hex, Self Locking, Mach
THD #10-24

Nut-Hex, Mach THD #6-32

Switch-Pushbutton, Metal Panel

Assy, Harness Control Panel
Assy, Joystick 8-Way-Silver

35

REF DES.

s2, S3, S6, S7



Control Panel Assembly

PlO ITEM # 25

800-3314

FIRE LEFT/ FAST LEFT

FAST RIGHT FIRE RIGHT
WIRE K Y
SLOW RIGHT S5 *3 SLOW LEFT
S6 Si2 o)
BK WIRE# | L2} 33
57 N\ &k ax AR -
A A gk
4 4
o WREEZ o Sto < PIO
BK—2, Wil / o
WIRE #3 BLK GRN
BLK —._ WHT/BLU
2 PLAYER | PLAYER
WHTp,
S1

36

SOLDER
CONNECTIONS

AN




Cockpit Assemblies

37



TOP ASSY COCKPIT

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 834-0471

2 834-0472

3 834-0473

4 834-0474

5 834-0475

6 601-0876

7 601-0877

8 105-0343

9 109-0064
10 109-0065
11 280-0504
12 280-0505
13 117-0229
14 105-0298
20 421-5137
22 600-5016
23 834-5119
24 117-0230
101 420-5028
102 421-5005
103 211-0167
104 834-0476
105 834-0477
106 834-0478
107 834-0479
108 834-0480
109 834-0481
110 834-0482

Qry.
REQD.

—_— ] =

—t md md Emd e

DRAWING NUMBER 734-0084

DESCRIPTION

Assy Cabinet, front

Assy Cabinet, rear

Assy Control Lever

Assy Power Supply

Assy IC Board Case

Billboard

Ornament Frame

L Bracket 639

Holder, left

Holder, right

Hinge 133

Hinge 285

Connecting Plate

Connecting Bracket

Adjustment Instructions Sheet, Boom
909

Assy FEM & Flat Cable, 40P (L=900)
Assy IC Board, Zoom-909 W/C

Display Plate, Zoom-909

Display Manual, 20" 200-0039 (NANAO
MC-2000-5)

Adjustment Instructions Sheet
Terminal Lug, round ID5

Assy Harness, phone, wire harn jack
Assy Harness, power score board, wire
harn

Assy Harness, coin meter

Assy Harness, coin switch

Assy Harness,
Assy Harness,
Assy Harness,

volume control

control lever
power IC board



TOP ASSY COCKPIT

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 834-0483
112 834-0484
113 834-0485
114 834-0486
115 834-0487
116 834-0488
117 834-0489
118 834-0490
201
202
203
204
205
206
207 285-0005-25
208 285-0005-30
209 280-0294-00
210
211 280-0289-00
212
213
214
215

qQry.
REQD.

O_l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l

——

12

39

DRAWING NUMBER 734-0084

DESCRIPTION

Assy Harness, power

sound board

Assy Harness, power score board
Assy Harness, speaker

Assy Harness, fluorescent lamp
Assy Harness, fan motor

Assy Harness, noise

filter

Assy Harness, AC power

Assy Harness, ground

Carriage Bolt, unichrome special ISO,

M4 x 14

Tamper Proof Screw,
IS0, M4 x 8

Tamper Proof Screw,
IS0, M5 x 12
Tamper Proof Screw,
IS0, M5 x 76
Tamper Proof Screw,
IS0, M5 x 20
Tamper Proof Screw,
x 30

TH ZMC3 black

TH ZMC3 black

TH ZMC3 black

TH ZMC3 black

FH ZMC3 black, M8

M Screw, P H Phill IS0, M5 x 25
M Screw, P H Phill IS0, M5 x 30

T-Nut, ISO, M5

Flange Nut, 130 serrated type, M4

(0.D.=10 )

Flat Washer, special, 5.6-19.1 x 1.2
Flat Washer, special ZMC3 black,

8.5-22 x 1.6

Spring Washer, ZMC3 black, M4(#2)
Spring Washer, ZMC3 black, M5(#2)
Spring Washer, ZMC3 black, M8(#2)



TOP ASSY COCKPIT

ITEM NO.

216
217

218

219

220
222

PART NO.

285-0004-35

287-0072-05

qQry.
REQD.

40

DRAWING NUMBER 734-0084

DESCRIPTION

M Screw, P H Phill ISO, M4 x 35
Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M5 x 25

Tamper Proof Screw, TH ZMC3 black
IS0, M8 x 12

Hex Nut, IS0, M5

Screw Nail, T H stainless, 1.5 x 16
F Washer, ZMC3 black, M5



734-0084

Top Assembly

/

S @
At_v &
& © B3
I
&9 ® &9
N _
o & 3 @ @
@ 2 |
E————— e X Jm..
e +
- /Tur I
\ el
+
N N
% i T
R N
M .Fth |||||||||| = LL_
& ®
S %
TORERAROD® ®

11



ASSY CABINET FRONT

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 834-0495

2 601-0880

3 420-0944

4 834-0494

5 117-0232

6 140-0062

7 105-0064

8 600-0078
10 105-0333
11 117-0123
12 200-0039
13 105-0246
14 105-0255
15 105-0256
16 834-0106
17 601-0556
18 601-0801
19 105-0348
20 601-088]
101 130-0018
102 260-0011
103 280-0417
104 280-0418
105 509-0059
106 509-0049
107 601-0444
108 601-0429
109 601-0484
110 210-5001
111 116-0068

qQry.
REQD.

—_— et ) el et ) ) et ] ] e

_— e el e e e e e e e e B e e = N NN

42

DESCRIPTION

Assy Sub Cabinet, front
Window Panel

Play Instruction, decal
Assy Score Board
Speaker Guard Plate

Cover

Main Switch, bracket

Cable & Plug Assy
Fan, bracket
Guard Plate

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0471

Color Display Assy, 20 type 100V

(NANAQ MC - 2000-5)
Mounting Bracket

Bracket A
Bracket B

Accelerator, mechanism assy
Accelerator, pedal assy

Speaker Board

L Brk 340
Sleeve

Speaker, 16 cm 82

Axial Flow Fan, AC100V 50-60 Hz

Terminal Binding Post, black
Bushing Strain Relief, 8.0
Switch, push button type
Switch, stopper 12

C&R Combination Element, 0.1
Noise Filter, AC 250V 4A
Outlet, AC type

Phone Jdack

Plate, terminal IL3PA

F & 1208



ASSY CABINET FRONT

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

112
201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

215

217

463-0029

280-0277-00

280-0288-00
280-0258-00

Qry.
REQD.

12

20

43

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0471

DESCRIPTION

Res, 120 ohm 5W cer

M Screw, P H Phill W/F & S washer, M3
x 10

Tamper Proof Screw, P H ZMC3 black
IS0, M5 x 20

Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
ISO, M4 x 25

Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M4 x 30

Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M5 x 25

Hex Bolt, ISO W/F & S washer, M5 x 14
Hex Bolt, ISO W/F & S washer, M5 x 25
Wood Screw, R H Phill, 3.1 x 13

Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.5
x 16

Flange Nut, ISO serrated type, M4
(0.D.=10 )

Flange Nut, ISO serrated type, M5
(0.D.=11)

Flat Washer, ZMC3 black, M5

Spring, washer, M5 (#2)

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F & S
washer, M4 x 8

Wood Screw, F H Phill, 3.5 x 16



834-0471

Cabinet Front Assembly

@ . PeH®
N\
- —1-
o ol _
o9 1
To 4
| [ | b

-
i
Sl

44




ASSY CABINET REAR

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 834-0496

2 117-0230

3 105-0349

4 115-0021

5 117-0233

6 220-0283

7 834-0497

8 220-0285

9 105-0350

10 102-0061

11 105-0351

12 220-0286

13 220-0287

14 601-0801

15 834-0492

16 105-0007

17 220-0136

18 109-0045

21 834-0493

101 130-0018

102 220-0240
201 280-0265-00
202 280-0267-00
203 280-0258-00
204 285-0005-25
205 285-0005-30

206

Qry.
REQD.

N—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l—l

45

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0472

DESCRIPTION

Assy Sub Cabinet, rear

Display Plate

L Bracket, 668

Ornament

Guard Plate

Cash Box

Assy Coin Entry

Lower Coin Chute

Coin Meter Bracket

Coin Chute Base

Coin Chute Bracket

Coin Acceptor

Reject Chute

Speaker Board

Fluorescent Light Assy, 15W
Coin Chute, bracket assy

Coin Chute, rejector type

Key Holder

Control Unit Assy

Speaker, 16 cm 8%

Mag Cntr, 6 digits dc 5V

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F washer, M3
X 6

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/S washer, M4
X 8

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F & S
washer, M4 x 8

M Screw, P H Phill IS0, M5 x 25
M Screw, P H Phill IS0, M5 x 30
Tamper Proof Screw, T H ZMC3 black
IS0, M5 x 35



ASSY CABINET REAR

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

207

208

209

210

211

212
213

287-0060-05

280-0288-00

Qry.
REQD.

11

H 0o N

46

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0472

DESCRIPTION

Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M5 x 25

Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.5
x 16

Flange Nut, ISO serrated type, M5
(0.D. #1 )

Flat Washer, M5

Flat Washer, ZMC3 black, M5
Spring Washer, M5 (#2)

Tamper Proof Screw, T H ZMC3 black
IS0, M5 x 16



Cabinet Rear Assembly 834-0472

47



ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 140-0114
2 140-0115
3 601-0885
4 601-0886
5 105-0357
6 105-0358
7 105-0359
8 105-0360
9 105-0361
10 601-0841
1" 117-0183
12 105-0269
13 220-0224
14 220-0225
15 280-0401
16 117-0062
17 117-0063
18 601-0753
19 105-0268
101 601-0091
201 285-0005-20
202
203
204
205
206

Qry.
REQD.

—l_lN—l—l—l—l_l—l—l_l—l—l

~N W0 NN NN - -

18

14

48

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0495

DESCRIPTION

Wooden Cabinet, front

Service Door

Protector

Floor Mat,
L Bracket,
L Bracket,
L Bracket,

L Bracket,

front
330
346
494

508

L 25 x 25 Angle, 250
Protector A

Nut Plate
Bracket

Ace Cylinder Lock, LS type master W/0

key

Key, master

Tongue, locking
Plate Lock, retainer

Tongue, retainer plate
Leg Adjuster
Leg Adjuster, bracket

Caster

M Screw, P H Phi1l IS0, M5 x 20
Hex Bolt, M8 x 20
Tamper Proof Screw, TH ZMC3 black, M8

x 25

Wood Screw, R H Phill ZMC3 black, 3.1

x 16

Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.5

x 16

Wood Screw, O H Phill chromed, 3.1 x

13



ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

207

208
209

210
211
212
213

283-0072-23

280-0288-00

Qry.
REQD.

49

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0495

DESCRIPTION

Wood Screw, 0 H Phill chromed, 3.1 x
20

Hex Nut, 3/8 - 16

Flat Washer, special ZMC3 black,
8.5-22 x 1.6

Spring Washer, M5 (#2)

Spring Washer, M8 (#2)

Screw Nail, thin H stainless, 1.5 x 16
Hex Bolt, M8 x 25



Sub Cabinet Front Assembly | 834-0495

50



ASSY SUB CABINET REAR

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 140-0112

2 140-0113

3 601-0882

4 105-0353

5 105-0352

6 105-0354

7 105-0355

8 117-0183

9 601-0789

10 280-0506

11 220-0290

12 601-0883

13 601-0884

14 105-0356

15 220-0288

16 105-0166

17 220-0097

18 280-0406

19 601-0416

20 117-0009

21 601-0753

22 117-0063

23 220-0289

24 220-0224

25 220-0225

26 117-0062

27 280-0401
201
202

QTYy,
REQD.

N—l—l—l

10

51

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0496

DESCRIPTION

Wooden Cabinet, rear
Service Door

Floor Mat, rear

L Bracket, 198

L Bracket, 222

L Bracket, 494

L Bracket, 494

Nut Plate

Locking Tongue

Hinge, 144

Cash Box Door

Door Protector, A

Door Protector, B

Lock Bracket

Reject Chute

Leg Adjuster Bracket

Ace Cyl Lk, w/keys

Spacer Ring, turbo

Reject Cup & Flap Door Assy
Retainer Plate

Leg Adjuster

Tongue Retainer Plate

Coin Chute Door

Ace Cylinder Lock, LS type master W/0
key

Key Master

Plate Lock Retainer

Tongue, locking

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F & S
washer, M3 x 14

Tamper Proof Screw, P H ZMC3 black

IS0, M5 x 20



ASSY SUB CABINET REAR DRAWING NUMBER 834-0496

QTY.
ITEM NO. PART NO. REQD. DESCRIPT ION

203 20 Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M5 x 25

204 2 Carriage Bolt, ZMC3 black special
IS0, M5 x 30

205 2 Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.1
x 13 _

206 14 Wood Screw, R H Phill ZMC3 black, 3.1
x 16

207 10 Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.5
x 16

208 6 Wood Screw, 0 H Phill chromed, 3.1 x
13

209 8 Wood Screw, O H Phill chromed, 3.1 x
20

210 22 Flange Nut, ISO serrated type, M5
(0.D. #11 )

211 283-0072-23 2 Hex Nut, 3/8 - 16

212 | 10 Flat Washer, ZMC3 black, M5

213 280-0299-00 2 M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F & S

washer, M5 x 16

52



Sub Cabinet Rear Assembly 834-0496

v
RDERED

x PBHEE

N

fir 7 - AR

: . ] )
J 400»0; lcuc =

@) EEEEEEE)  (O)EERED T )RR

53



ASSY REJECT BUTTON

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 240-0101

2 240-0102

3 125-0032
201
202
203
204

Qry.
REQD.

— d e N) = N =

54

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0417

DESCRIPTION

Button, housing

Push Button

Compression Spring, rejection button
Hexagon Nut, M12 (#2) P=1

Lock Washer, external, Mi12

Flat Washer, Mi2

Spring Pin, UNBRAKO, 1.5 x 8



Reject Button Assembly 601-0417

55



ASSY FLUORESCENT LIGHT 15K DRAWING NUMBER 834-0492

QTY.
ITEM NO. PART NO. REQD.. DESCRIPTION

1 102-0059 1 Wooden Base

2 250-0537 2 Fluorescent Lamp, socket bracket
101 214-0009 2 Socket, fluorescent light
102 390-0031 1 Fluorescent Light, 15W
103 214-0010 1 Socket, fluorescent, starter
104 390-0033 1 Starter, fluorescent
105 182-0006 1 Ballast Coil, 100V, 15W, 50 Hz
201 285-0024-16 2 M. Screw, F.H. Phi11, ISO, M4 x 16
202 6 Wood Screw, R.H. Phill., W/F washer,

3.1 x 13

203 280-0301-00 2 Wood Screw, R.H. Phill., 3.1 x 16
204 2 Square Nut, ISO, M4(H=1.6 B=8)

56



Upper Flourescent Lamp Assembly 834-0492_

D @\ (o
' ié

B ST (B 0%

57



ASSY SCORE BOARD

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 601-0879
2 601-0677
3 601-0678
4 601-0674
5 601-0675
6 601-0676
7 140-0064
8 601-0758
9 834-5129
10 280-0390
101 390-0116
102 214-0081
103 310-0014
201 285-0002-18
202
203
204 280-0293-00
205 287-0072-02
206 287-0060-02
207

Qry.
REQD.

N H NN OO H = NN NN~ =N -

E - T - T - N« ) T o )]

58

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0494

DESCRIPTION

Score Board

TV Mask, graysmoke 20

TV Mask, 20

Mask, score

Mask, best five

Lamp Holder Board

Lamp Cover

Lamp Holder Board

Ass'y LED 7 seg board

Spacer Tube, 10

Lamp Wedge Base, type 14V 0.24A
Wedge Base, socket assy

Insulator Tubing, silicon rubber glass
M Screw, PH Phill ISO, M3 x 18

M Screw, Ph Phi1l ISO W/F & S Washer,
M4 x 16 '

Wood Screw, FH Phill, 3.1 x 13
T-Nut ISO, M4

Hex Nut, ISO, M3

F Washer, M3

Wood Screw, RH Phill W/F washer, 3.5
x 13



834-0494

Score Board Assembly

(0 (504
\e/N\g/

Q DI

DT

M o e e e —— . ———— ——

59



ASSY CONTROL UNIT DRAWING NUMBER 834-0493

QTy.
ITEM NO. PART NO. REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 105-C347 1 Control Bracket

2 421-5146 1 Sticker, control instructions
101 240-0105 1 Push Button Switch, IM W/0 button
102 240-0106 1 Push Button Ivory, 8¢
103 509-0113 2 Push Button Switch, 2T
104 509-0049 2 Switch Stopper, 12¢
105 601-C444 1 C & R Combination Element, 0.1 MF &

12.0Q

106 475-0049 2 Rheostat, 100K 10W
107 240-0125 2 Knob, metal
201 280-0308-00 2 M. Screw, P.H. Phill., 130, W/S

washer, M3 x 6

60



Control Unit Assembly 834-0493

i

/

“9pop
o

61



ASSY INTERFACE BOARD

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

~N Oy sy

151-0061-00

170-0274-00
211-0187-00
170-0274-01
289-0005-05
289-0005-06

QTY REQD.
-00  -01
60 60

4 4

- ]
10 10
10 10

62

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0422

DESCRIPTION

Cap 220 pf 16V Axial

PCB-Interface
Chassis Mount-15 Pin Feed Thru
PCB-Interface
Latch Grommet

Latch Plunger



Interface Board Assembly 834-0422

-00 ASSY
60 PL -0l ASSY

o o ¢

.............................................................

vl It o ®

10 PL

10 PL

63



ASSY ACCELERATOR MECHANISM

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 105-0252
2 123-0067
3 105-0251
4 105-0250
5 601-0695
6 280-0158
7 125-0021
8 601-0694
9 834-0104
10 280-0396
11
12 834-0247
201 280-0308-00
202 280-0258-00
203
204 280-0261-00
205 287-0060-02
206 280-0262-00
207
208

N—l#—l

64

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0106

DESCRIPTION

Accelerator Bracket
Accelerator Pedal, shaft
Sensor Bracket

Bracket

Sensor Disc

Shoulder Screw

Extension Spring

Coupler Unit

Ass'y IC Board, buffer
Spacer Tube

Fiber Washer, 4.1 - 9 x 1.5
Assy Harness, accelerator
M. Screw, P.H. Phill. ISO, W/S,
washer, M3 x 6

M. Screw, P.H. Phill, ISO, W/F & S

washer, M4 x 8

M. Screw, P.H. Phill, ISO, W/F & S

washer, M4 x 16

Hex Nut, M10 (#3) -

Flat Washer, M3

Spring Washer, M10 (#2)

M. Screw, P.H. Phill. ISO, W/S
washer, M4 x 6

Flat Washer, special, 13,5-22.2 x 0.23



834-0106

Accelerator Mechanism Assembly

65



Accelerator Pedal Assembly 601-0556

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD.  DESCRIPTION

1 601-0726 1 Accelerator Pedal
2 280-0409 1 Plastic Pin

3 280-0410 1 Rubber Spacer

4 280-0411 1 Plastic Spacer

66



ASSY SENSOR BOARD

ITEM NO.
1
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

PART NO.

171-0065
601-0693
390-0100
482-0043
151-0041
150-0071
151-0074
470-0151
470-0221

470-0102

1
2
2

QTY. REQ'D

67

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0119

DESCRIPTION
Printed Board
Photo Micro Sensor (NEC PS4001)
LED TIL220 Red (Tegas)
Transistor 25C458,C (Hitachi)
CAP CER 0.1MF 25V
CAP E 3.3MF 10V U-TYP
CAP CER 0.0022MF 25V

. Res 150 OHM 4W 5%

Res 220 OHM %W 5%
Res 1K OHM %W 5%



Sensor Board Assembly 834-0119

(1

¥

SEGA £34d-0s79
MADE IN JAPAN

’fD—(ﬁ}—@yqf—fk:j—*
2 §1~3 O 9

oz ZME

) g

C,O02ZZAME

d

XK

N
"
a
|
>

A 458 %2 — j 23Casgr2
21@ e r=24 ‘ O "
b\ - . z2zon r/Lz:;:\o :

i@ S 4004 x 2 _@_O 2 N
. @3.34« . 2ol 9
| ey 8.6 "I

68



ASSY POWER SUPPLY

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 102-0062
2 834-0120
4 560-0071
5 421-5135
7 834-0498
8 105-0248
101 601-0692
102 509-0115
103 509-0049
104 514-0045
105 514-0050
106 514-0040
107 600-0097
108 280-0297
109 601-0485
113 481-0064
124 514-0034
201
202 280-0267-00
203 280-0301-00
204
205 280-0304-00
206
207
208 280-0294-00

Qry.
REQD.

[P — -— -—t el o wd —t ol ol ol
L= N N w N

69

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0474

DESCRIPTION

Base

Assy Regulator Board

Power Transformer, 90-240V

Fuse Instr

Assy Harness, power supply

Bracket

Switching Regulator, AC 100V, 5V, 10A
Switch, toggle, SP-DT 15A

Switch Stopper, 12

Fuse Holder, w/cover 250V-10A

Fuse Holder, 3P 125V 10A

Fuse 4A

AC Cord Connector Body, flat type

One Touch Bush

One Touch Collar-

Diode Bridge, 4B10Y

Fuse 5A

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/F & spring
washer, M5 x 14

M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/S washer, M4
x 8

Wood Screw, R H Phill, 3.1 x 16

Wood Screw, R H Phill, 3.1 x 20

Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.5
x 13

Wood Screw, R H Phill W/F washer, 3.1
x 13

Wood Screw, R H Phill, 3.5 x 25
T-Nut, ISO, M5



Power Supply Assembly 834-0474

7= 7 2

+ + '
@ F
&

T 7
@@Z

70



ASSY REGULATOR BOARD

ITEM NO.

1

2

3
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
201
202
203
204
205

PART NO.
171-0063
530-0021
530-0024
313-0091
313-0058
481-0042
481-0065
150-0008
150-0189
150-0216
153-0002
151-0041

QTY. REQ'D

1
2
1

11

71

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0120

DESCRIPTION
Printed Board
Heat Sink
Heat Sink
IC UA78MI12 UC
IC UA7812 UC
Diode Bridge W06
Diode Bridge SZVB10
CAP E 2200MF 25V
CAP E 3300 MF 25V
CAP E 4700 MF 35V
CAP Tant 1MF 25V
CAP Cer O.1MF 25V
M. Screw PH Phill ISO M3 X 10
M. Screw PH Phill ISO M3 X 50
Hex. Nut, ISO M3
Flat Washer, Small Type M3
Spring Washer M3(#2)



Regulator Board Assembly 834-0120

O

vl o ~ e

SEGA MADE IN JAPAN  834-0120




REGULATOR UNIT

ITEM NO.

O 0 N O O AW NN =

T
wWw N = O

PART NO.

312-0070
313-0014
312-0042
481-0042
481-0065
481-0049
150-0008
150-0182
150-0206
153-0002
151-0041
470-0332
150-0154

QTY. REQD.

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0612

DESCRIPTION

—o W W N = NN e

73

IC, uA 78M12UC
IC, uA 7812UC
IC, uA 7805UC

Rectifier, Silicon Diode
Rectifier, Silicon Diode

Zener Diode

Cap.
Cap.
Cap.

Cap
Cap

Res.
Cap.

]

]

]

.3

H]

]

2200uf, 25V
3300uf, 25V
3300uf, 16V
1.0uf, 25V
0.luf, 25V
3.3K, iW

470uf, 25W



Regulator Unit

601-0612

.

1CA1

D
O

SLFEFS?

-1}

-}

cS

ICc2
™
c3 OC:-
Ccé
<+ '
c7
<=
m 10
v ~, -
~
PO
cQ + e

74



Power Amp, 32 VDC, 16W 110-0019

TR

H

=
4
®

T
&)

L - - s

RO

0.0+ (=)

POWER AMPLIFIER, DC3ZV, 16W DRAWING NUMBER 110-0019
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 140-0066 1 Chassis
2 530-0034 1 Heat Sink
3
4 834-0121 1 Assy Power Amplifier
9 280-0391 2 Spacer Tube
101 315-0129 1 IC STK-439
201 1 M. Screw, PH Phill, ISO W/F
Washer M3 X 8
202 2 M. Screw PH Phill, ISO M3 X 14
203 2 M. Screw PH Phill, ISO W/S Washer
M4 X 8
204
205 2 M. Screw PH Phill, ISO W/F Washer
M4 X 14
206 2 Spring Washer M3 (#2)

75



7-Seg. LED Board Assembly

834-5129

il
|

Ny
U

834-5129

X
1982
N

X10000

~UUUD |

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

171-5016
150-0151

462-0091

477-0025
477-0046
482-0113
313-0086
390-0109
390-0108
212-5001

qQry.
REQD.

76

DESCRIPTION

PC Board

Cap E, 220MF 16V T-typ

Res 33, ohm 2W metal oxide film 5%
Res Pack, 8 x 2.2K ohm 1/8W

Res Pack, 4 x 560 ohm 1/4W
Transistor, 25A473

IC TD62003

LED TLR 353 7 seg red

LED TLR 306 7 seg red

Conn M 40 pin



ASSY 8 WAY JOYSTICK DRAWING NUMBER 834-0467

Qry.
ITEM NO.  PART NO. REQD.. DESCRIPTION
1 105-0344 1 Bracket A
2 105-0345 1 Bracket B
3 123-0078 1 Shaft, main
4 601-0775 1 Supporter Shaft
5 601-0776 1 Ring Shaft
6 125-0101 1 Compression Spring
7 109-0067 1 Holder Spring
8 105-0346 2 Bracket
9 601-0878 2 Internal Block
10 109-0066 1 Guide Plate Holder
11 117-0231 1 Guide Plate, 8 way
12 310-0012 4 Paper Insulator
13 834-0468 1 Assy Handle Grip
14 509-0144 4 Switch, micro type
15 834-0491 1 Assy Harness, Joystick
16 6 M Screw, P H Phill ISO W/S washer, M5
x 10
17 285-0002-14 8 M Screw, P H Phill IS0, M3 x 14
18 285-0125-20 4 Set Screw, hex socket head cap screw
ISO UNBRAKO, M5 x 20
19 4 M Screw P H Phill ISO W/S washer, M4
x 14
20 4 U-Nut, ISO, M4
21 8 U-Nut, IS0, M5
22 10 Flat Washer, special, 8.3-14.3 x 0.23
23 1 E Washer, Smm
24 280-0288-00 12 Spring Washer, M5 (#2)
25 280-0468-00 8 Hex Bolt, IS0, M5 x 14
26 4 Tamper Proof Screw, P H ZMC3 black

IS0, M5 x 10

77



ASSY HANDLE GRIP

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

O ~N O W N

109-0062-00
109-0063-00
601-0888-00
123-0079-00
834-0276-00
125-0011-00
509-0058-00

285-0000-10

QTY REQD.

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0468

DESCRIPTION

(& B e S N e e O o )

78

Handle Grip Right

Handle Grip Left

Trigger

Trigger Shaft

Assy LED Board

Compression Spring

Switch Micro Type

Tamper Proof Screw PH ZMC3 ISO

M5 x 10

Machine Screw, PH Phillips M2 x 10



834-0467

o
7
I}
foge]
w2
<z
I

&
(@) N/?
© © O

/ \%/(?

VSN AN
k Mmﬂw @ ®

8-Way Joystick Assembly



ASSY IC BOARD CASE DRAWING NUMBER 834-0475

qQTy.
ITEM NO. PART NO. EE§§: DESCRIPTION
1 102-0063 1 Base
2 105-0362 2 Bracket
3 601-0887 2 Wooden Guide
4 602-0818 4 Stopper
201 280-0268-00 16 M Screw, PH Phill ISO W/F & S washer,
M4 x 10
202 4 Wing Bolt, ISO, M4 x 10
203 287-0060-14 4 Flat Washer, M4
204 280-0287-00 4 Spring Washer, M4 (#2)

80



IC Board Case Assembly 834-0475

LI - 4 i
1 — =
|
|
|
|
| |
j O
| %
| |
| |
N . i
i EASSVEE Vi 1

(D& &) O EE®

81



Common Assemblies

82



ASSY MONITOR COLOR

ITEM NO

PART NO.

-00

QTY REQD.

-01

-02

(& B R O R

O O ~N O

10

12
13

SEE BELOW
800-0369-01

800-0369-00
252-0175-00

282-0017-24

283-0060-34
283-0070-05
800-0361-00
470-0221-00
470-0302-00
200-0019-00

200-0022-00
200-0019-00
200-0091-00

280-0005-00
280-0327-00

—_ W W = O N

w W —= O N

83

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0362

DESCRIPTION

Assy Harness AC "Z"
Assy Harness AC "Z"
Monitor Mounting Board
Hex HD Bolt 1/4-20 x
1.500 1g

Washer, 1/4 Flat
Nut-1/4-20 Hex Self-Locking
Assy Harn Video Intf
Res 220 Ohm 1/4W

Res 3K 1/4W

Crt CT 19 In Vt Mt

W/G Clr 19 In Vt Mt
Crt C1 19 In Vt Mt
Mon 19 In Vert Mt W/G

Cable Tie
Base Tie Wrap

REF DES.

See Sh 2
See Sh 2



Color Monitor Assembly

800-0362-02

@ FOR-00 FOR-0!
Assy  ASSY,
(8) | |
'd

_ 1
P40 — 02 ASSY * +

P32

EXOTING AC

PWR CORP s /

84



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

OUTSIDE OF THE PCB ASSY

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
200-0067 Picture tube 19"
200-0068 Deflection yoke
113-0009 PC magnet
560-0096 Flyback trans.

HVR

UNF resistor 220 Ohm, 25W K RO5

C capacitor 150 pf, ACI.5KV Co4
482-0198 Si. transistor, 2SD870 X01
482-0143 Si. transistor, 2SC1106A X02

Screw #8 3/8

Screw 1/4 x 3/4 pix tub mtg (4)
Pyramidal Tock washer (4)

Nut retainer, pix tube mtg (4)
Clip - PCB support

Standof f

Wire terminal (gnd strap)
Terminal Tug (gnd)

Groundstrap assy

Grounding spring

Wire hook (gnd strap)

Purity shield holddown clamp
Support brkt RH

Support brkt LH

Chassis base

Yoke wedge (3)

PURITY SHIELD ASSY
180-0022 Degaussing coil D911, D912
481-0225 Rectifier 1 amp 600 V (2)
Pin Terminal (2)

85



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

Capacitors

Coils

180-0023
Semiconductors
482-0290
482-0290
482-0290
Miscellaneous
213-0022

Description

Pin terminal housing
Purity shield (2 pcs)
Purity shield (2 pcs)

Capacitor 100 nf 10% 400V

Resistor, wirewound 33 Ohm, 4W
Fire retardant term strip 4 lug

CRT SOCKET PCB ASSY

V R 200

V R 200

V R 5K

VRS5K .

V R 5K

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2 K
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2 K
Comp R 3.3K Ohm 1/2 K

E Cap 10 uf 250V A
C Cap 1000 pf DC1400V P

Peaking coil
Si transistor, 2SC1514VC
Si transistor, 2SC1514VC

Si transistor, 2SC1514VC

CRT socket

86

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des.

CI11

R921

R105
R106
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121

c107
c108

L101
X101

X102
X103



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

Resistors

Description

MAIN PCB ASSY

V R 200 Ohm

V R 200 Ohm

CMF R 6.8 Ohm 1W J
OM R 3.3K Ohm TW J
OM R 2.7K Ohm 1W J
OM R 12K Ohm 2W J
V R 10K Ohm

F R 68 Ohm 2W K

CMF R 11.8K Ohm 1/4W + 1%

V R 5K Ohm

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J

OM R 8.2K Ohm 2W J

OM R 820 Ohm 2W J

CMF R 8.2 Ohm 1W J

CMF R 4.7 Ohm 1W J

OM R 68 Ohm 2W J

OM R 390 Ohm TW J

ZN R 470 Ohm

IN R

CMF R 39 Ohm 1/2W + 1%
CMF R 7.68K Ohm 1/4 + 1%
Posistor

UNF R 2 Ohm 7W K

CMF R 4.7 Ohm 3W J

OM R 10K Ohm 2W J

OM R 18K Ohm 1W J

CMF R 47 Ohm 1/2W + 1%
V R 2K Ohm

CMF R 2.74K Ohm 1/4 + 1%
F R 220 Ohm 1/2W K

87

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref, Des

R406
R408
R410
R414
R415
R421
R422
FR401
R503
R504
R509
R512
R514
R515
R522
R523
R528
R534
VR501
R703
R704
R901
R902
R903
R904
R905
Q908
R909
R910
FR901



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME 607-907

Part No.

Capacitors

Coils
180-0024
181-0031

180-0025
Transformers

560-0061
560-0097
Semiconductors
316-0807
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177

Description

BPE Cap 3.3 uf 50V A
Tan cap 2.2 uf 16V K

E cap 4.7 uf 6.3V A

E cap 100 uf 160V A

E cap 3.3 uf 160V A

PP cap 5600 uf 50V J

PP cap 2000 pf DC1500V J
PP cap 2000 pf DC1500V J
PP cap 2000 pf DC1500V J
PP cap 0.53 uf DC1200V J
BPE cap 3.3 uf 50V A

E cap 1 uf 160V A

M cap 0.1 uf 200V K

PP cap 2000 pf DC1500V J
PP cap 1500 pf DC1500V J
E cap

E cap 10 uf 250V A

Linarity coil
Width coil
Heater choke

Hor drive transf
Side pin transf

IC HA11244

Si transistor, 2SC1685(R)
Si transistor, 2SA673(C)
Si transistor, 2SC1685(R)
Si transistor, 2SA673(C)
Si transistor, 2SC1685(R)

88

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des

C301
€402

c407
can

c412
€508
€512
€513
C514
€515
€520
€523
C524
C531
€532
€904
C905

L502
L503

L504

T501
T503

IC501
X101
X102
X103
X104
X105



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - ELECTROHOME

Part No.

482-0111
482-0177
482-0177
482-0111
482-0177
482-0177
482-0196
482-0196
482-0291
482-0257
482-0258
481 -0226
481-0226
481-0226
481-0149
481-0149
481-0227
481-0171
481-0228
481-0229
581-0226
481-0230
481-0149
481-0231
481-0160
481-0160
481-0160
481-0160
481-0198

Mi scellaneous

Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Si

Si

Description

transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
diode, WO6A
diode, WOG6A
diode, WO6A

607-907

2SCA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
25C1685(R)
25D478
25D478
25C2610BK
25C2688 (KLM)
2SC1890A (EF)

diode, 1SZ473H
diode, 1SZ473H
Zener diode, RD10F(C)
Si diode, HF-1

diode, VO9E

Zener diode, RDIT1E(B)

Si

Si diode, 1SS81

diode, WOGA

Si diode, 1SZ473H
Zener diode, RD20EV2
Si diode, 1S1887A

Si diode, 1S1887A

Si diode, 1S1887A

Si diode, 1S1887A
Zener diode, RD6.8EV3

Fuse 1.25A

us

fuse 3A

89

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0019

Ref. Des

X106
X301
X302
X303
X304
X305
X401
X402
X501
X901
X902
D101
D102
D103
D301
D401
D402
D503
D504
D505
D506
D507
D508
D701
D901
D902
D903
D904
D905

F901
F902



200-0019

19” Color Menitor — Electrohome G07-907

b £l 2L an DDD:.S._ Cop DN FR e [GORA

_ — . _ O E i— _Emvm_ vosy moo.i oOvmm

a
"
w
’-

GU
£0sy

& 2162 u* iy
[ _Nq! vZre - 2 Q
10 20 €O O SO & 9055 o 2 & el

2 m ‘wovu al |y @ 206X 5
r _ _o 17,73 'S Q ° ® 8 e
a — —vocu zova

Tt e |8 B
wmmammm LT~ 0% Q mw Qm

nowm ww P -8 EOwYy
o
©

18

=
P
i

%
o
:

Ol
™
Q
Uo
GO
N
o
®

sied
<> ™
€0€D oley 2

=
SOEX a a
= 33 m

2V1EH 2

O.Coe = ~ {1

1NOAVT LNINOdINOD '8'3°d NIVIN

90



19” Color Monitor — Electrohome G07-907 200-0019

C.R.T. P.C.B. COMPONENT LAYOUT

2 )
ago Mo E B wwr 0] M
Hng o O y N x
(8¢

R105 -

[riis []r1>

R

[rira

91



JQONY
aNOJ3s

14d

vOX
2060
2aA 0zt 1060 0~ _o—
zoed  aNM
HOLVIND3H
3IHVII0A
t0.0 1100
10310Hd ONISSNVYD3a
AVHX
Lovd
31gvNa
1 -
ONAS
2081 L0S1 ZIHOH
S0€ ‘LOED € ©aN
L
100 L0SD 0501
oL
ONAS ¥ HIALHIANI | ONAS
1nd1no y3Aida HOLVT119S0 9k ® HI4dWy |93 ZIHOH
I9YLI0A HOH 1V1NOZINOH ZHoH TYANOZIHOH ONAS WINOZMOH| _
€051
SNVHL ONAS
Nid zovD 10§ 9| 90€ ‘Z0ED 163
za 93N
sovo z ONAS ® =2 HALYIANI
1ndino HOLV1110S0 ® HIAANdNY
VOILY3A VOILY3A ONAS 1VDILH3A |53 ONAS
1d3A
0g ‘S0L0
- L uawnvis =
| 6100-002
£0L 901 ‘S0LD
oo v o = WYYDVIQ X018 TYNOILONNA
o = 206-209 IWOHOHLD313
€ N33HO z
INOA a"vosa MO3AN _ 2ol ‘10LD
NOI193143a s a3y 13

y3idNdAy 030IA

92



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Resistors

Semiconductors
482-0262
4810214
481-0214
481-0214
481-0214
481-0215
481-0149

Description

33k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
470 Ohm, +10%, 5W WW

2.7k Ohm, +10%, 5W WW

1.2k Ohm, +10%, 1W MO

22 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon

Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
470 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

680k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W comp
270k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W comp
2.7 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
68k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
2.2 Ohm, +10%, 5W MO

120 Ohm, +5%, 5W carbon

2.2 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
6.8 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
33k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15 Ohm, +10%, 2W carbon
1.8k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
270k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
240 Ohm, +10%, 2W carbon
6/8k Ohm, +10%, 1/24 carbon

Transistor, 2SC1893
Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
Rectifier, (SI) RM-2AV 600V
Diode (HS) SB-2CGL 1200V min
Diode (SI) 1S2473-772

93

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022
Ref. Des

R603
R606
R607
R608
R610
R611
R612
R613
R614
R615
R616
R617
R624
R631
R632
R634
R635
R641
R642
R647
R649
R650
R651

TR601
X601
X602
X603
X604
X605
X606



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

481-0216
481-0217
481-0217
481-0218
481-0218
481-0218

Transformers & Coils

180-0020
180-0014
560-0094
560-0095
180-0015

Capacitors

Description

Diode (HS) RC-2V 0.8 US

Diode (HS) RU-2V

Diode (HS) RU-2V

Rectifier, power (SI) 500V PIV
Rectifier, power (SI) 500V PIV
Rectifier, power (SI) 500V PIV

Coil, line filter R-3
Coil, filter, 10uh
Transformer, hor drive
Transformer, side PC
Width coil

0.1 uf, 125V, +20% MM
2200 pf, Z5F, +10% ceramic
2200 pf, 125V ceramic

2200 pf, Z5F, +10% ceramic
330 uf, 200V electrolytic
47 uf, 160V electrolytic
.0033 uf, 500V +10% ceramic
.01 uf, 500V, +10% ceramic
100 pf, 3 KV, +10% ceramic
.022 uf, 200v, +10% PP

220 uf, 25V electrolytic
33 uf, 25V electrolytic
0.39 uf, 200v, +10% PP

47 pf, 500V ceramic

1 uf, 50v electrolytic

1 uf, 50V electrolytic

0.1 uf, 100v, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 1.5 KV, +20% paper
1000 uf, 35V electrolytic

94

DRAWING NWMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

X607
X608
X609
X610
X611
X612

LeO1
L602
T602
T603
L702

ce01
€602
c603
C604
C605
€608
ce09
ce10
cen
ce12
€613
ce14
C615
cel16
ce17
c619
€620
€621
€622



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors (cont)

Miscellaneous

Resistors

Description

470 uf, 25V electrolytic
100 uf, 25V electrolytic

10 uf, 160V electrolytic
100 pf, 500V, +10% ceramic
39 pf, 500V, +10% ceramic
2200 pf, 500V, +10% ceramic
6900 pf, 1.5 KV, +5% PP

2.2 uf, 50V electrolyte

3 pf, 2 kV, +0.5 pf ceramic
.056 uf, 10% mylar

Fuse (UL/CSA) 3A-125
Socket, 6 pin

Plug, 3 pin (GT)
Plug, 4 pin (NM)
Plug, 6 pin (GT)
Plug, 3 pin (NM)
Plug, 2 pin (NM)
Thermistor

Plug, 6 pin

Plug, 6 pin

VERT/HOR BOARD

820 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
12k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
330k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
1.5k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/8 carbon

95

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

€623
€624
€625
C626
ce627
C628
€629
€633
€637
C638

F601
J607
P602
P604
P607
P608
P611
TH601
P201
P202

R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R309



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Resistors (cont)

Description

470k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W

56k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
47k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
820 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
120 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
2.2 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
33k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
10 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
560 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
22 Ohm, +5%, 2W MO

1.5 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
27k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
47 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
820 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
10k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
220k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
15k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
18k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
3.9 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
12k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
470 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
68k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
27 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
47k Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

| +

96

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022
Ref. Des

R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R234
R325
R328
R330
R331
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R357
R358
R359
R360
R361
R363
R364



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Resistors (cont)

Capacitors

Description

56k Ohm, +5%, 1/24 carbon
3.3k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/24 carbon
3.9k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
3.3k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
1k OHm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
2.7k Ohm, +5% 1/4W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
8.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon

Varistor, 250k Ohm, vert hold

Varistor, 20k Ohm, vert size
Varistor, 50k Ohm, hor hold

0.15 uf, 50V +10% mylar
0.222 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
2.2 uf, 50V electrolytic
0.15 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, +10% myar

22 uf, 16V electrolytic
1000 uf, 35V electrolytic
0.0082 uf, 50V, +10% ceramic
47 uf, 50V electrolytic
10 uf, 25V electrolytic
3300 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
100 pf 50V, +10% ceramic
1500 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
0.022 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
0.1 uf, 50V, +10% mylar
4.7 uf, 25V electroytic

97

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

R365
R366
R367
R368
R369
R370
R37
R383
R384
VR301
VR302
VR351

c3m
€302
€304
€306
€307
€309
€310
c3n
€312
€313
C315
€316
C317
€351
€352
€353
C355
C356



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors (cont)

Semiconductors
482-0282
482-0261
482-0283
482-0261
452-0284
482-0285
482-0261
482-0261
482-0117
482-0286
482-0261
482-0282
481-0149
481-0149
481-0099
481-0219
481-0219
481-0219
481-0220
481-0149
481-0149
481-0149
481-0149

Description

0.015 uf, 200v, +10% PP
0.018 uf, 200V, +10% PP
4,7 uf, 160V electrolytic
0.01 uf, 50V, +10% ceramic
0.015 uf, 50V, +10% mylar

10 uf, 50V

electrolytic

0.01 uf, 640v, +10% PP
0.01 uf, 50V, +10% ceramic

Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Transistor,
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (GE)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)
Diode (SI)

2SA826Q
25C1740Q
2SA1740Q
25C1740Q
2SA490YLBGLI
2SC1625YLBGLI
2SC1740R
25C1740Q
2SA854Q
2SC1722BKS
25C1740Q
2SA826Q
1S2473-T72
1S2473-T72
IN6QTVGL
1SS81
ISS81
1SS81
MA2 6W
152473
1S2473-T72
1S2473-T72
1S2473-T72

98

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

€357
€358
C359
€360
€361
€362
€363
C364

TR301
TR302
TR303
TR304
TR305
TR306
TR307
TR308
TR351
TR352
TR353
TR354
X301
X302
X303
X304
X305
X306
X307
X308
X351
X352
X53



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL -~ WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

481-0149
481-0221
481-0222
Mi scellaneous
204X9300-958
204X9300-958
204X9601-195
204X9601-195
201X0000-534

Description

Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
Diode (Zener) RDIOEBI
Diode (HS) RU-1 0.3 US

Socket, 6 pin
Socket, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin
Plug, 6 pin
Thermistor

Transformers & Coils

101-0030

Resistors

Capacitors

Semiconductors
482-0261
482-0288
481-0135
481-0149
Miscellaneous

Coil, horiz osc
POWER BOARD

180 Ohm, +10%m 15W WW

100 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
560 Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
3% Ohm, +5%, 1W MO

6.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon
Varistor volt adj

10 uf, 160V electrolytic
1500 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic
22 uf, 16V electrolytic

Transistor, 2SC1740Q
Transistor, 2SC1454

Diode (SI) zener EQBO1-06V
Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72

Socket, 6 pin

99

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

X54
X355
X366

J 301
J302
P301
P302
TH301

L351

R501
R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
VR501

€501
€502

TR501
TR502
X501
X502

J501



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part HNo.

Resistors

Description

Plug, 6 pin
Thermister

NECK BOARD

1.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
1.8k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
220 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
390 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
390 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
4.7k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
4.7k Ohm, +5%, 1/8W carbon
4.7k Ohm, +5%, 1/84 carbon

12k Ohm, +5%, 2.0W metal oxide
12k Ohm, +5%, 2.0W metal oxide
12k Ohm, +5%, 2.0W metal oxide

2.7k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp
2.7k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp
2.7k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp
470k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp
330k Ohm, +10%, 1/2W comp

1.0 Ohm, +10%, 2W metal oxide

270 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
500 Ohm varistor R drive

500 Ohm varistor B drive

5k Ohm varistor R cutoff

5k Ohm varistor G cutoff

5k Ohm varistor B cutoff

1M Ohm varistor screen

100

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022
Ref. Des

P501
TH501

R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411
R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R422
R423
VR401
VR402
YR403
VR404
VR405
YR406



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Capacitors

Semiconductors
482-0155
482-0155
482-0155
481-0223
481-0223
481-0223
Mi scellaneous

Description

1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1000 pf, 50V, 10% ceramic
1500 pf, 2 kV +10% ceramic
100 pf, 12 kV, +10% ceramic
.01 uf, 500V, +10% ceramic
1500 pf, 2 kV, +10% ceramic
68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic

68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic

68 pf, 50V, +10% ceramic

Transistor, 25C1514 (R output)
Transistor, 25C1514 (G output)
Transistor, 25C1514 (B output)
Diode, IS2367 (B output)
Diode, 152367 (protector)
Diode, 152367 (protector)

Socket, 5 pin
Socket, 3 pin
Plug, 5 pin
Plug, 3 pin

800-3253 High Voltage Assembly (T77010)

220-0223

6.8 Ohm, +10% 15W WW resistor
Focus control

Diode (SI HV) )

Diode (SI HV) ) Part of T701
Diode (SI HV) )

101

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des

c401
C402
€403
C404
€405
€406
407
€408
409
C410

TR401
TR402
TR403
X404
X405
X406

J401
J402
P401
P402

R701
VR702
X701
X702
X703



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022
Part No. Description Ref. Des.

Final Assembly Parts

200-0020 19VJTP22 pix tube

800-3254 Assy purity shld/degaussing
800-3255 Lateral/purity assembly
200-0066 Yoke, deflection

213-0021 CRT socket

800-3253 HY unit (T701)

Plug, Tine cord (K4625, K4675, K4677)
Plug, 1ine cord (K4626, K4676)
180-0021 Degaussing coil (L701)
INTERFACE FACE BOARD (P317)

Resistors
91 Ohm +5%, 1/2W carbon R201
22k Ohm, +10%, 1/4W carbon R202
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R203
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R204
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R205
330 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon R206
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R207
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R208
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R209
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R210
220 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R211
220 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R212
220 Ohm +5%, 1/4W carbon R213
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R214
150 Obm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R215
150 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R216
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R217
Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R218
Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/24 carbon R219
680 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R220

102



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19k 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Resistors (cont) 270 Ohm, +5%, 1/2{ carbon R221
270 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R222
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R223
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R224
8.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R225
8.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R226
8.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon R227
390 Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon R228
1.5k Ohm black level control YR201
10k Ohm horizontal centering VR202
Capacitors
1000 uf, 16V electrolytic c201
470 uf, 16V lytic €202
.022 uf, 10% 100V €203
680 pf, 10%, Z5F C204
.01 uf, 10%, 100V €205
Semiconductors
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR201
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR202
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR203
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR204
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR205
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR206
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR207
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR208
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR209
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR210
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X201
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X202
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X203
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X204
481-0014 Diode, zener 3.9V, 5%, 0.5W IN5228B ZD201

103



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675

Part No.

Miscellaneous

Resistors

Description

Socket, 6 pin
Socket, 6 pin
Plug, 4 pin
Plug, 3 pin
Plug, 6 pin

91 Ohm +5%, 1/2W carbon
22k Ohm, +10%, 1/4W carbon
Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/24 carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
330 Ohm, +10%, 1/2W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
2.2k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100k Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
200 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
100 Ohm, +5%, 1/4W carbon
Tk Ohm, +5%, 1/2W carbon
1k Ohm, +5%, 1/24 carbon
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
100k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon
680k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon
8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon

104

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Ref. Des.

J201
J202
P203
P204
P205

R201

R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221

R222
R223
R224
R225



MONTIOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER 19K 4675 DRAWING NUMBER 200-0022

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Resistors (cont) 8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon R226
8.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W carbon R227
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W carbon R228
1.5k Ohm black level control VR201
10k Ohm horizontal centering VR202
Capacitors
1000 uf, 16V electrolytic c201
470 uf, 16V lytic €202
.022 uf, 10% 100V €203
680 pf, 10%, Z5F c204
.01 uf, 10%, 100V C205
Semiconductors
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR201
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR202
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR203
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR204
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 . TR205
482-0289 Transistor (PNP) MPS-A70 TR206
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR207
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR208
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR209
482-0030 Transistor (NPN) 2N3904 TR210
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X201
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X202
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X203
481-0224 Diode silicon FDH-444 X204
481-0014 Diode, zener 3.9V, 5%, 0.5W IN5228B ZD201
Mi scellaneous
Socket, 6 pin J201
Socket, 6 pin J202
Plug, 4 pin P203
Plug, 3 pin P204
Plug, 6 pin P205

105



19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675 200-0022

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

FIGURE 13. NECK P.C. BOARD

106



200-0022

19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

FIGURE 15. HORIZ/VERT P.C. BOARD

107



19” Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4675 200-0022

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

108



LINE F601
— 0 O—

HORIZONTAL SYNC 3 NEGATIVE HORIZONTAL
SYNC AMPLIFIER 2 NEGATIVE VERTICAL
VERTICAL SYNC P204 P205 M
VIDEO
RED 1
Q204, 207
GREEN 2
Q205, 208
VERTICAL VERTICAL mrw_mom a00 3
OSCILLATOR OUTPUT ’
& DRIVER 4
Q304, 305
Q301, 302, 303,
304, 307
VIDEO BIAS &
BLANKER LEVEL
Q201, 202
HORIZONTAL HORIZONTAL
OSCILLATOR HORIZ OUTPUT
& AFC DRIVER
wmuomnn DEFLECTION
Q351, 308 Q601 T701 YOKE
PIN TRANS NECK BOARD
T603 Q401 CRT i_
Q402 ]
Q403 \
DEGAUSSING X-RAY .h
coiL PROTECTION
Q353, 354
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR HIGH VOLTAGE
127 VDC
Qs501, 502

WELLS GARDNER K4675
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
200-0022

109



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Resistors

PCB ASSEMBLY

Description

carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2k Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2k Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 780 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 15K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 8.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 3.3K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 8.2K Ohm
carbon 1/2 sb 270 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 12K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm

=B~ B - B~ B S~ - - B - B~ - - - B - B - - ~ -~ B < .- - - B - B - B~ - B~ - - - B~ - B = - - B A R~ - -

110

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref Des.

R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R121
R122
R124
R125
R126
R127
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Resistors (cont)

Description

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R

fuseable FMR1/4W 100 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 2.2K Ohm
metal 10K Ohm

fuseable FMR1/4C 22 Ohm
cement RGBIOH(V) 220 Ohm
metal 4.7K Ohm

carbon 1/2 sb 2.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 6.8 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W
carbon 1/2 sb 390 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 6.8K Ohm
fuseable FMR1/2W 1.2 Ohm
fuseable FMR2W 1.2 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 27k Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 390K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 18K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 6.8K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm
metal RNL1/4 3.3K Ohm
metal RNL1/4 560K Ohm
metal 6.8K Ohm

carbon 1/2 sb 8.2K Ohm
metal 3.3K Ohm

carbon 1/4 sb 8.2K Ohm

111

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039
Ref Des.

R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R421
R422
R423
R424
R425
R426
R427
R428
R501
R502
R504
R505
R506
R507
R508
R509
R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Resistors (cont)

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

Description

carbon 1/2 sb 4.7K Ohm
carbon 1/2 sb 33 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 10K Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W 330 Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W 330 Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W 330 Ohm
fuseable FMR1/2W 4.7 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 22K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 22K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 4.7K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 470 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 680 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 47 Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W 330 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 47K Ohm
fuseable FMR1/4W 68 Ohm
metal 15K Ohm

carbon 1/4 sb 1M Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 15K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 68K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 4.7K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm
variable V8K4-1 5K Ohm

variable RVAQ911H320-7-502M
variable RVGO911H320-7-303M
variable RVA0911H320-7-501M
variable RVA0911H320-7-302M
variable RVG0911H320-7-303M

112

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref Des.

R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R527
R528
R529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R901
R902
R903
R904
R905
R906
R907
R908
R909
RV101
RV102
RV103
RV104
RV 404
RV402
RV 403
RV501
RV502



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NWMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref Des.

Resistors (cont) R semifixed V8K4-1 3K Ohm RI10

Capacitors
C electro CE04 16V100(M) c101
C electro CEO4 50V 1(M) €401
C polyester DEP50V 333K C402
C polyester DEP50V 333K €403
C tantal D 16V 2.2 uf K €404
C ceramic DD104-63B561K50V €405
C electro CEO4 16V 470 (M) C406
C electro CEO4 25V 10 (M) c407
C tantal D 25 10 uf K c408
C electro CEO4 100V 10 (M) €409
C electro CEO4 50V 1 (M) €410
C electro CEO4 35V 220 (M) C411
C electro CE04 63V 470 (M) €412
C electro CE04 16V 470 (M) 413
C electro CE04 25V 10 (M) C414
C ceramic DD09163B222K500V C415
C electro CEO4 100V 10 (M) C416
C electro CEO4 35V 220 (M) ca17
C electro CE04 160V 22 (M) C418
C ceramic DD09-63B222K500V C419
C electro CE04 25V 10 (M) €501
C electro CEO4 25V 10 (M) €502
C electro CEO4 50V 1 (M) €503
C ceramic DD105-63E222P50V €504
C electro CEO4 50V 1 (M) €505
C polyester DEP 50V 473K €506
C polyester DEP 50V 473K €507
C polypro DTWI00V 562-G €508
C electro CE04 50V 1 (M) €510
C electro CEO4 16V 220 (M) C511

113



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

Capacitors (Cont)

Coils

180-0033
181-0034
180-0032
181-0033
181-0032
180-0031
180-0030
180-0029
180-0028

[ e Y e e S N e

Description

ceramic DDO5-63B561K500V
ceramic DD10 63E472P500V
ceramic DE1510R 222K
ceramic DE1510R 222K
ceramic DET410R 182K
ceramic DE1110R 821K
ceramic DD104-63B821K 50V
polipro DTW200VDC 0.47 uf M
electro CE04 50V 47 (M)
electro CEO4 160V 47 (M)
ceramic DD09-63B222K500V
electro CE04 160V 1 (M)
electro CEO4 160V 10 (M)
p]dripro DTW630VDC 0.01 uf - M
electro CE04 25V 10 (M)
polypro UL LHX125VAC 0.1 uf
ceramic MVDEQ807E222ZAC250V
ceramic MVDEO807E222ZAC250V
ceramic DD09-63B 22K 500V
electro RPE 180V (300) 680 (M)
electro CE04 160V 22 (M)
ceramic DD05-63B 221K 500V

choke
choke
choke
linear
size
choke
choke
choke
choke

114

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref Des.

€512
€513
C514
€515
€516
c517
C518
€520
€523
C524
€525
€526
c527
€528
€529
c90
€902
€903
C904
€905
C906
€907

L401
L501
L502
L503
L504
L505
L506
L507
L901



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

180-0027
180-0026

Transformers

560-0102
560-0101
560-0100
Diodes

481-0164
481-0164
481-0164
481-0164
481-0164
481-0164
481-0164
481-0234
481-0175
481-0119
481-0233
481-0164
481-0137
481-0164
481-0175
481-0175
481-0119
481-0232
481-0164
481-0232
481-0164
481-0137
481-0235
481-0119
481-0137

Description

L choke
L choke

T H drive
T pin corr
T FBT MSHIFACO2

Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151588
Diode 151886
Diode 152076A
Diode RU2

Diode EQAQ1-24
Diode 151588

D zener EQAO01-07S
Diode 151588
Diode 152076A
Diode 1S2067A
Diode RU2

Diode $5295G
Diode 151588
Diode $5295G
Diode 151588
Diode EQAO1-07S
D bridge 3D4B41
Diode RUZ

D zener EQAOQ1-07S

115

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref Des.

L902
L903

T501
T502
T503

D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D401

D402
D403
D404
D405
D501

D502
D504
D505
D506
D507
D508
D509
D510
D511

D512
D901

D902
D904



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

481-0137
Transistors
482-0261
482-0261
482-0261
482-0261
482-0261
482-0261
482-0111

Mi scellaneous

510-0068
510-0068

Transistors
482-0276
482-0276
482-0261
482-0257
482-0198
482-0201
482-0201
482-0111
482-0111

Description

D zener EQAQ1-07S

Transistor 25C1740
Transistor 2SC1740
Transistor 2SC1740
Transistor 2SC1740
Transistor 2SC1740
Transistor 25C1740
Transistor 2SA673

Connector
Connector
Connector
Assy accord
Connector
Switch SSA042
Switch SSA042
Pin terminal
Pin terminal
Pin terminal
Pin terminal

Transistor 2SD1138
Transistor 2SD1138
Transistor 2S5C1740
Transistor 25C2688
Transistor 2SD870
Transistor 25D763
Transistor 2SD763
Transistor 2SA673
Transistor 2SA673
Transistor 25C2555

116

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref Des.

D905

Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107

CN201
CN202
CN203
CD901
CN9O1
S
SW2
P1
P2
3
P4

Q401
Q402
Q501
Q502
Q503
Q504
Q505
Q506
Q507
01



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S

Part No.

482-0273
482-0167
482-0167
Mi scellaneous
313-0051

560-0098
560-0099
200-0081

Resistors

Description

Transistor 2SA1091
Transistor 252482
Transistor 25C2482

I C HA11235

Connector

Connector

Fuse

Fuse clip

Fuse

Fuse clip

Shield case

Assy tr (v-out)

Assy tr (h-out)

Assy radiator A
NECK BOARD PCB

carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 220 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 1.2K Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm
carbon 1/4 sb 330 Ohm
metal 8.2K Ohm

metal 8.2K Ohm

metal 8.2K Ohm

solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm
solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm
solid 1/2 2.2K Ohm

O X0 X A XX XN AN WA AN NN A

117

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Ref. Des.

Q902
Q903
Q904

1C401
CN101
CN102
F901

CF901

R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315



19" NANAO MONITOR MC-2000-S DRAWING NUMBER 200-0039

Part No. Description Ref. Des.
Resistors (cont) R solid 1/2 1M Ohm R316
R variable RVAO911H-306-1 5K Ohm RV301
R variable RVAO911H-306-2 5K Ohm RV302
R variable RVA0911H-306-3 5K Ohm RV303
R variable RVAO911H-306-7 220 Ohm RV304
R variable RVAO911H-306-7 220 Ohm RV305
Capacitors
C ceramic DD104-63B 271K 50V C304
C ceramic DD104-63B 271K 50V €305
C ceramic DD104-63B 271K 50V C306
C ceramic DEO705-B 102K 1KV €309
Transistors
482-0257 Transistor 2SC2688 Q301
482-0257 Transistor 25C2688 Q302
482-0257 Transistor 252688 Q303

118



19” Color Monitor — Nanao MC-2000-S 200-0039

ASSY MAIN PC BOARD,NANAO-200 0039

z 1
"r Q90) FATO!
A eN20) 3 i ¥ eq05 P
) o=t [ ][]
+Q527 o~ —m—_= s
—(:'ﬁm w
>
g 901 g8
——jpee 28
= S <
~ v
c304
3L Q . Hpeer
T s % g
L]
" n ) + 2 T -
[=]
g 5
e
¢ g esa 2 [ i
Q a3 X c906 Daer |
( seaz T o~ _
+ ~as 59— 902 | R
Y -; 2 ~ I + RViOH RVIO2  RVIO3 B
Sl GND
2 ()5 F r# [P p— —3 i
o If | M I vo
a F902 _0.8A OT"2
R _—‘____@ - §§;;‘;‘z-‘_~§ e
gl — ey Hla ale el
d
! =0
|
- csie "
— —e= s I
MRS 3 % 2 n £ 8¢ 3¢
Py S| o B
OO =
S e } :]w 3 ® E ; Qo Q03 Qo8 O
2 o | @ Jad o <L
A [y #
- e A U I TUUELE =
n T0 PO oo v &
o NG s bY . ewze2 . a2z »”fa e <
M s | 3@ ! A z
o [m ] Q 3 e # 3 o,
H T 2 o Gﬂr 2
+ ﬂ_ + -t e w°’
D503 © P Ola
=T S e 3 3 S ” | - A A
L F * o 3
2 * wlannT ca06 l Al ha s "
; eI mi 7l
d & < S L I £l 8 3
5 5@ Ra0E a0 9| l A
o © o o
2 —‘7 { -lr + +€Ej) 3T GR)esos k\ b‘" I
3 5 cq03 402 Aol 3 z SYNC
F
Q.J_ H ° 2 S cjlb— o — 3' CNIO2 ” SELECT
T — A = e
© o o~ — __+—
1, == 7v|0+®3 701 I-‘—’,E =21 e | | i {i_l ‘ »0 -
RE5¥7 m Tg rno —‘:}yla 2 l “ ” ! ” i ‘L I -ﬂ = =
————3— (:)) End
2533 a —e « RET % | i (52 v
o — Tl “2 e | | H [ & , sw2 h o m
RS32 =M= 5 1 2 J_
£507 n
— : — o ET§® 4 g | Es%l | = v- [0
S 28 3 | =S Selor gl T | I 5 M 0+ m
g g 8 ® 2 L U - ™ —
3. L[k T s L 4 e | L* N
“E@ 5 M .I.t ll_l “ P T & R515 : L Q'DSO?
G504 [ . — ' — »
LEBS — “ || =M= _ 3= | ®szs 2 A3 g3
A — L L‘G of |8
Q=05 _l. _%_ _L Raze _L RrR423 _L @5 _L o ™ |
RV502 RV50I } RV40I RV403 Rvaocz o RV503
R524 H-POS: w-HoLp | V- HOLD v-SIZE v-POS5I BRIGHT
H-SIZE I
I

119




19" Color Monitor — Nanao MC-2000-S 200-0039

ASSY, NECKBOARD
NANAO 200 0039

€2 G2 ’314 Q302
O O —/———[P
c i
5G5S

T —b —
EDI

E

\

3oz QO El
— 11—

O6

R33N

562 I

) .

——

R310

—1

}—

561

\
63 O

$G6 3
CH/—/ &

——R313
22y —

Q0 —1+— MR

:, ] jeset

+B2

R3304

OEr

563 R315

N304
—
564

— R84
—— R305

HO

| S )

BO—«%’— Q3°3c.—!%— —||L3°6f||_@o4

K B _EV3°3 _@/301 _Evsoz

B-BIAS R-BIAS G-BIAS /

120



VIDEO AMPLIFIER

HORIZONTAL
OUTPUT

Q503
T503

DEFLECTION
NECK BOARD YOKE
Q301
Q302
Q303 -
HIGH VOLTAGE
| HORiZ
POSITION
Q504, 505

PIN

TRANS
T502

+ BIAS Q107
RED 6 RED
NANAO MC-2000S Q101, 102
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM ... GREEN r
200-0039 Q103, 104
BLUE 4 BLUE 5
Q1085, 106
GROUND 3
DEGAUSSING COIL
LINE F901 VOLTAGE F902 105 VDC
— 00— REGULATOR ———o0— ¢
Q901, 903, 904, 907
HORIZONTAL HORIZONTAL
15 | OSCILLATOR 10 DRIVER
& SYNC
Q502
IC 401 501
A
IC 401
X-RAY
PROTECTION
HORIZONTAL SYNC 2 SYNC MODE VERTICAL
OSCILLATOR
SW 1 & SYNC
VERTIGALSYNG 1| gy, 7
IC 401

VERTICAL
OUTPUT

Q401
Q402

121



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

O N O AW N~

N
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

MAIN BOARD

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

CAPACITORS
1000 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
330 pF, 500V, Ceramic
220 pF, 500V, Ceramic
220 pF, 500V, Ceramic
470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
0.1 uF, 125V Mylar
.022 uF, 100V Mylar
330 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.033 uF, 50V Mylar
3.3 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.068 pF, 50V Mylar
2.2 uF, 16V Tantal
0.033 uF, 50V Mylar
3.3 uF, 50V Electrolytic
0.068 uF, 100V PP
10 uF, 100V Electrolytic
10 uF, 160V Electrolytic
1000 pF, 500V Ceramic
47 uF, 160V Electrolytic
0.033 uF, 200V PP
1 uF, 50V Electrolytic
1 uF, 50V Electrolytic
47 uF, 25V Electrolytic
0.0082 pF, 50V Mylar-PP
47 uF, 25V Electrolytic
0.0068 pF, 50V Mylar
0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic
100 pF, 500V Ceramic
0.0033 pF, 500V Ceramic

122

DRAWING NWMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

€201

€202
€203
C204
C205
C206
€207
c301
€302
€303
€304
C306
€307
c308
€309
C310
C311

C312
€313
C314
C315
C351

€352
€353
C354
C355
C356

€359
€360



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

150-0074

MAIN BOARD

DESCRIPTION

CAPACITORS
0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.01 uF, 50V Ceramic
8700 pF, 1.5 KV PP
0.33 uF, 200V PP
22 uF, 25V Electrolytic
6 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.01 uF, 50V Ceramic
0.1 uF, 100V PP
470 uF, 500V Ceramic
0.1 uF, 125V Mylar
1500 pF, 500V Ceramic
2200 pF, 125V Ceramic
2200 pF, 125V Ceramic
560 uF, 200V Electrolytic
22 uF, 160V Electrolytic
47 uF, 160V Electrolytic
1000 uF, 25V Electrolytic
10 uF, 100V Electrolytic
1000 pF, 500V Ceramic

123

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

€361
€362
€363
C365
C366
C367
C368
€372
€380
€501
€502
€503
C504
€505
C506
€507
C701
€702
€703



MCNITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

0w N oy o B W NN~

N N NN PO N NN NN TN = e et el oot oo ood od =
O OO N o 1 A LW N~ O W oo NOy O B W N —= O VO

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS

1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
30 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
47K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/24 Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/24 Comp.
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.

124

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R201

R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211

R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221

R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231

R232



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
180 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
82 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
6.8K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
7.5K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W Carbon
5.6K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
22K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
39K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
4.7k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 5W Carbon
220 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
12 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
33K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
270K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W CArbon
3.9K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
68K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon

125

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R233
R234
R235
R236
R301

R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R309
R310
R311

R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321

R322
R351

R352
R353
R354



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
79
70
n

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87

PART NO.

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
6.8 Ohm, 5%, 3W Metal Oxide
56K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1.8K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
3.9 Ohm, 5%, 7W Metal Oxide
22 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
33K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K"Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
330K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
680K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
33 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
1K Ohm, 5%, W Metal Oxide
12K Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
6.8K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
270 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
8.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1H Metal Oxide
150 Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
150 Ohm, 5%, 15W Metal Oxide
47 Ohm, 5%, 1W Metal Oxide
2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
15 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
330K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp.
3.3 Ohm, 5%, T10W WW

126

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R355
R358
R360
R361

R362
R363
R364
R365
R367
R368
R369
R370
R371

R372
R375
R376
R377
R378
R379
R380
R381

R383
R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507
R601



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

88
89
90
9N
92
93
94

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon
2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
5K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
500 Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed
2K Ohm-B Semi-Fixed

127

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

R701

R702

VR201
VR301
VR303
YR351
VR352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 481-0175
2 481-0175
3 481-0175
4 481-0175
5 481-0175
6 481-0175
7 481-0175
8 481-0219
9 481-0175

10 481-0175
11 481-0244
12 481-0244
13 481-0175
14 481-0245
15 481-0245
16 481-0245
17 481-0245
18 481-0245
19 481-0245
20 481-0217
21 481-0244
22 482-0160
23 482-0160
24 482-0301
25 482-0301
26 482-0301
27 482-0160
28 482-0160
29 482-0160

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

SEMICONDUCTORS
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, 152076-27
Diode, ISS81
Diode, 152076-27
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, RH-IV
Diode, RH-IV
Diode, 1S2076-27
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RM-1AV
Diode, RU-2VY
Diode, RH-1V
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR
Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM
Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM
Transistor (PNP) 2SA562-Y-TM
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR
Transistor (NPN) .2SC1815GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1815GR

128

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

D203
D204
D205
D206
D207
D208
D209
D301
D302
D303
D304
D305
D306
D501
D502
D503
D504
D505
D506
D701
D702
Q201
Q202
Q203
204
Q205
Q206
Q207
Q208



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO. PART NO.
30 482-0302
31 482-0302
32 482-0302
33 482-0161
34 482-0161
35 482-0303
36 482-0202
37 313-0132
38 313-0129

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

SEMICONDUCTORS
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC1851GR
Transistor (NPN) 2SC2073LBGL2
Transistor (NPN) 2SC2073LBGL2
Transistor (NPN) 2SC2482BK
Transistor (NPN) 2S5D898B
IC HA11423
IC STR38l

129

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

Q209
Q210
Q301
Q302
Q303
Q351
Q352
IC301
I1C501



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

g W NN~

181-0035
181-0036
181-0037
560-0121
560-0122

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

TRANSFORMERS & COILS
Coil, (RF Choke)
Coil, Horiz., Size
Coil, Adg.
Transformer, Hor. Drive
HV-Unit M-11

130

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

L351
L352
L701
T351
T352



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

W N O 01w~

478-0012

MAIN BOARD
DESCRIPTION

MISCELLANEOUS
Fuse, 4 Amp. 125V
Recap W Wire 3P-M-BG
Plug, PWB 3P-J
Plug, PWB 6P-Q
Plug, PWB 4P-B
Plug, PWB 2P-B
Plug, PWB 4P-C
Thermistor

131

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

F501
J402
P201
P202
P401
P501
P601
TH501



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

MAIN BOARD

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

FINAL ASSEMBLY

1 200-0093 19VLTP22 Pix Tube

2 834-5030 Lateral/Purity Assembly

3 200-0092 Yoke Deflection

4 834-5031 CRT Socket

5 181-0038 Automatic Degaussing Coil Unit

132



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.
RESISTORS
1 220 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R401
2 390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R402
3 820 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R403
4 220 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R404
5 390 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R405
6 820 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R406
7 470 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R407
8 270 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R408
9 820 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R409
10 15K Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming R410
1N 15K Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming R4
12 15K Ohm, 5%, 2W M.0. Forming R412
13 2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/2d Comp. R413
14 2.7 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp. R414
15 2,7€ Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Comp. R415
16 2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2W Metal Oxide R416
17 2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R419
18 2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R420
19 2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon R421
20 500 Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed VR401
21 500 Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed VR402
22 5K Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed VR403
23 BK Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed VR404
24 5K Ohm, -B Semi-Fixed VR405

133



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.

CAPACITORS

1 1200 pF, 500V Ceramic c401

2 1000 pF, 500V Ceramic €402

3 1000 pF, 500V Ceramic C403

4 1500 pF, 1.5 KV Ceramic C404

5 0.01 uF, 500V Ceramic C405

134



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

NECK BOARD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. DESG.
SEMI CONDUCTORS
1 482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2068LB Q401
482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 25C2068LB Q402
482-0304 Transistor (NPN) 2SC2068LB Q403

135



MONITOR 19" VERTICAL - WELLS GARDNER

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

B oW N~

NECK BOARD
DESCRIPT ION

MISCELLANEOQUS
RECEP W Wire 4P-E
Plug, PWB 3P-A
Plug, Pin 1P-D
Plug, PWB 4P-E

136

DRAWING NUMBER 200-0091

REF. DESG.

J401
P402
P403
P701



19" Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4961 200-0091

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

T"‘ 8 INT. FACE Qi _g VERT ouT

leae e Rk
i,

Ey
&
o

TOP VIEW

mna I
Jm& ! [N@ §

' 0 9 :!ll
- oBal ¢
o oe|433 -023 %
) g

IIIIIIIIIIII

i (]-R bﬂd '
||3, MM

BOTTOM VIEW
137



19" Color Monitor — Welis Gardner K4961 - 200-0091

P.C. BOARD LAYOUT

LN TULIAUL g ® |nm|] . » v -
> ¢ T A - N
U . .

N N

h . » @
X A |
© x—

T
)G

BOTTOM VIEW

138



ASSY COMPONENT SHELF

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 250-0606-00
2 252-0209-01
3

4 280-0005-00
5 280-0327-00
6 280-0475-00
7 281-0045-16
8 281-0045-12
9 281-0045-20
10 283-0060-25
11 283-0061-06
12 283-0060-26
13

14

15 800-0367-02
16 800-0423-01
17

18 800-3328-00
19
20 800-3316-00

qQry
REQD.

-_ N Oy

139

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3315

DESCRIPTION

Ground Plane

Component She If

Cable Tie

Base Tie Wrap

Staple

SCR #10-16 x 1.00 Pan HD Phil, Sht

Mt1, Type AB

SCR #10-16 x .750 Pan HD Phil, Sht

Mt1, Type AB

SCR #10-16 x 1.250 Pan HD Phil, Sht

Mt1, Type AB

Washer #10 Flat, Steel
Washer #10 Lock, Split, Steel
Washer #10 x .750, Flat, Steel

Assy Power Supply

Ground Strap

Assy Game Electronics

Assy Master Harness



Component Shelf Assembly 800-3315

SEE DETAIL A U
7
1 108 ||
®
12 4
, ° - Jl, pL
: |
{ — ﬁ\ PIO ITEM IS
2 pL 0
™ ] () (9
D Q an
P24 0
= —E 0

140



Component Shelf Assembly 800-3315

O i)\@r O .
N

O O o)
S NN U —
wn ) _'U’|_U—“U‘l o _'U'I_U -
O S 8 ® © Q
Ao Q. Q Q
1 I 1
-

[]

ITEM 4\ HARNESS
T \%A%

DETAIL A

NO SCALE

141



ASSY GAME ELECTRONICS

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

250-0602-00
250-0603-00
253-0309-00
280-0499-00
281-0004-05

283-0060-14
283-0060-22
283-0061-05
283-0072-13
289-0003-16

320-0062-00

800-0421-00

800-0422-00

800-3331-00

834-5119-00

QTY
REQD.

N = O e -

N DY B —

.75

142

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3328

DESCRIPTION

PCB Adjustable Channel

PCB Stop Bracket

Card Guide, Deep Channel

Velcro Disc

SCR 8-32 x .312 PN HD Phil Mach

Washer #4 Flat, Sti

Washer #8 Flat, Sti

Washer #8 Lock, Split, St1
Nut 8-32 Hex, Mach THD
Eyelet .121 Dia x .187 Lg

Strap Velcro Loop
Welded Assy, Elec. Housing
Interface Bd Assy

Interface Harn Assy

IC Board Assy



834-3328

Game Electronics Assembly

=
wl
=

s pililies sl nlgu

== ===
0
0
0

r
|
|
|
l
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

l
|
I
|

o S

Y S ———
T
+

143



800-3328

Game Electronics Assembly

VIEW A-A

(VIEW SHOWN WITHOUT ITEM 16 )

144




ASSY IC BOARD

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1 834-5120
834-5121
834-5122

qQry
REQD.

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5119

DESCRIPTION
Assy CPU Board

Assy PROM Board
Assy Sound Board

145



IC Board Assembly ' 834-5119

146



CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

O 0O N oy O W N

[ T P Y
S I =)

PART NO.

QTY. REQD.

316-5204
316-5205
316-5196
315-0041
315-0183
316-5200
316-5194
316-5195
316-5197
316-5202
316-5201
316-5198
316-5203
316-5199

= = = = = e b e e e e A

147

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5120

DESCRIPTION

EPROM (Program 1)
EPROM (Program 2)
PROM (V-Rate)

Z80A

Z808B

EPROM (Star)

PROM

PROM

PROM (H-Rate)

EPROM (Character 2)
EPROM (Character 1)
PROM (Color)

EPROM (Back Screen)
PROM (Color)

REF. DES.

IC3
IC4
IC10
IC13
IC50
IC66
IC39
IC53
IC78
IC103
1C102
IC93
IC91
IC95



CPU Board Assembly 834-5120

148



ASSY IC BOARD CPU

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 171-5011
2 314-0064
3 314-0018
4 314-0019
5 314-0046
6 314-0060
7 314-0068
8 314-0106
9 314-0067

10 314-0070
1 314-0237
12 314-0080
13 314-0104
14 314-0144
15 314-0194
16 314-0071
17 314-0252
18 314-0076
19 314-0077
20 314-0127
21 314-0072
22 314-0073
23 314-0098
24 314-0055
25 314-0099
26 314-0173
27 314-0105
28 314-0100
29 314-0101
30 314-0297
3] 314-0102

Qry.
REQD.

_— e BT BN RN = =D NN NN O W = NN DR e s WS -

149

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5120

DESCRIPTION

Printed Board
IC 74LS153

IC 74LS00
IC 74LS04
IC 74504

IC 74LS20
IC 74LS32
IC 74LS51
IC 74LS74
IC 74LS86

IC 74LS109
IC 74LS123
IC 74L5138
IC 74L5145
IC 74LS148

IC 74LS151

IC 74LS155
IC 74L8157
IC 74LS166
IC 74LS164
IC 74LS174
IC 74LS175
IC 74LS194
IC 74L5244
IC 7415245

IC 74L548

IC 7415253
IC 7415273
IC 7415283

IC 74L8321

IC 74LS367



ASSY IC BOARD CPU

ITEM NO.

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

PART NO.

314-0017
314-0048
314-0233
315-0041

315-0183
315-0101

315-0152
315-0194
315-0126
315-0207
315-0127
313-0086
316-5194
316-5196
316-5197
316-5198
316-5199
316-5200
316-5201

316-5202
316-5203
316-5204
316~5205
316-5195
314-0097
212-0115
212-0164
212-0129
213-0005
213-0012
213-0001

213-0002
213-0004

qQry.
REQD.

—

150

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5120

DESCRIPTION

IC 74125

IC 74153

IC 74161

IC Z80A

IC Z280B

IC 8279C-5

IC 8255A-5

IC TMM2016

IC MB8148-55

IC MB8264-20

IC AM25LS2619

IC TD62003

IC TBP185030 PR-5194
IC 825141 PR-5196

IC 825141 PR-5197

IC 825141 PR-5198
IC 825181 PR-5199
IC 2732A EPR-5200

IC 2716 EPR-5201

IC 2716 EPR-5202

IC 2764 EPR-5203

IC 27128 EPR-5204

IC 27128 EPR-5205

IC TBP18S030 PR-5195
IC 74LS161

Conn M50 Pin

Conn M40 Pin

Conn M20 Pin

Skt 40 Pin, dual inln
Skt 28 Pin, dual inln
Skt 24 Pin, dual inln
Skt 18 Pin, dual inln

Skt 16 Pin, dual inln



ASSY IC BOARD CPU

ITEM NO.

65
66
67
68
69
70
7

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83

PART NO.

180-0040
601-07 31
230-0044
390-0100
510-0049
477-0005
477-0039
477-0008
470-0220
470-0222
477-0049
477-0050
470-0331
601-5001
601-5002
151-0041
151-0005
153-0066
150-0185

Qry.
REQD.

WO = — = =N WR N =~ -

(=]
- o = O

151

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5120

DESCRIPTION

Peaking Coil, 56 MH

Photo Coupler, TLP 521-4

Crystal, 20.000 MHz

LED TIL 220 red

Switch, 8 pos, dip SPST

Res Pack, 8 x 4.7K ohm 1/8W W/common
Res Pack, 8 x 1K ohm 1/8W W/common
Res Pack, 8 x 560 ohm 1/8W W/common
Res, 22 ohm 1/4W 5%

Res, 2.2K ohm 1/4KW 5%

Res Pack, 4 x 390 ohm 1/4W

Res Pack, 4 x 47K ohm 1/4W

Res, 330 ohm 1/4W 5%

EMI Filter

EMI Filter

Cap CER 0.1 pF 25V

Cap CEB 680 PF 50V

Cap Tant, 10 uF 16V

Cap E, 47 uF 16V T-Typ



CPU Board Assembly

834-5120

CS1mEgIsT,

ands

| ]
(11

Xl

T
V—I—WIIJ s

1l
£

§—-ss20

[1-08 3

- 3
~ \3 r_"_\g,r—‘-ﬁ‘_
) 2 b
- 1 a3

s I 4
? ==
&k b
7 45
£ ¢
H
ot |

-
" o sy ¥ T oy

")« i)

"o 1Tns 10 T
| SEUA™ @ SEGA 1982 MADE IN JAPAN

.EEJ

[[-28 3

(14t}
lJ‘ 5I20 CPU BOARD

152



EPROM BOARD ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

W 0 ~N O O B2 ow N

—
o

11
12
13
14

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5121

PART NO. QTY. REQD. DESCRIPTION
316-5214 1 EPROM (Character)
316-5211 1 EPROM "
316-5208 1 EPROM "
316-5216 1 EPROM "
316-5213 1 EPROM "
316-5210 1 EPROM "
316-5207 1 EPROM "
316-5215 1 EPROM "
316-5212 1 EPROM z
316-5209 1 EPROM "
316-5206 1 EPROM z

153

REF. DES.

IC90
IC74
IC58
IC42
IC100
1C84
IC68
IC52
1C91
1C75
1C59
1C43
1C69
1C53



834-5121

EPROM Board Assembly

154



ASSY IC BOARD PROM

ITEM NO.

O N O O AN~

W W W NN NN NN NN N NN et oed ad od ed od od ed
N ~ O W 00O N O 01 & WNhN ~ O VW OO NGV & W N —~ O v

PART NO.

171-5012
314-0060
314-0070
314-0237
314-0277
314-0104
314-0194
314-0071
314-0076
314-0074
314-0100
314-0257
314-0234
314-0132
315-0045
315-0124
313-0039
313-0090
313-0092
316-5206
316-5207
316-5208
316-5209
316-5210
316-5211
316-5212
316-5213
316-5214
316-5215
316-5216
212-0115
213-0012

L T T T~ < T N

w
N

(=2 TN V% I e I e e e R B RN B RN N S R U o o

—

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5121

DESCRIPTION

Printed Board

IC 74LS20

IC 74LS86

IC 74LS109

IC 74L5137

IC 74L5138

IC 745148

IC 74LS151

IC 74LS157

IC 74LS191

IC 74LS273

IC 74LS626

IC 7425

IC 75365

1C CD4066

IC uPC624D

IC TLOSACN

IC uPC159A

IC uA7805UC

IC 27128 EPR-5206
IC 27128 EPR-5207
IC 2764 EPR-5208
IC 27128 EPR-5209
IC 27128 EPR-5210
IC 2764 EPR-5211
IC 27128 EPR-5212
IC 2764 EPR-5213
IC 2764 EPR-5214
IC 27128 EPR-5215
IC 2764 EPR-5216
Conn M50 Pin

Skt 28 Pin, dual inln



ASSY IC BOARD PROM

ITEM NO. PART NO.
33 213-0004
34 481-0031
35 477-0046
36 470-0102
37 470-0122
38 470-0392
39 470-0222
40 470-0221
4 470-0821
42 470-0152
43 150-0059
44 153-0002
45 155-0011
46 155-0012
47 151-0005
48 151-0008
49 151-0041
50 151-0002
51 530-0024
52
53
54

qQry.
REQD.

(3]
o

S s IS B e |

156

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5121

DESCRIPTION

Skt 16 Pin, dual inln

Diode, MA150

Res Pack, 4 x 560 ohm 1/4W

Res 1K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 1.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 3.9K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 220 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 820 Ohm 1/4W 5%

Res 1.5K Ohm 1/4W 5%

Cap E 100 uF 10V U-Typ

Cap Tant 1 uF 25V

Cap Silvered Mica, 100 pf 500V 5%
Cap Silvered Mica, 220 pf 500V 5%
Cap Cer 680 pf 50V

Cap Cer 0.001 pF 50V

Cap Cer 0.1 puF 25V

Cap Cer 100 pf 50V

Heat Sink

M. Screw, pan head Phill ISO M3 x 10

Hex Nut, M3

Spring Washer, M3 (#2)



EPROM Board Assembly

834-5121

cie '
w__Ices s w IC72 W 1C56  « x 140 . w_ 1C24 s w_ 1C9 O
e e e SN e B e e T
7'?
o iCay ' w173 'y [ Ics7 g T lcar ty W 1C2s , n_1C10 & “r ?
4
L5273 15273 ”’TE Ls273 I L5273 ] 7428 r LSB6 7605 br'y
3 1090 g s 1078 awim s 4 IS8 © 5w Icaz " w  IC26 % _1CH
27128 27128 ) 27128 o 2728
- : ' F w .
b 1691 aem %l 1075 arere 1% 4 1C59 % 4 ICa3 ?“.. 27 o w  IC12 E )
€
k) ? 7425 ‘\ LStst )
27128 27128 27128 27128 L .k ©
23
i
L 1cse * oW lcte " L 1ce0 o 1c44 D (1] w 1013 et
3
arcri B e B e [ e 2 L
37 s
b 1093 ¢ «  lc77 t §  1C6L © Icas % 1c29 e I0a 3
i dees | —
LS LS191 FLSiSi LS L8109 L5154 T . )
W 1C94 . IC78 W 1C62 w 1C46 % 130 W 108 1 -
67 (113 (23] !
E Ls191 #E LS9t #E Lstot “’%k Lsi9t E L5109 E Lstst e £t
s
§ 1C95 W 1c79 W ICE3 L wcar 3 b 1031 W i Sy, z
1CT8
fn)
W 1C9 % [C80_ 3 W 1cs4 w 1c4s ¢ w%‘.. €32 TN s
cotL - S
cﬂ#E L5194 "TE LSi91 “"1‘—5 LS9y E LSt9e E L5109 % %%%g%% _“55 e
ARAARAIR)
R b 1te W 1Ces % W 1cas ¢ o 10338 P Y e T
Ti ety
E LS191 t 19194 LS9 LLSI% ] E LS109 F TLO084 1"=
v 1co9s 1c62 4 b 1C66 W 1CSO_ % LICIANET ¢ L SETcs T 103 S
) w1683y jess W 1c67_ W 1cst Licss 3 Garics RF aiica T#»z
LS191 E LS19t g LS191 L5626 EQQOGGB #“ s
- s ] sz 5
s 1croo * U o N Icsa s ja_ ICEB ° . g 4 womiceof ¢ T*res
£23
P 4
27128 27128 27428 car )
RA-2 -*?. cor
I} Iz 1 [T — " J. 630 dea? s
1cio I s IC8s 5 m  IC69 k¥ & qa 1C53-uc4 s o IC37 7% IC2 ™" (T W 1Ce . o
2
W
Ls20 L5626 75365
27128 ¥ 27128 Leae 27128 27128 ¢ —— ,L—l M
o3 gy,
1¢102 oL 1c86 ¢ B 1C70 4 bt 1C54 "4 138 w_ Ic22 T
46
Ls273 Ls273 W Ls273 J L5273 F 7425 F 1s8e T F Lsi37 i
=
% 10103 Y Icer % Lomen " L 1ess  L,° A IC39_ 4 & 1C23 e ics ®io n
s 4 : I : "
LS157 L5157 LS1s7 "-‘: LS187 LS20 Ls86 LS138 Teso
1 1 ¥ 1 ¥ L T 1 b
@t
TPY
O 0 +

157



ASSY SOUND BOARD

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5122

qQry.
ITEM NO. PART NO. REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 171-5015 1 Printed Board

2 530-5002 1 Heat Sink
101 313-0097 1 IC LA4460
102 313-0034 9 IC LM324
103 313-0083 3 IC MB4391M
104 315-0035 1 IC MM5837
105 314-0001 3 IC NES55DIP
106 314-0051 2 IC 7417
107 314-0126 1 IC 7438
108 314-0016 - 5 IC 74123
109 314-0030 1 IC 74393
110 315-0045 2 IC CD4066
1M1 315-0161 2 IC MC14175B
112 482-0043 5 Transistor 25C458C
113 481-0031 11 Diode MA150
114 477-0005 2 Res Pack, 8 x 47K Ohm 1/8W W/common
115 477-0024 1 Res Pack, 8 x 47K Ohm 1/8W W/common
116 470-04R7 2 Res 4.7 Ohm 1/4W 5%
117 470-0101 2 Res 100 Ohm 1/4W 5%
118 470-0271 1 Res 270 Ohm 1/4W 5%
119 470-0331 1 Res 330 Ohm 1/4W 5%
120 470-0471 4 Res 470 Ohm 1/4W 5%
121 470-0102 6 Res 1K Ohm 1/4W 5%
122 470-0152 2 Res 1.5K Ohm 1/4W 5%
123 470-0202 1 Res 2K Ohm 1/4W 5%
124 470-0222 3 Res 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%
125 470-0272 1 Res 2.7K Ohm 1/4W 5%
126 470-0332 5 Res 3.3K Ohm 1/4W 5%
127 470-0472 4 Res 4.7K Ohm 1/4W 5%
128 470-0512 2 Res 5.1K Ohm 1/4W 5%
129 470-0682 1 Res 6.8K Ohm 1/4W 5%
130 470-0103 23 Res 10K Ohm 1/4W 5%

158



ASSY SOUND BOARD

ITEM NO. PART NO.
131 470-0123
132 470-0153
133 470-0163
134 470-0223
135 470-0303
136 470-0333
137 470-0473
138 470-0513
139 470-0563
140 470-0683
141 470-0823
142 470-0104
143 470-0154
144 470-0204
145 470-0224
146 470-0334
147 470-0474
148 470-0684
149 470-0105
150 150-0014
151 150-0007
152 150-0017
153 150-0065
154 150-0160
155 151-0005
156 151-0011
157 151-0041
158 152-0004
159 152-0009
160 152-0078
161 152-0033
162 152-0079

qQry.
REQD.

— —
— = NN RERWw = -0~

)]
S = 00w N Ww O O

N
~J

N W NN~ 0= O N DN

159

Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Res
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap
Cap

DRAWING NUMBER 834-5122

DESCRIPTION

12K Ohm 1/4W 5%
15K Ohm 1/4W 5%
16K Ohm 1/4W 5%
22K Ohm 1/4W 5%
30K Ohm 1/4W 5%
33K Ohm 1/4W 5%
47K Ohm 1/4W 5%
51K Ohm 1/4W 5%
56K Ohm 1/4W 5%
68K Ohm 1/4W 5%
82K Ohm 1/4W 5%
100K Ohm 1/4W 5%

150K Ohm
200K Ohm
220K Ohm
330K Ohm
470K Ohm
680K Ohm

1/4W 5%
1/4W 5%
1/44 5%

1/4W 5%
1/44 5%

1/44 5%

1M Ohm 1/4W 5%

E 2.2 MF 25V U-typ

E 4.7 MF 16V U-typ
E 33 MF 25V U-typ

E 47 MF 16V U-typ

E 470 MF 16V U-typ
Cer 680 PF 50V

Cer 0.01 MF 50V

Cer 0.1 MF 50V

Film 0.0022 MF 50V
Film 0.0033 MF 25V
Film 0.0068 MF 50V 5%
Film 0.01 MF 50V
Film 0.022 MF 50V 5%



ASSY SOQUND BOARD " DRAWING NUMBER 834-5122

qQTy.

ITEM NO. PART NO. ~ REQD. DESCRIPTION
163 152-0035 3 Cap Film 0.033 MF 50V
164 152-0072 2 Cap E 0.039 MF 50V
165 150-0023 2 Cap E 10 MF 16V U-type
166 153-0016 2 Cap Tant 0.1 MF 35V
167 153-0038 1 Cap Tant 0.68 MF 16V
168 153-0002 5 Cap Tant 1 MF 25V
169 153-0003 2 Cap Tant 2.2 MF 25V
170 153-0045 3 Cap Tant 4.7 MF 16V
17 153-0030 4 Cap Tant 6.8 MF 16V
172 153-0066 1 Cap Tant 10 MF 16V
173 153-0026 5 Cap Tant 22 MF 16V
174 153-0050 1 Cap Tant 33 MF 16V
175 212-0129 1 Conn M 20 Pin
176 212-0101 2 Conn M 4 Pin RTA
177 220-5012 1 Vol Cont 20K Ohm 5M-F
201 2 M Screw, P.H. Phill., ISO, W/F &

spring washer, M3 x 10

1202 285-0002-30 2 M Screw, P.H. Phill., IS0, M3 x 30
203 287-0072-02 2 Hex Nut, IS0, M3
204 287-0060-02 2 F Washer, M3
205 280-0257-00 2 Spring Washer, M3 (#2)

160



Sound Board Assembly

834-5122

”~ v “ﬂ/m €60 + chrt
R ~
AR X
3 *O 1,() ¥ %
T 3y
Fcz: i T2 + *
LMs24 LMA2e ce ce
47k2 B 47K 48 Haled MB3bI4 @ @
x A
a5 Cik g.%
RA1 RAZ O iz e ZEd
ROl T .
e ey Q-
sy - T
E!YZI c4rn
s N 3
7417 “0 UO
o~ ;
o~
s 47¢ 28 e
T e
a5y bS5 HAISy
1) r -0 L
P Thn
5 fomem- G B
e £ e
[e0] ~ « L/ 55' &) »
2 P R T5oR— wy top e ;
» 23 [e) L{?Otzs’ H-o ey Oy S Took O g2
H HS
z Tz e %) T e . o o czs 00 1t28 50
H
H 141758 141758 7438 s | 30 MB439I MBA3% s
ok, ] PP ey T
2 O O Qw __(21 s
&
] FLIBoE u
2 e Fte e
= ~ToRA® pEj e
. n8
3 el PO ek o —{TBeRT*
Wy 3
o i
24 o
P L e B xesh —mox e fliey e ~[BERH R
C" oug bl oo =
:“” °"L"“ éooowy_—;m‘ 3507 Sige T [T I
. > :) Fart ; Wo4r o oar
& £ vei
$ Rie E 20K
5 el
ok ‘ B
M it
3l 28
5 74123
g o)
Ri7 FTK
v oy O
Am From

161




SWITCHING REGULATOR

QTYy.
ITEM NO. PART NO.  REQ'D

] 150-0009 ]
2 150-0013 ]
3 150-0148 3
4 150-0218 ]
5 150-0223 ]
6

7

8

9 151-0117 2
10 151-0118 ]
1

12

13 152-0001 1
14 152-0039 2
15 152-0152 ]
16 152-0153 ]
17 152-0154 2
18 152-0155 2

19 152-0156

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0692

DESCRIPTION
Electrolytic Capacitor

1 uf 50V

Electrolytic Capacitor

100 uf 25V

Electrolytic Capacitor

1000 uf 10V

Electrolytic Capacitor

330 pf 200V

Electrolytic Capacitor

Ceramic Capacitor 2200 pf

AC 125V

Ceramic Capacitor 1000 pf

AC 125V

Polyester Capacitor
100V

Polyester Capacitor
100V

Polyester Capacitor
630V

Polyester Capacitor
630V

Polyester Capacitor
630V

Polyester Capacitor
100V

Polyester Capacitor
0.047 uf 100V

162

0.1 uf

0.01 uf

0.01 uf

3300 pf

0.01 uf

1000 pf

REF DES
Ce4

cis
ci1, Ciz, C13
C5

c19

ce, C3

cez

c8, Ceil

Cl

cé

cie, Ci7

€20, Ca3

€26



SWITCHING REGULATOR-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 601-0692

QTy.
ITEM NO. PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION REF DES

20 152-0157 1 Polyester Capacitor c7
2200 pf 630V

21

22

23 180-0034 1 Filter Choke TLP6506P L1

24 180-0035 1 Smoothing Choke L2

| ETB-35KH27

25

26 316-0124 ] Intergrated Circuit M51848P 1C1

27 316-0125 1 Intergrated Circuit T1431CP 1IC2

28

29 370-0005 1 Opto Isolator ON3110 PCl

30

31 462-0024 1 Metal Oxide Resistor 10Q R5
W

32

33 470-0101 3 Carbon Film Resistor 100§y R12, R14, R27
1/4W

34 470-0102 2 Carbon Film Resistor 1KQ) R8, R30
1/4W

35 470-0123 1 Carbon Film Resistor 12KQ  R17
1/4W

36 470-0150 1 Carbon Film Resistor 15Q R22
1/4W

37 470-0152 1 Carbon Film Resistor 1.5k R19

. 1/4W

38 470-0181 1 Carbon Film Resistor 1000  R25
1/4W '

39 470-0182 1 Carbon Film Resistor 1.8KQ R1
1/4W

40 470-0221 1 Carbon Film Resistor 2208 R23
1/4W

163



SWITCHING REGULATOR-Continued PART NUMBER 601-0692

QTY.

ITEM NO. PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION REF DES
4] 470-0222 1 Carbon Film Resistor 2.2k R10
1/4W
42 470-0224 1 Carbon Film Resistor 220K R16
1/4W
43 470-0471 1 Carbon Film Resistor 470Q R21

‘ | 1/4W
44 470-0681 1 Carbon Film Resistor 6802 R29
1/4W
45 470-0683 1 Carbon Film Resistor 68Ky R18
1/4W
46 470-0820 1 Carbon Film Resistor 82{) R20
1/4W
47 470-0821 1 Carbon Film Resistor 8200  RI15
1/4W
48 470-0822 1 Carbon Film Resistor 8.2k} RI13
1/4W
49 470-0151 1 Carbon Film Resistor 1502  R24
1/4W
50 470-0561 1 Carbon Film Resistor 560§ R9
1/4W
51 472-0330 1 Metal Oxide Resistor 33Q) R7
2W
52 472-0393 1 Metal Oxide Resistor 33Kl R4
W
53 472-0682 2 Metal Oxide Resistor 6.8Kf2 RZ, R3
2W
54 472-0R47 1 Metal Oxide Resistor 0.47 R26
2W
55
56 473-06RB 1 Wirewound Resistor 6.8f25W RI1
57

164



SWITCHING REGULATOR-Cont inued

QTY.
ITEM NO. PART NO.  REQ'D
58 478-0008 1
59 478-0009 1

60

61 481-0236 1
62 481-0237 2
63 481-0238 2
64 481-0239 1
65 481-0240 2
66 481-0241 1
67

68 482-0057 1
69 482-0076 1
70 482-0177 1
71 482-0294 1
72 482-0295 1
73 482-0296 ]
74 514-0001 1
75 560-0103 )

DESCRIPTION
Thermistor
Thermistor

Diode S4VB40O

Diode ERC2506E

Diode ERB43-06K

Diode ESAC83-004
Diode MA161LF5

Zener Diode RD5.6E-B2

Transistor 25C1384
Transistor 2SA564A
Transistor 25C1685
Transistor 2SC2739HD
Transistor 2S5A886
Transistor 250889

Fuse 2A Slow
Transformer ETB-35KA38

165

DRAWING NUMBER 601-0692

REF DES
TH1
THZ

D1
D2, D5
03, D6
D4
D7, D8
D1

Q2
Q6
Q4
Q1
Q3
Q5
Fl



Schematics

166



8 | 7 6 5 J 4 | 3 2 1

REVISIONS
— — — — ZoNE [ LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oae T approven
455, JIWCTION BOX ¥ ASSY , CONTRUL PANEL 800-33i4- 00 VAT T07- - |t T 7l oA |
#0-3044-00  FUSE N ORV | ek assy 800 - 0405-03
D ASSY, MONITOR L. WHT | 334-0467
\V COLOR S - —
15 AC 036702 l Po 800-334 | || ASSY COlli SYSTZM 300-3274-01
w
| B i ——r—t o
EMI ': |55 s8] 54| 52]53| 51| 57| 59| 56) 512 510] 51 I (O COUNT ) D
FILTER G Plo 300 - 327401
crl NSNS NRY!
T2 NISRE S 3 I COIN MECH A
250-06/5-01 171 P40 Q| ||E|& = I
7l 800-3315-00 600- 3352 -00 NS e [ < S o ) l
Fl0 800 -0362-07 g gl s 5 8 >
ALSE: >— 800- 0369~ 01 / JY 9 S Ty S 3 @
E[1]2]3 / B Eﬁ W hl h I < C
— | —— JMOO%C—OZ 514(3[z]1]e NS g ~ P2
. A A 3 5 ] ok Jwn T R GRY [ YEL COIN MECH B ,
Y rze[i1 32 I; I ~ BUK [ WHT =1 BLK —
3R A [1]3]z < RED RED
S~ N Jix(a|= 3[3 o
298 1 ° e 21 SR - e e T | @)
RS + 111 SS N L BLK [l Yo c
2]z =5 | = LN gy ry (044
]
28R 39 3 GRN | 1= GRN
Q g <2 [5llzl3lsle GRN | GRU p—
Q ~
l 6 SNEHRENEEIRE GRY ol 8K ASSY, SRVCES REET
« I i34l Tel7 T3 Tol2]1] BLK =171 BLK BLOCK 000 -3282-01
I X i3[45]6] 78] [0]2] 1 e Flo 800-3294-01 C
I SRNHEEERNEE BLK;(\97K£D ] ’ l
D Pe4 3k>w§\’*°§§§ O8]8 S
| Iy SNEREE R
I 5151 B8RV S| =
BRN
+5V
Il T |
o]o}—,5
-5v tlot—pre 800-3316-00
3|8 PIo 800-3315-00 [—
1 |
GND oT91BX
I ] BLK
i
- =15 1_AED
I l +12v < AL
C
I B
ASSY, FOWER SUPPLY
800 -0367 - 02 b
—-— X|x< Y <
Q| PIB (319 QPICT6 [ 7]5T9 [10hPOfsTe [8T9 [1o[u [rzPIB [543 2] Tio LY BENDARAE LM E LG G EHBAEDAWEHERA L AE —
89 6|715]9[0f 15]e]8]9 0]ulz 5143|210 8190 liz]Bli4]5 15 15 514|311 ]2 EI A mBE "
x x|x[a x[2|=2|=2|=]= NESE FEREEIEIREIN:TA x SN ={=]> == =
c []2 ’ - M 38 JSEEEEE I=RERFR SEEERNE 3 J9E3s| ZE)E| EE 40333100 3
e (112 ASSY, COMPONENT SHEL Lla S s 5 | ) -
800-33)5 - 00 Pl S ! I = I Plo 800-3328-00 @)
Q 1 p[ie[r]8]P] JAJ2]8[J] [KI [y]Z]z]zi]eo X] [I9]vIw]R]s]Tv]®[c]io] Je]5]mM]slie]ir]  Jof4]3] JolcIm
3]3 |-
2|2
B ] Pﬁ I —
| D) TN N N SR I
I ASSY.FLUR LAMP Qlx =2 I ’QTV | CODE l PART OR | NOMENCLATURE r TEM
800-0147-02 RS ES REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
I P9 IZ l 41 S—J I I 13 I ZJj.J Pa I UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED INTRACT NO. S
kst e sener_o00-0415-0 | oD BOARD AooY PME. CLECTRONICS i DMENSIONS AR s Gremlin/seca
T — FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES o o S Uiy Gt T
0 200315700 | X A Upright Cabinet | "
LN ] A SE— MATERIAL CHECKED -X p g
veR 7 Wiring Diagram
< FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 700.01 1 3 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING _ SCALE MONME [ ]sn:sr} OF
8 7 6 5 4 4 3 2 l 1

167



G 1 F 1 E ] D 1 C 1 B 1 A

SP
[373] S$GB-32T1-1 [As1 _ qd Bn‘(FRONT)
1551 A 3 ¥ 33 CONTROL UNIT
SERVICE OUTLET NOISE - ORANGE ? P_IKI : d; 39 - a2
FILTER :(C: |zo°%~ 1224%\6 ';‘: oRCMJPGE sGB-327-| T Acizv - z 3] ;82 Z‘T SGB-3211-6
LoD I 2[ Heap 3 5 1 1 25" zeAn
- ]
e sap zg o2 o rymm GSE ! GEE] g 6
~t7 e 2 32Ti=o x WHITE N TACK
! O @O e é ?rP— (5} HONE L._/—n
eaRTH | o BRoWN 42 21 " St{om 4 | IHEAD PHONE
-3271-\6 w 4 '
TERMINAL sas-3M FAN MOTOR [AL 5 =Y rC_ —0 B ! % 1200 3 szbtl_l : ;(CON’TﬁOL PANEL)
B-3271-16 16 ! — 02 _ #34-5129 90 5w 3271-19 f :
sG 834 -5122 4
3 z 03 Assy souwp Bp| | |AsSy Lz gw (125 ) R B S
To . 568-3791-13 5 3 | o4 ASSY 7 ke BD M urz;(-ooes ) ZTVM-2060 e ~3 -
-1 PONER TRANSFORMER CONTROL ONIT - 327 7)) i )
COIN CHUTE ZIM-1132 Aol 5 4 568-327H9 EJ? ‘ trRE 35
Towthor Lever  S0BIE LT—OH 2 3 wite 1 €t
- ¥ — <P 16 RE o e
agre 'ER [ 2 ZoP 600-5016 [ b—(—ﬁw 5' ] g ¢8R
- YELL > 600-5015 FLAT-CABLE Al e e, M LA
A 20 FLAT- CABLE 3L joown £ |- S8
COLOR & el Ez BL L 4A ov - ! 20P 2op < E= [pRIGHT [ :;;; " 5
MONIT - b\ JEEL 3 )
20 o 1. L - | 5[ 1H5L JHEET o SN
- ) 3 P DCBYV 3 | (%3] -~ ST b rv
200-0039¢ u UNREQ [5o3 _ '"E <
(NANAO ( :_l ) 120 LAM) 8'97 =
MC-2000-5) . L SGB-3271-8 p sl _@‘FTA" p 3 g
oy 560- 007 L B mi ] T " i
- z i o Y o (A7856) '*? 1 45V a_oz,m @ Y e
n 3 O
v mom ¢ I8 70F1 4 c ASSy LED BD 1o
v oA * | Ge¥]_* g Ja.K 56B-3271-7  ——- x
Gl o) | SWITING REGULATOR =3 [+5Y BeE] +5v_¢ Lot 834- 5120 ORANGE -
[rm| —% AC loov 3 o "_";V 12 _D c P]EZ{I . SERVICE SW]zp-1132
T co uE sol-0e8z (SATT38) /- : mE b X ASSy ¢ BoA ] jesl ’M+ 4
LAST Co — | 2]
BALLA 13 oD En - 1A cpPy 3 T
SGB-3ZT1-12 ORANGE 3 t&' >2 (EDGE CONNECTOR YELLOW
3l 5531 GHD z > HIROSE 44P C P g SGB-32T-5  COW Swi
A3l M .Lz‘ :TD'N Swz
R =g I —(—
= SGB-3271-18 e ey RED " -
e f7e8] +8v F cp
[
ZM- 4000 E
POWER _TRANSFORMER CONNECTIONS 3 =
2% TOV 120V |200V 220V |230v [240V ' 7 J:LOBE]
L_‘ o o (2] Loo Loo 4-()ls Q—oo e SGB-32T71-3
— o | 0%l | oo]| ©%|| ool{ ofc]l of0 _ReT (Ty) [63] pu 20 3
-9 Ot | | orea}| | oo oo|| Owol[ owel| oo GREEN(TY) How) T 21 .
ool ¢ no Ome ono o 1o ouo BLUE (V) [Zos <0 Lo, r SGB-2973~11 KG -2024X
1 N S E Ojzof Oro 120] Ol20| on Ol20} I:zIZa WHITE owTE K E
¢ 2
c S Poarm sy ¥ A ¥
§u Loo ° 0 ol —e° ° e SYNe ! Y ' Acca {2 §&~3 —~c T 3
e 90| ow|| ol o%|| owm|| ow|] or GNP (SYNC) [Es Z &S] z 3 acen 17 fyﬁ" b
*% os Opo Otoot 00| Ot Ope) o 10 WRITE 4 6 § 38 A & o
] v oNno| —one Ovio ool Ho Oile Ot e ———— T 2 s Q 9 111 I 3 §
oo  On 20 Oizd Ol Lo:zz: —OrRo - 463-0029(s5-929n) - 5 K S =T
o - € 2 DC+S -
(345] 00-0095 -
834-0276 TO 4P WHTE TAT-CABLE T8 -1500 ERATOR MECHANISM :s‘:ym il | =T '
, ~159Q ACCELERATOR pc-12v] 0.032A
SSY LED BOARD /
A A . bCei2v| 0.i14 A 2
// 834-5/12| vom;s ME%QL
P -182
Ve
. ASSY 1C BOARD PROM R T — e e
' / STAND-BY [2A jbo W] A o W| 60 W JTTUTIn
St e MAXIMUM [ 2A 1ho Wi | A 4O W
— ” POWER_CONSUMPTION
P | PO MAKE AND BREAK
~® o ) 2 OWERS K | KiNG WiRE (3007 —'-;_r ewiten
oc w b [] -
SGB-32T1-2 I~ W % 3 N0y z 2 ,\’EE e e # nmv‘::m
FOR DOMESTIC e w23 a > 3» 3; 3’ 2] V\:VV PURPLE WHEN ERENGIZED
2 e v 2 C wi
8aE>y o srlkwtle t}_gm_ NORMALLY OPEN
g :Z”S t’ * §3§”’(“_‘8§3 H PINK # SWITCH CLOSED
mrose 44p ~ 3 _E88L 2 2 SSHEhauyd I (3] e . - =
P AsSIaNMENT [/ 12[3[a]s[4[ 7|8 9]rofir]12)13]18)e5]1€]17)i2 |1 912012 22| ~=—o PART ALTERATION 2 SRARSE SwiTcH smom.”s)m
(cru soarD) |A[B[c|D|E|FIH|T|K[L[M|N]PIR[S|TIUlVv|W[x]Y|Z SETTING — s aPn. 1,26 1952
o T T ~ SIDE : S TE assY _& [uis-e |
2ad o 3 [y o 5o soEon 4] eneen cxo . .
saB-3211-4 g o8¢ 2 % 3% 3:zd 4 . i 3 llor w0 [
Y ow e n RE. RELAY 1] mep -
FoR PoMESTIC = § & E NE R LN 2 ‘é ABBREVIATIONS usep | wire cotor cooe | 9GB- 327!
=25 + ] UNKC] v > . T.W_C_CHART NO.
w s 9] x —wa o vy o & . . 2.
82 & £ KwaSf<ce Cockpit Cabinet Wiring Diagram 734-0084
DESCRIPTION - SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO. 168
—
G ' F ' E T D ' c B A



Regulator Board Assembly 834-0120
1C
’ P! -- c3 é
sSZVBIO cl c2 /
Oo— A N 7! 7812 °UT O
a +l : “[com %
w .
<
z 3 - A
oO—— m 3 S
n T ~ 1) /5
A 4 4 v - O
Icz
D2
3 wo 6 I D L 4
O f 7E8MI2 » o)
3\ + N |com l Q'
1 N[+ =2 Y
‘ IR £ 3
o—| N 3 S
) \J /3
. O
s szZv8I/0 c7 ¢8 T c9 z
o A o 78 9
n [ tI_N “I'com l ¥
4 N + } ' &
I <
é 0 k K
s N s
m_J . . 0O
, D4
Szv8/10 ‘0
O— & > O
>
' R L
O—— Q
¥ 4

AC Junction BoxAssembly

800-3244

| FILTER
prN M FLTER apnid | BLK
]
INTERLOCK } GRN |y %
SWITCH 4 o
—ﬂ' BLU |° S| BLUR | BLK
] !
| |
® =
U
2
< Z|% 32T
;, (D T0 PWR SUPPLY
| BLK :
|
‘L——C‘:’ GNP 5TUP
z —_ _
g0l vu|v|Z|z|Z
) P o o FUSE HOLDER
M [ 23[5[#[e[7]e]9
WHTF t12(3]5]4 6|7 8|9
Z — N
] of £ L AC PLUG
=l w I ¥ i
1 4 E’J
10 2 13
REGULATOR
UNIT
AR 4002 Power Supply Assembly  800-0367-02
' 87 5 4 3 2
2 [ o J
z a é g s -
g X238 23l
ek s EEL ® PNK,
1
LT BLY | 90y Iov
LB SWITCHING
BRN REGULATOR
BRN +Sv 400 -0009
g Xl v 7z ) RN ©A (_'OQ
S-S50
A ZlZia BLk
A 2 Bl % 2] novisa ov se N o
PR S
100V < ‘TE BLK
—— ov_ 3
GRN/VYEL WV 0.5A
ov L
145V _1BA T~
RED
ov
SEV 12A E%V | RED
ov £ 1oov L wnT
asvom (I R 3
1oV, ! 3 @
o OV 1 £ 120V _BIK 8Ly i @)Y s =
BLk i Hla @D
POWER TRANSFORMER, ‘ .
PSS ] L, 1 5
.
T N e Lhla e 169




Volume Control Block Assembly 800-3282 Volume Control Block Assembly 800-3282

v
N
$»

VOLUME T, /2:00 [305]
3
il
[ ITEM I8
~
£ — —PGE ~ .00 229
SERVICE [(NO  NC BLK @) s— VIO 3.00 [229]
A ® 4 '
/ \ GRY RED 9.00 [229)
©9 : BLK 9.00 [229]
CONN VIEWED
- — FROM WIRING END | | YEL 10.00 [254]

TEST ||[NO ¢ NC

-00 Assembly

VOLUME

{EEEE

—af] 4
i SERVICE [NO - NC|  BLK
ITEM # 13 - .38[9.7] A
l [ig‘f‘ijr .2506.4) J\ GRY
o .50[419] i o] 1 _
"y S \ L TEST | |NO o NC
BLK 17.50[445] - L -
GRY 18.50470 J
— Vi0 17.50 (4457 ~ ['Z‘SO.(HYP
-01 Assembly
-00 Assembly

170



Volume Control Block Assembly

M
ITEM t

15.00

[381]

(GEEGE

I6.50 [419 ]

ITEM # 13

p

\

BLK 17.50[445]

- L
#a\ﬁr/’v‘
3

6RY 18.50[470 ]

vi0 17.50 [445]

VOLUME

SERVICE

-01 Assembly

800-3282

l-—- .00 TYP

[25.4]

—

ITEM 18

RESET

I}

-02 Assembly

P24

W Ip |-
o

rl

141

181

Al ]
)
- —
o[
~ [m
A |O

™ 0f o

Volume Control Block Assembly

800-3282

~——— 8.00 [203]

re——— 7.00 [[78] —————

2.00
™ Bl
AG i
ED & \ 75
3 PL

000

¢
N
a
‘-_ 10.00 [254]

-02 Assembly

Coin System Assembly

= BLK

10
FROM VIO T
ITEM 4 GRY

WIRING FOR -00 ASSY

800-3294-01

(~\ RED [
| | BLK

BLK
VIO
GRY

t

NS

WIRING FOR -0l ASSY

171



IC Buffer Board Assembly 834-0104
(vee) 20- ¢
-_F]Sx‘ + c2
’I\Z'Z:/f To.iuf
(GND) scf ‘ K&
9 L J\‘AE;V\ 120 n R
R2 L R3
8 WAtes 22K 22K ICH
3 ‘ 4
2 1l 169 6
LED Board Assembly 834-0276
O A
1 2
Oc

-

/ARVARVARV/

-

N

§.’: ga’ g’: gcz %z %_g

»

~

S|V VS

Power Amp Assembly 834-0121
' SANYO STK~-4279 !
/I z 3 & ¢ é 7T ® 9 M I X B Rk %
w7 i o T s oo
~ 1 RI &l R3 i Ré plo V| R 5 o nz
3 as qm td_gg g :zox izvx 9 +\§Qo§ ms ;L g/x
anot 3 t‘g " { +‘.,1\ 4{ # - : y3v . N GND Z
8**%1‘; | e | 5§ 224 Y T Lg,sa§
,§N Naly 9 3 N = : &N -
s J SO - ‘S s é
]:»’1 &3 v ]:2
y HL > qL ﬂL
(o]
N0 - OUT! vec outz
Regulator Unit 601-0612
O13
Q12
O 1
—O 10
O 9
, s . o
g
E)
1 O— “Ig
- OR"

172



8 7 | 6 5 | 4 3 2 | 1 -

REVISIONS
20NE | LTR] DESCRIPTION | oate T approven
[~ [ A RELEASED D [T [
—— - . -_— LN ]
FI 3A
) 13 RI Dl 2BADM RS c7 D
4 r——&\_p— n
AC N 3.9.n \ TI S.e 01 M
W L
90 - 0V I_ l o | 1 —_—
’fl cl c2 Lc3 ’ % 4B $ ’ YN — ' » ¢ [T T g
3 T 220 1200 P J1200P 1 5V 0-6A
200V TR T ce | I c8 +| co +
! 2 .0a7M | | NIE o= 2200 M cio ci
R2 L_ — lov 2200 M| 022
s lon D3 Ro v w
30CS03F S.6q
- . R7 S
al , ! ! A { ! 2 GND
1 25€2335 g, 3 o a e
. ' —AAA R8
s 10.0. \ A—
] c4 |r3 s 02 tle owa
I
1 AN $Sea 1200p & F14D m
IKV .00 M
ca FIM RN
y y il A ]
560 P 0K RI2 o 1
2KV A N
9 8 2.2K 2w c
oV
oS R
o2 0 10 7 R13
> AA—— A
ISa53 100 .0 ICl R4 6.8K
T2 MWPC 1042C VWA
I 3 " ¢ l SeK g5
R9 44
1 ~ 4 a2z 5000 | cis
270 2 25A883 022
6 12 5 Rl6 g
Sl o
¢ 560 0
15953
: . o 4 :
| b3
¢ T3, o7 R
¢ 15953 oz TL 4700 14 3 o RI8 270K
< 2 T (1AY} VW
s c3 RI9 R20
—— T i1
4 ¢ 3 o I 5 2 5.6K F.?K VRI 2.2 K B
1 1sa53 ' X R22
l AAA~ vwA— p—
® \ 5.6K r 5.6 K <
—
] [+ o]
L
cis 1 o
I '
Ar
J: 1000 P —
cla
1000 P S
T P—
N —— - - - ——
CODE
[S] 8% [ v | SRS, I %
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ICONTRACT NO.
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES San Dego. Calorna 82123
= oo + 'APPROVALS DATE A
MATERAL ORAWN SoN DUONG  [B-17-81 e . -
o o] OWIitching Regulator
MECH
FINISH ELEC e —
I. R7,R8 AS REQUIRED OTHERWISE USE JUMPER WIRE . e SIZE | CODE IDENT NOJDRAMINE WO REv
NOTES : NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 601 '01 58 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NOWE L J?um— I OF |

173



8 7 6 5 ! 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
ZoNe [ LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oare [ approven
(= SESHT / [ |
Dz I c7
R c4 2200gf D
6.8.1 IOOOpf F2
AAN, s
R4
[@2)
( ) THI j 3300pf 39K
F1 (SLow,
AC 5 @ ~ o
T R X =3 o *Les AN Lz
2204f T 330uf 68K
=&l . & U
FG aVS J— ~ - U
i oM &5 /AN Fi — A
777 DI 6.8K
c3
I 220pf S4VB4AO
ACZ Ps o > > -~ o .~ o +V
u 5 ” a1 1 L
IK 0240;'/;; ‘ol Zaz Fas
1000:f | 1000uf | 1000kt
° . R29 v C
680 c
RIS R8 15]
R9
68K SEON 1K 0.0l uf
ZD! tcCig T Ctzt’
R22 RDS5.GE -B2| T, Fp
[] R2s
100n le—
RI1O
Ql ICI 2.2K
25C2739HD HAIZ)?(SPS —
M5I248P —@ RZ7
23] [OOn
as 18K }
250889 LAST USED| UNUSED
MAIGILFS R30 | C9,CI0,(14, B
R21( c2z L C2( I ON3I10 086 ,?3’5 ,C25,Re, |
4701 O.l uf O.0luf c20 201 =
I 1000pf Iz
e - - PCI PN
. ° TH2 8
Fl V
R26 g R23 & T2 o
0.470n 23 220N z 5
1000pf
¢ s —I—9 Jz —
‘ R25 Qe
1BON : VRI
. TH2 R24
1500
| < I s [ =
e PARTS LIST
25C 1685 [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. n L -
R i s CGremlin/seca
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES San Dego Calorna 92123
= XX & = APPROVALS DATE A
| XX+ 000 [ORAWN DYNAPAC |4-8
MATERIAL 2 - -
g, |« Switching Regulator
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
s WLt e waR S et D 601-0692 |
NOTES. APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [sHEeT 5 of 5
8 1 7 6 5 1 4 B 3 2 | 1 174



8 | 7 L 6 | 5 J 4 | 3 | 2 1
REVISIONS
280 ZONE | LTR| DESCRIPTION 1 oate [ approvep
c o on ! WR I
vC vDD
CERA | CI09] 10mF ADIS x5 S SHT, 344
O.lu ADIZ ) — (FIX PAGE)
Fyss ) vee &9 Ve G vee B T vee s o2l CSEB (3755) SHT.5
, 20 hez i 20 422 20 422 S3EZ (3255) SHT.4
A E L§244x2 ‘ re3 E TE OE Wil ot &azn) SHT. &
Jec N TCI 1c3 . (2 1cis _ 1Ci4 _ = $com.w)sm3 D
SRAI INERE 13 IER K cs:B Hyer 5[ g(;?j tver  3.fI ggqh . e 5,%_0_0_63_\ Huep ™ 5fe 0 I?PUT) SHT.a
RA Cl8 SATK NG 7 —{? 3 ADILY F5 ag o) PG 05 Doz apg il ReM 325 Do AD@ 0 ]A%,“ N (L D@ g 1ReM S ooz | SR (scraTeH)
aio BB ] > [18_ADI 3F (ADI 9 ADl_9],Y 25003 | (AD] 9], N ) ADL 7145 3 D3:
VCC g a9 |15 A9 |=&- £ 6 A AD2 & 6 D34 ADZ 8 6 Doa ) [ADz & *le D54 Y [[ADZ ¢ 4 054 ) SHT.3.4
6 2 AB 138 € 4_ADB = AD3 7 5 A0S 7|h: 27055 [ADS 7]a% g’w_%?* A PR (A
B Gt eJRESH A7 8 Lo 56 ] FADE ¢ & D36 | [ADE ¢|7?  Sifie D56 ADE 100 a:Ta_19 Y [apa ala, e 05
an Ab - 12 C5C T 24— 4 <08 AD5 5 7 AD5 5 o9 557 Y [ADS 5 4l ADS 3 7 D57
Gl @z Y3p 16 Y3 Pt 'AD6_4 (AD6 _a|h: raD6 alh: 1 [ADe 2] vt ———
i T4 (AD7 3 AD7 3| a9 "AD7 3133 [AD7 1,7 016
[(ADE 75 AD8 25| ADB 25 'ADB 23
'ADS 2 AT s ~AD9 24] Ao CADS 22| A5 300Ns
ADIO 21 n ADI0 21|27 A? STACC
Ls AlI0 ADIO 193 5o
B ics ADI1 23] A [(ADIT 23] ) -
A Al ADIZ 2 RAM
Iz T (ADIZ_2] A g Al ]
2 18_ADS vee—D a ADT3 28] » Al ADTS 261 a3 ,, 2K %8
17 AD4 i 27128 4016
4 '{?‘, 6 _AD3 ®
5 5 AD2 ) 1IN a i L
6 14_ADI B e DEgF-0E87
i3 7 _ADQ ] = V BLANK
I 9 _RD Yo SHT. 2
81 _ Y
[Ty
% VCC ROM 2Kx38 ed
IC32 L5¢4- 2716 lee
c32 TCI02Z 1Ca5 =W
RI o 3 NREG \\$| 8lag 5 90 g A T80k 2 oM c
vce 25 4Buska D7 ko Lsga | 13 12 Vi b Al 0a r B swie
2.2% De ' -t cog 512 32 515 L 5™ it e
. G . .
Ii S el % ole - b [ SM_ Sy 3,5
| i G €62 e 5 - 3 lerrd e suT.3,5
| ] e Ble—ge enfipofpe
P A7 H
N e o 8 il
| LSIS7 x 3
l | %A' 3 i BEZ 1 o5 :?° g | THRY H8
0 3 vce 1 —
g3 [ BB§E¢> T I ARy 9 bk ECaka
5ina  pa]ls DB4 1 (JADI 8loe 5y 7 o6 vee —— @ THRY.V7
6 11203 CHA 5] < -3, +——
A5 B 2A 3y Y5 )
7 i3 032 [_ADZ 10] M 5 Z == | p—— H@, HI
A6 B 3B 4 2 7| |5% ?
Bla7 gAl2 D CH5 11137 L A kG2 SHT.4,5
91as 4 L _AD3_13] 05 1C38 > 2 B SWw SR
H6 14} 45 g Y B! Al ] 515
GND_G N —ICioiT N o] £ 9
— Y . - F é‘L‘DlT 1
{ s AAM . e ]
2K X8 X o sz '_63
- CLKINM
] . ‘B
TBPI8S@3d éa; 3ls . v
£
vee s A ADS 6]yn o 3 L5273 [
A O V3 2Y 7 BITE
7I JIO 15“3 (A4 11] B8 o.JZ CHA roran B M Ab VR@ 4 é » BT 1
T e 9 s 2] 23 ces Ao M ax A7 i 0 1ofs gk cez ulo “Yalo o k2 _—
L |1c35 |15 1 2 HE6 13] 5 54J2CHE IToYAE P : VR 5120 e —¢5 Jca3  Blop 612 BANKS | SHTS
Mi 3}, a1 ¢ 'H7_1al; - 55 CHY Ve Al ae 137 VRE—13]P 3047 25— CGa ial3p  sgfi5 BANKA
3 13 s 4A 23 4D 4| \ [ 2
B app- A8 VR4 14 5 CG4 4D_ 44 BANKS
5 12 GND & 5D 50, \_1CG 4 sal3
c  Qopfi—nNC 5] A9 VRS 17 5 G5 sD BANKG
3 19 60 Q) g (Y2 7
D G s AlD 3] 6 G7__elep  6a BANK7?
Idc Ot _CE v &]28 G cer
2o 12455, « WE - 8 s 1C100
qt ‘ cL Ve CLK
qQvec eno \ QK 2.
) | I7-10 S
3 L SRlp € sur2
AD8 3lig v
W £
KDY 6|8 v ——— T VBUS SRT.2
721 Pr¢ av CEE@A WR 10 8
128 (Z201C_10{ 55 q IC17-18
20M XTAL S@4 i1i Er g W/WR SHT.2
L8321 X1 El 8 _10M FIX DIR. [i3§ 2 9 1532 QTLL coozj PART OR T NOMENCLATURE I lﬂEM
___1 l’__) 1¢33-3 E‘ an g REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
GND PARTS LIST
15 14| |7 SEGA
8 TR X
1C34 i 13 v FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES Sar Deas Cantorra 92123
FA‘& 6 5M + XX = = APPROVALS DATE A
TAL TAZ R OIS DYNA - PAC
] ¢z 3| @ CHECKED
56“”{)11*) 1cs CPU Board
L —m' MECH
1(28-3 9 5 ELEC
gm'% FVF,B%S 6 J FINISH - SIZE [CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
iy S MFG
M2 YTy ) eroweT D 834-5120
EHT.2 C77-5 ) NEXT ASSY USED ON
SHT.2 APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NOME. | [sheer 1 o 6

175



8 7 6 5 I 4 3 | 2 1

REVISIONS
[ zone [ LR DESCRIPTION | oate [ arPROVED
1 [ |
W/WR 1€33-9
W/CL 1C31-4
W7SEL SHT D
SHT1 VD-V7 1 ~ 1¢76-9
I
Vee Ve LM St
& C -
= (L' 7 Vee T7 Lo J,: .
[4 C
10 8A®Zlalo—- LS'74‘25 § ——31§P V((-LAL" I CEPT«'S o[ LQ)lB__/ | v
7 ! 4 14 ] VO 3
no85 2 4 g o y b S L5109 Ica7 1w ol
= a2 3 '4§8 303 '_Eg o g 30 anlt— s Y N 3, 304 g1 T e N 2 Tcap 1C105 55 1ci0s
rRa 4 I |73 T3 4= —10 TV 10 Bz sl _ L va 2|L500 J = 6 VSYNC 12 " J
A4 O 4D Ql L D +—dACL  QC K Q- ne IC49 LS20 8
i —e ol 6D 1C77 do LSi6! edto 1¢51 - N T8 4 Lso4
Mm 08 ALK T GAD R r(]vcc G T_ VT3 1520 o K - LS04 5 A
o 9 o 6 L5163 PREE Ve K) PR 1C32 —{>cu BIANK  SHT.3
el e ic3z
TTINE SHT. 3
- 4
\Y4 ' \V4 L33z Y& BLANK SHT. 6
5
HeB 1C33
H SYNC
= : C
‘ N
SHT 1 HO-H8 j Ve Vee
y o
SHT1 S ! 7 b T’I 10
EP v« EP  ET
ce8 3 A CA 5 El I CA 13 o
4R GalHe_Ho) 41 aap4 H4
ZC Q; 3 Hi I Q8 3 -I%
D QC HZ ] flp  acpz He |
"—'ZCCT. c | H3) ;CC‘L G | H7) «—
9]_{_0 187 ‘-gai_o ICH
ET_cM Lo16l VCC  GND
0 |8 15163 Jlb B
B
Vece
ALO 8 B2S141 —
(AL gla IC0 5|2 L1 P I
AR £l ord [0 or B9
ALY 7]A3 o3 o A
| ALS T]A4 5 I {03 1151
AJ o T
" ALE Ab o6 15 4 D5
AL sl Al o7ps doe  v[2 WORN SHT3
ROIZ 22| % o 07 |
CE CE (ECE 7
o)
20217 18| 19 %
SHT 5 ALO-ALY J
] I TTEM
SHT 3 ROE-ROIZ » |wton | ipent r ENTIFING NO. | SR DESCRIPHION l [T
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. A . . i
QUENSIONS A W s Gremlin/seca
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES San Dego Caltarma 92123
= XX = + APPROVALS DATE A
XXX 3= DRAWN
DA PAC E9 |1-8-82
MATERIAL —— CPU Board
e
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE [ CODE TDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
—_ MFG
D 34-5120
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT 8
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | JsHeer 2 OF 6

8 ’ ° 5 f 4 3 2 | 1 176



1
8 | 7 6 5 J 4 3 | 2

REVISIONS
DATE APPROVED
V BLANK Vs ' ZonE | LTR DESCRIPTION % %
SHT. ¢ Ve X 3\ ) r I l
AD?—ADIQ_\ le i r g | 1€27 |4 VENG
SHT.I 8 ADI [0 - cL 82 12 VENT
I-H
ST ) I 7 Vo7 1 [ 3 Rag 8|, RAG S A;CB I RAG 5| s I VENZ) vee N3
(_apz 5%, ] L R 6 Q‘f’ [ RAL 6] o N py \;zl ol ai s qelf VENAY 7/
- ':l 3 ﬁ Bz 3y \z g \LRAZ 7 A2 A Z 'Y eﬁ‘ 4 A2 RAS 4 A2 b B ac 5 VENS Y TeoL D
[z —olad FEE Raa—3] A2 Rad 3|43 (RAa 3] 43 RAs 3] 13 B [ C— N T
NI | RA5 2] e | RAS 2] A< RAS 2} as RAS 2] s bk on J (qu; izl
N B4 L5157 RAS e Jne L Ae [\ RA7 17 S RAZ 17| A% LSied L [ienet® i< p 7 |neo
GND) N A7 = |14 _rod RA8 16 51 HARE4 K RAB 16 s |14 R38  NRAB 16 1/51 Ji4-52 ko8 1ol e [ 9 |#8!
8— (Raoi5]%8 o!lsmery URars|™ AR LD RAS 18 N I i \RA‘?Kl)sgg Ve Zsz; emul: e
Vet —— — OdiNe Uo3fl2 BoZY IWe yo3ins B o3 memy maqWE VE|imm ~Rai 12127 15| HPa
W l' Bdcs e[ E2 8dcs 1/oa [ ReT 8¢5 1/maf 0 s 154 et 28 \ 17 | ves
L A ], ) 2148 2148 2148 2148 LQGCILCIM R vens | BRZ {5150 iy [eHPO N— A s
Bl M 7 A [ VENY Pl
L M g ' < 1 R VENI arjfe—HP
77— VENI s51 .
a7 % ke A vee ) [ aE f2 VEN = e [
| Hé Olg3 G lS 2 O VERTE
-1 P ah —veney A =
[ B4isisTf . - L8hax oAl @ 15720 TN
GND 1LINE v .
| ot LSie4 CL W
Ca4 -
8 4 VE-V7 e “vee vee JLINE — VEN2) 1 IAI G R W/ T 25| wrg
vee e i e | e—cs 1 Ro2 [12]ip pel o zaS—HR) 21fHR}
S N _ - 13 no¢ 30, 36 29 | H
as o[ ce w sl 1c23 | g 5228 A‘}czam 4 53 R0 N EY 62 B Ro3 3Jap X sl HES LY
RAD7 3 4 y ALZ B2 2| = B ) [Re1Q [10 IE 5D v
Bl 1Y 2 ROl 3 [ 3 b R&S 17 \6_ _HRS
e —|2 s Doy P 41 VM Bl Ro ven 13" S4B Sas e — 137 | MRS
| L e iRy R Nitrams) O QP F] L AL Mrzs1z]A 57 Blap eaf2HRT 135 | R c
9| [vm 517
—ofes s O S - NI [ ALZY ST N ;QN" 1 G Yy (x
ALS 13 i2] lvm3 T ]
Blea avfZ2 T ket 83 soa3f ) 19 Lsog 6 w3/ il Lo 1L
LS157__ 2Y
L5157 GND) GND G GND_C4 CN2
B 8 15 [ 9 LSS! T
g 4
y 7 |o/aLocx
vee vee L ey Tn iy ——Inlac
D@ THRU D7 \ Ve b |7 8 L E— [ s ]ali
{20 v - VeG 54 4 |8b';% 5 |Rs4 VENa| 1 15{AL2
T V4 5 \Rs4 5], 1% 18 T Y] S e 2lp alg et 1A ——{ 17 |AL3
Do 2|, 1B _ |8 | o] A6 A [ ] R L BG4 |12} L i ]aa «—
T W v N1 a— N O L Dl o W2 [B1REE 1 s iz vendha] i 2 | As
4 Ro2 L1 B! CLK p—=i 162 1] N 1D 23| AL
Nocm P a1 U s Ncor R N efo; § V6 M . ¥ Ls g0 N0 e —2|aa
BafLs it JUus p
s5|As BT —ree 2 — 2 &7 12],%5  safio o Bl $ yp [ TALEY B \Juens?s1o, mm P e
6 8 ‘P\S E; 2 O /M ! B3 LS283 CLK Y3 veC Li Tcal A &}IEO—BT 2B 31 | aLio
e A%szqs ss[!! = GND__c4 £ GND 2 Lseg@ NiHE] S(D: w8 HP4/ f— gg :tllé
< C i8 ]
DR LT m .| CLKI 2y le._hPs i a4 I
—— - - RD LSS [41-1ALIS B
CC vCC L y = -
W vu_—lls ]l e |7 B9, 7 — ALG-ALIS
120 s VG .8 gE . VCC 3 5TOA w2
Ve _ | Vg 5], 1C4 \ R385 A;iﬂg,, 4 s8 4 ] El G o5 N - 7 |DECo —
00 2], ¥ g 10 ;gg) RO le, ot el 2158 *°f | Teas wl EIRET T T P Ol I S Y U T M
DI 3la2 82 07/ i \Rc? 3] i 4 DI T W2 2 HE T 522 - VENG| | —
z3li;  mfle 1 RIO Doy a1 YR PR VY z]a O L LI TH 2 22 8BTS e vouf ~Kess 1z 8 N3
D3 5], a5 AT V2 1] e KRol0 14|, sofi3 w0 D23 YO A Bl 5 gafd [ 2)ap o aqfS L i3]'8 w2 o
Di__6 ps|1 312 AL 9 | lvmag 5 gy |3 e =M CRIZE PN (1 Na® 5] ,
= A3 B3 3y = B2 3 14 (AL E o 05 SD{; 5 NJYENKT 9 |y H3
5 A6 Bofi2 ROI31 W ¢ 4] RSl 2143 53l o 3 v2 N o o6fe1-11eD 2 eafé 1] Ha Rom
D6 81,7 g7fl2 | Roiy AL 13| Ay ayfi2 | [van T Ik va JLLJAL ? sl S e BoARD
/—21 g e T GND 24 T GNDPOL He ~ &l 8D, B0 9 A VF{‘;-% 2A
o
% T | R | TT% 50 N \Venis 4152 s ws
VCC oW \Roi5_§ 20 IWpE—"9 CN2
1 6 HP7 BLANK |
A PO T vee e |7 8ol L7 | P LI
: | L551
VB =re
[ va 5| Gers L R o PP 4 D'%'”*,,; 5 [foiz]
SHTI |4 ALIZ B2 pyjl | w2 6lpg A EEHE
RD —=\1ciod\e | vs 2] & mr 3l Sl s o & NoftEaal—]
WR Lsg 6 AL ) e RG14 li B 13 14 e, @ ns o |AL QY | Ccope PART OR [ NOMENCLATURE l "LEM
SHTI [\ ALIE 0] 23 9 | VM4 s|A2 22 -] -y ]REQD| IDENT l IDENTIFYING NO. OR_DESCRIPTION .
| == 5] B> 3 3 gg saflo s Blns "™ "2 4 (ALl J PARTS LIST
VMI5 | = 9 11 JALIS RACT NO. ) . . .
p3 >CK Y3 D G oo oo Cremlin/stca
cscC A E_GND POL] TOLERANCES ARE: San Crege. Canforna 62123
SHT. | Y] 18 ;RACTIONS ;iCXZALS ;NGLES APPROVALS OATE A
b XXX + DRAWN
L Ax DYNA PAC |I-11-83
VOULL MATERIAL SHECED CPU Board
\_ W, MECH
ELEC REV
HO- H8 FINISH SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO.
WFG D 83 4-51 20
T NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT T 3 oF 6
- APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE ME } ‘ ISHEE

177



8 7 6 5 B 4 3 | 2 1

CSFO SMT | —/ - — R T REVISIONS
RESET SHT-! zoNE | LTR DESCRIPTION [ “oate [ approveD
RD SHT. e e —— I [
WR SHTl e L o .
CSFB
csce vee
4 e LS14
’ ! 15 8279-5 ISC“?,XZ - D
¢ 4l5{3l2] | 6 mg LS253%4 ) Ex 5], s b DRIVEG [
RavRar PSR s ragVCC L 2lic 19, D@ %{&ri% C5_sUi 30 e 1Pk Nz 2
o PO W L et om e 2 spe RVES) 2 s
rl\/'! i o] VW 100) 120,16 A\_lz 412 9 bs! Wui_igbw_ﬂ T a § :vu 4 Big:: FOR SOUND
& L . 2 ° - o - .
AT Be Ay 13032 %y PP A EE— CLu 5P VE 5] © C5Fd 6 . |4
3 2| 10l i 12U 121878 33 151352 10106 By TORVE 7] & ST S BAB 3
N VWL 1an ﬁ"' VYV "mz,y - B A L 11111 ’ RESET 35RESET,§2§ 2 2
— e AN Ve 20 4] apg ADQ al TI08 .| 40
X g 112 2l e :wz,, [AQI Ad I ¢ b, _220P %8 DRIVE 8] o '—C%in 3qre  PAd :
A e Ve 3P DRIV SR I 38
ACC.HI| W g 9 bob e 144, 23S dis D5 2] o A B3 Vel |3 | | L——BB - —qWR pao[a7 % —
/N Y YV \ % - D3 13 R4 VEIT : 18
ACC. LO 2 110 i B54 € S DI B ab 12 Pag 9
oV 5 S 162 918|716] 16]cq |~ D52 18] 57 ¢ afs DRIVE] ;3 PBI [12 0| l20PN
BOAN VT [ Ve It 5),cY sl D53 5| p3 b  spel DRIVEE] 14 PB2}20 1| (FLAT CABLE
NjU 1 H:%3 bep ez os2)  Dse 6| pa e B7 JORVEW - | (40PN pBsl2l 2
T T e e VYV %) a1 D55 7] os 7B2 {ORIVEISY |0 | FLAT CABLE PBMS:—— 13
ve PPN 1 ¢ 122 ¢ 18—~ 5 Hice - | — _D3e 81 pe R N R A PB 14
LEFT] s o ton fg¥ YVt 132¢ et 2|ic3 22 08 D57 ] b7 Lsga8 e T™TTTTTTT PaslEt 15
S 123 » 220P x 8 PB7 16
Richt] R 1 2 1cn2 F’ Futddn ¢ 11D 1334 24 —ef f-"_z%a R e Lessxz ;| - a 2 DR‘V"-gz : . —"
woorl v LIV e e TV vee| 2 BI |32 s [ DAIVE ¢} o AD8 2lag 5
SHOOT| 1 > S ADg a2z [29 21e ale DRNVE d} 5 ADT_ Ba) 20
s ) ey ADI 28 6 9 NE e} 5 é K
START| I8 DR ©7 e / | — B3 °  fIs RIVE £1 5, V c
test | 9 LY rona S whddmey $ P érs LSS iso?/l [ g D5@ 34
— N R 3 194 915|3]2] | ¢ RB . Dol 33
SERVICE | 16 o] 120 e — 15 NZ ',‘é? 10122 ITTETIT g
NV A wAAS tg 3
con | 15 |3 2l 109 ey [ Pl | é:s :3 %E? vafl 084y 1c|o7a 5 220P KT fe of g3 31
M 1ee et &YV T ) 124 165 Hic2 - ag |} L2 PR 172 RI 25 055 29]
Com ¢ Is4g 24—l IC3 2v3[? 085 Al 28 He  cff RIVE ] 2 D36 28
125 A4 I 2C2 = ) A2 5 2 C d DRIVE d' 27 D67 27
1354 1253 B12¢3 a3 24 15 e RIVE €] 5 ] b
E— v B A § DRIVE 29
vee 2] 1] apg . vec 2 RBEL 14 DRIVE 91 35
lﬁADI BD O BI&B
L___ADI 8 S T I I ¢
2 % |EI 2)I5 mm : r
166 slal7le]” o[ & 220PX7 ULNZOO3A
s £ v con 13T ey " 15
107 10| 3¢ |vq|7 D86 7B Il | 5 | COIN METER !
117 2] h B 22 iy
126 ¢ a—ab 4l {C2 . coM2, 3 tag “
I3 ] 3 ics 2wf2 D57TY | s 38 acqfe—{ful— €| cow meTER2
¢ 8 13 L 2224
137 62 s—e& 2= \_ﬁ“'- Sl5e  scfize | 7 | sTART LAMP B
6B 7C
2 |4| ADJ
\V4 AD1 \NOUSE 7| 75 | _b BODY SONIC —
/ 8
AD@ THRU ADI . J
SHT.I
Ds® THRU D37 y.
SHT. I
RESET .
i
W
Hl
QTY CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE ITEM
lREQDl IDENT l {DENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION | NO.
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
BE O A s Gremlin/seca
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES Sari Dego Covtornia 92123
= XX = = APPROVALS DATE A
MATERIAL e DRAWN D)’NA‘RC ‘2‘29 &
CRECKED CPU Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.] DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 20
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALENONE | . [sHEET4 oF 6
8 7 6 5 1 4 3 2 | 1

178



REVISIONS
ZONE mz{ DESCRIPTION | oate T appROVED
HZ - H7 -
vg-v7 3 L5138
15
) 1c60 PP
Gé
saDB |,
vce ADI4
2803-B 1C64 | LSIS3x 5 \s——‘\SAD\S Eg 7
_ vee
1C50 L HZ ali&; [T RAI G5 26, —200 8255-5 44PIN CONNECTOR
—_ aj5|5_SADIS v 3lic3 2 TMM2016 ' IcCE 1 1c90
o (LA CRETOILY \SAD3_10],Cg ol SADIZ eé 1" o—% pca g |23 B¢ SHT.| GND | {B]Z}- | GND
e 432 _SADs NS00 Ulac saplo 19|, IC67  CE Msapi 73| A2 2732 O 0f O—p5{ PCa ot [ 0ar
gMi aiz[2SADIZ) 03 Hecz  aly SADY 22| 4 [ SABI—71] Al 0. 18— O—g1PCs 02 [32 052 RET GND RET GND
_ anp_saoh A 23 _BIE SADE 23| ag ez Wi 0[5 pee D3 51 DB COIN METER 2 COMMETER |
o i SAD7 1,5 | SAD8 25 ;\\g O+ e pr ] 04 |30 D54 DC 8V UNREG DC 8Y UNREG
40 SADIO 8 ~A36 2 Ab o 9 D A SAD 7 3 a7 %5 D5 29 D85 BODY SONIC START LAMP
L— ] I0REQ Aller—=rp 5] \SADS 3| .- 0.9 D y (SADE 2 Qe HI-B2— D6
S i = St o | R aE BESED sl
RESET ~ resen e 7 2 A3 o y 4 4 8
SHT 1 RESET A7[37 2807 4 (SAD2_ 6], oy I — SAD3 7] Ae " PHOT VCC M|
. Z6 . [36_SADE ICe3 . ovee SADL 7]t L5505 SADZ 8] Ay 22— rap _ DC 12V
AS SADS ’__"LL \SADO 8],y oolre De y ZADI 9] 42 71! pcg He FCHGQ SHT.6  DC-i2v
Y| ECRELY LY SAD4 e[y - Salizo7 (SAD® 16| Ay MB5—%Paz Pl > fCHO | RIGHT SW {R]H]- COIN SW1
a3| 33 SA03 saoi 5], c? |7l IRra2 2 58 20'E¢ D3 —a| PR3 PC2 CHa2 LEFT SW COIN SN2
R2 Az [3E- 2R3 U A MR Aqwe N1 DOWN, S Teran
— Al 4 IC3 A T SW
vee m™ A8 30 Al SADE 10l2cg (36 —E]rPac  pep |8 MOVA _SHL6  ACCHI START SW
2.2K LH 2CI 2/ __3Slpa7 PEl B iavz ACCLO SHOOT SW
zO|BUSR WRID™ 15 \ 5] 2c2 A'; RESET 25| PE2 15 MoV COMP SYNC &
vee vee Dole—p 23 _ B sHT.| RESET Hlgeser PE3 55— ova ) GND B
o L L. DI 7 / Gl L5138 SHT.1 £258_£Q1Cs PEt [23Movs
1 ol B2fE—E—1 AT g s AT e LR P
> ' 1C6 HT.| O 364 52—0
{ono o7 DA 5qjc Shr) A o478 per B0
o P r—— 104 RAMCS 6| SHT.| ADL_8 1,
___ p7f> 07 J " PR 1C62 vee N QB? A vspi2 -MOTE:
I 9 : :
— L s D Ly cade & 16| & vl | CONNECTOR FGR UPRIGHT 15
b % 1C45 LN Bt 2 | |ras M1 IDENTICAL EXCEPT FOR
% Ls74 Icl 1y (% THE FOLLOWING ©
4 = HE6 4]c5 5 T IRAB Y ¢
i G 2 ~ vee A PN V= ACCLO
(sga cL SAD7 10| 5¢'s ' B PIN W~ ACC HI
o Samia 11|54 C.PIN X - PLAYERY
t H7 1215¢2 al4 D. PIN 18- PLARYER2
an 9| 1cas 5 Ve Blocs _sll4 LED !
vee TMAZ,__ Lsgae Gia2 i .
3900 REE 2 R
10 8 3 2] 3 2 6
0.lu DN WR N WA S | 30 3300
EL f'}rcza RAD_ 51 pgp (RAG 2; " rae_s|og "R rag s WR| MB8IS-1Zx4
g4 vee RAI 7],y 1€73 RAL 7] A2 1C72 Ra1T 7] 2%1cT1 AD MBB264 -20 X4)
m IChI l RAZ 6] RA: 3 le rar e8] Rﬁ\ 7 A,ICWD
16 RA3 T2 RAS o A2 h 6] a2
vCe A3 N (3 I\ \_RA3 RAS 12
SADS 6 \RA4 I RA%4 || A3 & A3 LS194
1C46 '(L Ls74 — Sapiss(ic? | |7 | [RAe ) RAS 10| At (RAS 10| A% S NRAS 11}
. 5 LSog Ls@a k%‘ncz 2P &6—2& \&\b_lz Ab (RAG I3 ’;‘Z’ (RaG 3] 42 DoTg 3 AIU‘&A 15 STAR
0 RAS 13 4 1o 28 (DOT1 4 T SnT. 6
vee o Bfe , 5| 14 DOT @ 5|88 oofeT! S[RAS |14 ooT2 —aRAS g4 00T 3 75| SHT.6
M2y olsl5wE - 6 2cl A4 ENE [ ] ggg @ Efgg g T 4 o= -bip
SHT.1 KT CC g2c2 gz 1[9]8] 16 0 = > 32 = LC_tqax
- 1¢47 2c vee vee JON 1]oi8] 1 i7[8 ~smB 1T
oM 3 6 5MB 9 LSp@ Gl G2 ARREA N 2 . vee 141, vCe 1. 21’6
SHT.1 PR 157 1 z Sy =@ -~ ~ad z = 34 veed9t si
o .—‘Q:}Ll rST—T—<-“ Et-_T_‘i_u : Slo T | 3|6 L R
vee 3 @ 3 \VJ 3 % $E
vee Q = 2 9 v )
q vee Ices
1 | [
LS@4 LS273 —e1Ca
HE " o 5 Tk CL], Iced Hic
SATT S I Hicz
76 3] = 5{1cs
Hi 3 2 S0 alt 1912¢p
SHT.1 D @ vee 201 7 NG 3Nl4 5N\ 7
LsGa ] = leocz YIS
D e} 2C3 _ 2y TY ol
. ] 3 1C175 I JoMENCLATURE I T
D G v Ee LS@Z4 " o _ PARTS LIST Xo.
Py ofE [>ot e
o a 2 TOLERANCES ARE:
K1 £ FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES
D a * XX = ES APPROVALS DATE
1C45 XX = DREWN
LS@4 MATERIAL 1.'&.,, DYNA PAC [i2-28-82
CHECKED
s CPU Board
FINISH ELEC
MFG SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834'51 20
APPLICATION
8 7 | 6 r 5 T 2 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NOWE | e 5o &

179



REVISIONS
2oNE | LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate | approven
vee
82541
—7 (512 % 8)
1C93 (
o ‘? 8lao L5273 A D
BANK S 3 N e 7 [, % Jie_Feoa vee
SHT.1 | —BANKZ Slas g[o 3 PSS [E Y] N LSIS3x ¢
NKS a|ns 1] 3158 SalizFcoz 1K ARRAY 3 271u
“BANKG 5 PO T I 5138 3o rco3] ccos 0] €% s _
BANK 7 26 5‘« 4 7lsq  sql&_FCDa) Beoa 1 ICo IV FLT 20| ReD
(Fonartzs| A7 Ol 3{ea  saf3FLS Bilict oy >
6!
Fraiphe g €13 3 ccool2|I3 s [FEiE
_— 2p B
By [ 7 ¢ Pl Bpe et ds
[Blcez Ce2 ] v
vee E 2c3 9
SHT.I —3M %7 10
: -3 UX K
X ~ Ve VV e N
CNI | =37 _MUX: LSI48 |
=39 _MUX 3
) 4| TC72 IR
k3|97 Feo1 10 g iy f2 2714
Tcee| $3qs  aofichinas ocoz Jici vz FLT 21 | GReEN
- vee —Hic2
R %"B‘”’ G (07 AN & T Q%%g‘?_j
STAR TN e [ 502 tlaco 8IS
SHT. 5 q ! Epp—m — 212¢)  16PE—
. 1od ¢ 1 vee—s{2c2 260 ! c
S12¢3
5 2
BLANK ) 3
I T w0t
vee B
vee VEC 2764 ¢
82518) TACC < SOONS —mal- -
%ﬁés) FCD2 O}, cg v |2 4
| jocDa Mici 2 7 : > FLT 22| BLUE
vee —Hic2
_ = 3 14 CHNG @ C:
23 cog | 81,45 5|2 0c0e FCDI 615y R[2chNal ] =
CNI | =27 corleldl  SfvrEcen |—40CDS 3loci  i6p 6 «—
=29 o3 [ 5142 g:: 5D 3 vee—2l2ce 2P — v
. XoT4]as Faccoa 2€3 ' ri2v —f 12
N MURIT 31,5 5|5 5CD5 B RS
\ MUXZ|"2] 2 A YR 8%« sy —1 e
SHT. 4 OBCH ] A7 Q7|7 CD 7 .
. oBCHI 23] 0 O vee
t 0BCHZ[ 22| s I
— |la 1C97
CEl Fepa 1of 4" fo as 2224
%ca £z —focbe ici avf! CHMP SYNC FLT v | syne B
CE2 vee —g51ie2 |, fiachnao 2a |10
FCD5 b|5cp g |2 CHNGT J
SR — —
vee —§l2c2 2ap=———t
2C3 2224 —
J FLT z| anD
1]
syt Y@ THRU V7
MOV @ THRU MOV 5 2[~\8
SHT.5 10
1C96
125 —
5,\6
l/Q_‘
l&?o ot I IDENTIFYING NO. T On DEscRIPtION j o
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ICONTRACT NO.
RTINS MR W NS Gremlin/stca
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS ANGLES San Dego Caitarna 92123
+ XX = * APPROVALS DATE A
XXX = .
MATERIAL Y DYNA PAC [i2-21-82 CPU B d
CHECKED
MECH oar
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.[DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 20
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALENONE | [sheeT 6 oF &

180



REVISIONS
BI-FET OP AMTPL¢8+ LS626 x4 ZONE | LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ apProven
+iz2v vee  4i2v +iev (te2,1emm) C2s +5v | |
c35 [ [—T 4'
el o[ 14 5] 220Pl |7
VoD RA-1 CLK @ CLK@-CLK?
3 2 AsSWg| 12 MCI40668 9o SEXT  zf7 SHT. 3 THRUGHT. 10
1A 1Y CON| FREQ . 3
V+ 1 —Jo 2 T5600 2 CON' ICIB __
-25 HR@ 12 — 15 N o 5 c17 EN
== —=F i se ToUT] IOCOBPF 680P 8 4
“27 HRL Wfoo oo o3 g A % ] CWE @ D
=29 HRZ 10} 4. CI3 45V
-3l _HR3 %
erICIb 13 Il ZZE;llsz CLKI
CN3 |33 HR4 8], . N IV Y PO 14 RA-I 10 15
. — ‘ﬁwv_l‘ﬁ ICie
35 HRS 7|, .0 W ez £ 12 3 o
- |
37 _HR6 el R.EgF % 13 -
-39 HR7 5| 0
\ C26 +5V —
MPC$24 Toutl? 5 22’0—P|;, l-;
oalje coM_ V- cike| |
\V/ 1 10 ASW2
16 3A 3y IC19
c33| c¢32 ’ .
= I
I000P | O.law TWEZ
+av €27 45V
7le |
”E;g_}'z 6 cLk3 C
14 Is Asw3 0| 5
Y
LSI137? an 4 ICI9
1C7
-43 H2 H2 | 15 3
Yp o— NG CWE3
CN3 45 H3 H3 2lg vid vee
-47 HA4 H4 3 13 vee  +2v C28 +5V
v3 B2 ol o1 5 22(5[5 7 k4
"
valo 3 mo (LEAL 1c20 2 -
A LoCcK 4]— 10 ce
=" g o————
CNZ-7 6L s> 8 2
vce Gl Ysp—— CWE4
/A 5| __ 7
2> p——
CNZ5 Ge V7 €31 45V
6 <|7E 13 An2 5@@" |7 CLKS
| .
é1on oyl ASWS| 6Qcqn, * 2 1ca 2
+8linz O L Iz 5 6
2 c22 B
8 4
47 l CWE S
LS138 €29 +5V
1c8 g 5 |
He 1|, p 15 ADL 1[22Ph2 16 ciue
14 i 10 ASW6| & 10 15
H3 2|, s Aot 3 3Y + 1C20
13 o
He 3l gL 2] ] 3
2apL 3 TWEG | CNEQ@ - CAE 7
3 b:lﬁ SHT. 3 THRU SHT. 10 S
apRDL 4] C30 +5V
DECO A OapL 5
CNZ-9 —qeer 5 09 n[2%Pliz 16 cLk7
6 3
vece ] 6! 607—'\% wloa  aylsAsw7) Bl L of o 15
— ADL § — ADL7 * ] =
628 710 ADL 7 :TL3 — SHT 10 IR, —'N4 Ca QrY [ CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE IrrEM
S! YW VSS§ ] 13 IREQD IDENT J IDENTIFYING NO. T OR_DESCRIPTION T NO.
847 I"’ 415|113 ,%77 (E CTWET PARTS LIST
VvCcC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. A . . .
PR i hove Sremlin/seca
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES San Drego Caforna 92123 A
vee - XX = + APPROVALS DATE
RiO MATERIAL = Y™ DYNA-PAC [12-38Y
+12V IN ouT > +5V 470 CHECKED
c3e 7805 Lz L cas WEGH EPROM Board
| anF GND 100 AL O-I#A DI EEC
TAN1AL% ? g; % CE LED FINISH SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
%7 NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834 51 21
HEAT SINK APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | ~[sneer | of 1O



5 J 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
[zone [ LrR] DESCRIPTION | oate T arproveo
LSISI X 4
vCC
Ilb
IC15
SHT. 3 THRU SHT. 10 cCDDAAQSl : 0o :gxg;? MUX @  CNI-33 D
A2 5] P! BW MUX | CNI1=-35
oAz 1]92 © d MUX 2 CNI-37
Y MUX 3 CNI-39
S
3 5 CD® Cog@ CNI-23
CD | CNI-25
cD 2 CNI=-27
CcD 3 CNI =29
16
ICl4
COB® 4 1l MUX@
D@ —O—J
COBT 3|37 g [[0OMUXI
082 2] 0 9 _MUXZ
B4 5] 33
ToB5 18| O¢
CoBa 13| D2 |5 cD! J
\CDB7 ] o7 5
vee c
Ilé
Ici3
cDeg 4 11 MUXgJ
chei 3|55 ploMux
[Cocz 2]p 9 MUX
toes 1133 ¢
CDC4 15|
LCDCS 14 Dg
coce 13152 |5 co2 )
CDC712 —_
D7 3
3 -
[—
vCcC
lie
IC12
oray A T
e Y
LCDD3 |
4 | D3
¢pD5 1] B2
C ?:‘ pe  v|5_cD3 J B
07§
3 k I
vCcC
I
LSi48 6
Icil
SHT. 3 PLB@ 7 o
SHT. 4 LB1 3 MUX|
SHLE :yans Y 50 MOX]
SHT. PLB 3 :6 MUXZ
HT.7 mL_ 4 g Az P
n% PLBS 12 2
B PLB& 1 OH MUX 3
AT.10 PLE7 103 o :’_IS —
15 £
Y CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE ITEM
REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ICONTRACT NO.
RN A, W INGHcs Gremlin/seca
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES San Oeego. Caiforna 82123
+ XX = + APPROVALS DATE A
XXX + DRAWN
MATERIAL T DYNA PAC [1215-82
CHECKED EPROM Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.[DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
PROJECT D 834'51 21
NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NOWE [ EHEET 2 of 10

5 t 4 3 2 | 1 182



7 | 6 5 J 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
1C35 1C35 Ea DESCRIPTION [ oatre [ arproven
LS109 LSI09 [ [ [
vee
CN3=7 '(L e &
H 2 6 10 CWEN
_F’¢ JICLQ :17——5 PRg
f:hNAa 1 34 P CLK ENDIZ il CWEN
= 5 z
=d®,ea % c® D
BLANK 5 %
CN2-1
CLK @
SHT I
CWNEN & .
SHT. |
( vee ]
LSI9T |, 281\ pp 28] ypp
4= 27— 21— I
6 ik PGM N PGM
ALZ 15 AIC960A3 cwg 1) CWNG 10 rd ROM ¢ — lhrog CW@ 10 A ROM | 5 \| PD@
(ALT T]g  qslzcmi s cw 9] 7% 1cio0 S'fEEer — cwi 5] T rcior  BfEPDr )
\LALZ 10} ¢ ac| & Cwe & CWZ 8], 3 fizPoz CWNZ 8], =*l13 PD2
(ALS 5|5 qofzcns 7 EW3 7| % 27128-30s1i5pp3 NS E-Ed Q315 D3
— - CW4 6] 'aa (16K %8) 84 5PD4 ) \ CWa 6| a2 24 6Ph4
ADL ¢ o Upjscwis / CW5 5]'as go[7Po5 \ CW5 5|2 &7 Pos
SHT.1 = CWe 4] 7 ge[iEPoe \ CWe 47 B Poe
RP CW7 3 2ePo7 CWN7 3 19 PD7
A7 Os N A7 G2 PR7 |
13 CWB25 CW8 25
LSI% AB A8
-0 ALg CW9 24] a9 \ CA9 24
e < o TWIO 21] o cAI0z1] hvo
o3 ALY G TNl 23 - CWII 23
=15 AL2 CLK CWIZ Al CWIg 2 Al C
ST _AL3) ALa 15| 1€97 |3 cwa SRe] A2 ;W%R A2
=19 AL4 ALS I]g Qe A3 < .TAQ
ZZI_ALS AL6 0] & CW TACC < 400y vee 4 Lo8e
= A hN2-2 e QC——é‘ CWI4 201 — b 20
= Lo AL7 § 7 CWN7 g CE F
cN2 "3 2',57‘ VALZ 9 qu_) N CWI4 ce
= 1) 5 CWIS
=25 ALY Yo 7ofENE YE-C 2]
=31 ALDJ P
=33 ALl 4 )
=35 ALIZ) L54|9l TM.
Z37AL13)
HALY ® ol
ALy LaLs 15 AT°9% 3 Cws — <
(AL ilg  glz—cowe
Ao _io)e  gef6 cwia]
(AL 9 )5 qplzcmitd <293
L
1 a, |5 _cwis
I CN
qro_Y% CLK U E ek o jpCieN |
RP clo2 LSIS7
LSI91 13 N 2‘? i iD 14 : gmlcm
14 ME5s—=120  20f2 2len
— 3D  zafs 3A
6 clu pB3—3{ 40 4al5—Han v 5 C0A —» CDA{@ SHT2 B
| ALIZ_ 15 AIC99QA 3 CWIizj 55 13 00 S5Qhs 18 2 coc & CDB @ SHT2
fALE 1lg  gpf2 cwi3j v G ram M TR —> CDC ¢ SHT2
LAL 14 10 6 CWIAJ 707G 3B 4Y » CDD @ SHT2 I
cC ac \_PD7 18
ALI5 Slp  qpfZ—CAis) 5] 2°
5 cwis'3 Ve
T T, 15 cwis) \ —
Lo
- 7a ”r.czs L
8 '(’l 2 Tsee — PLB @ SHT.2
vee
[%w l coDE | PART OR [ » NOMENCLATURE TEM
REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
SATERTA i hes Cremlin/stca
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES Sin Orgo Cortarna 92129
+ XX = * APPROVALS DATE A
XXX = DRAWN
MATERIAL ITED DYNA-PAC |I12-B882
CHECRED EPROM Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 21
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE | [sneer 3 of 1O

7 6 [ 5 t 4 | 3 2 | 1 183



REVISIONS
2one | LR] DESCRIPTION | oare T aeproveo
LS109 Ls109 1] | |
. vee
CN3-§ 'é .
HP_L_ 2 L Al & YT Pr.JI0 CHEN
&Y e 2 |1c249
CLK > Gk |
CNz-1 3 - END I—  —|5 CwEN
— Q% e %8 C
BLANK s s
CN2-3
CLK L
THTT
CNENL .
SHT. I
( vee .
LSOl ), b;? VPP ;——ig VPP
E & clx PGM %aPGM —
AL 150 1CBQ. 13 cwp 1o cng o] , 5 ROM @ 5. juroa cwg o] ROM I - pOg
'ﬁ'lz ylﬂb afZ ETINIR ] N 1C84 5; 2PD1 ) CWI1_9 Ay 1c89 5"_ PDI_ )
AL WZ B 3P0z ) T PDZ |
[ACT 5] T cns? [Ew3 7|42 27128-30s[i5 o3 ——R& e g: PHS
BT g TW A2 (16K x8) 8; gl A\ . CNA 6] o7 5 [erod 7
I " NS 5 \ TS 7 P03
SHT.I q-° Fp% e A O [TEPDE \ CHe 4] A3 Siarbe
cW7 X} .9 4 LAY cw7 3] .2 &Pz
N C 4
-1l AL@ 14 NG 31 1X) H ~o
3 AL pp Ao AIO
=18 A | = All
At aca s} ICBI I3 cwa %Imz Y C
9 A ACE e 23 26 a1z SR a1
2T ALY AC& c qcm g ZO_TACC‘WNS vee | kS
Jyha AL7 3|5 X7 ez ——cE 12z YW TE
ez |ZEEAL & 2% K1 e
SZTAB 1 5 CWI5
25 AY) o_% gc 2 2l
=3 Al
=33 AL
- ALl
- 7 AL,
- ]
\-4|A\.|§, .
L5273
CLK 1 | CNEN
kKT
bax T,
eogd 3l al2 2[1CE7
4 $op 20 2 H
g ET Y 3A
k4]0 al% #lan v ’;‘é’”‘ & CDA 1 SHT2 E
50 sal] g av & CDB I SHT.2
s 60 eal en 3y |2 CRC —& CDC I SHT2
70 7ah 8 4vpH2 CDD » CDD | SHT2 L
Blep sa il ag 1
vee 10
cwis'? v s -
chzs \8 Us 3 D%
8] 16 _
? Lsse T & PLB I SHT2
vee
LEVEL 1
[a‘é?o[ et [ ENTIEYNG Mo, | R "DeSchPTIoN l ['.'.Z'_‘
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
DlE o A I oES Gremlin/seca
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES an Do Tator e 927ed
* XX x z APPROVALS DATE ‘
TR ﬁ?—ﬁ"mkmc 12-862
H El
EPROM Board
=
FINISH ELEC
SIZE [ CODE IDENT NO.[DRAWING NO. REV
MFQ
NEXT ASSY USED ON 'i ROJECT D 834.51 21
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING | SCALE I [sneer 4 of 1O

184



REVISIONS
zone | TR ] DESCRIPTION ] oate [ aperoven
LS109 LS109 I I
vce
CN3-1i "L 14 "
HP 2 2T e T oR_]\0 CHEN
5V, Lt V[t
CN2-! p CL END P (e 9 CWEN
“qF el el D
BLANK 5 ?‘5
CNZ-3
CLK 2
THAT.T
CNEN 2 -
SHT. |
[ vee )
8
LS9 11y 2] vee 2 ver
4= - = —
G PGM L <YFom
CLK
ALg 5], 1Cea I3 cwg 1o cwg iof , 4 ROM @ 5. jhrog cwg o], o ROM | ol
(ACT " 1]g QB Wi TN Al ICes -5' 12 POI_ ) TN § Al 1C &9 6‘ i2 PD1 )
[ ALZ Tﬂc el CWZ B8] ,, 511 FDz W az G'IBPDZ
AL3 91p apl2_cws ¥ CW3 7|22 2728-305pp3 Y CW% 3 A3 ﬁ:l 0%
. - CWZ g]'a2 (16K x8) 84 16 P04 _CWa el 3*[ieroa
ADL 2 o Up|s cnis | CW e b LA T CW5 As 17 PDS.
SHT.| M1 —= o &l . B‘ 18 P06 Y Al%e e Foe
RP TW7 3 P57 ) CN7 3 i PD?
= A7 S
LSl ] A8 ——F A
-1l ALg 4 Tn t"_;vmo T A9
) e kLR c
=15 AL Z ) £
17 _AL3g aua 15| ICE5 %—E%%J tmie R
-_H'? ACE e g8 Al3 <
= (ACE T - qc[& CWE Cwiga zpf __ TACC €400y
11,1‘.—#-54 L AL7 9] o QDJ__sz) ——— CE
R " U |s cwis £d oe
SZo AL a’JLO_/D &C
= ALID R
2325 LSl T“’
37 AL 4 Vu
\_—AIAIH% cLx L
— == | ALB 15 AIC“;M 3 CW8 il
o ey
Al 3 0 QD 7 CWIL Ls273
5 CWIS — 1! CN
A . ck T BLCHEN .
PDE 3 rere 2 2 LIc7|
D 1a iA
Fr—3ep 20 > H 2
3D 3a 3A
£ D: 40 4GfS Blan v ;‘é‘;’i & CDA 2 SHT2 B
3 CWIi2 50 5a s 2y — CDB 2 SHT2
ERTTEY NEDS 4],.p eafid  6]op 3v|2 CRC —= CDC 2 SHT2
S EWis N2 70 7aH lss avp2 < > CDD 2 SHT2 —
?_M_J \_| 80 aal! =
CWIS 4 2 )
4 vee—= |
o, 15 cms cwis 4
a }1c23)®
£ 5 Lsse & PLB 2 SHT2
vee
]c&w CODE ! PART OR T NOMENCLATURE l ]n’Eu
REQD | IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO —~
R T s rembin/s0cA
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES T Tan e o B
* XX = . APPROVALS DATE ‘
s —— EPROM Board
CHECKED oar
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE [ CODE IDENT NO | DRAWING RO REV
MFQ D
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT 834-51 21
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 1 [sneer 5 of |O

185



l REVISIONS
2oMe [ LTR DESCRIPTION | oare [ approven
L5109 LSI09 1 [
vee
CN3-13 'J) e "
HP 3 2foCLAle Y PR.JO CHNEN
oY A
LK S
CN2-1 3 >§ 3 END >ﬁ a9cw€~ D
PR Tsc CL
BLANK 5 (ﬁs
CN2-3
CLK 3
SHT_ 1
CNEN. -
SHT. |
r
vee
28
LSt |, >22_79 VPP — veP |
4 = _ _
6 —J PGM N PGM
ALZ 15 Ax%%ﬁ 3 CWG 10, cng o] ROM @ 5. Juroa cwe 1of ROMIT | Pog
(AUT 1 QA 9172 1cs2 Sifmeor ) [ Wi 3| % 1css Rfzeo
i) A J w1 3¢ [iPoz ‘ L o thi3 Pz
AL3 9 D ap]7-CWs Ew’z A3 27128-3 031" pp3 105 g: POS
e ¢ [ CWT 143 (16K x8) 8; 3 ) N1\ L 3 A4 PN LA
oL 2 D% Y Up|S_cwus CWS Sl s Ochiar 5 N CNS5S AS J'é%%)
SHT.| CWb6 18 PD6 \ GHE 41,
CW "":g’ 2[[2FD7 W7 3 AS &2 PO7
A A8
-1 AL [43] A5
CWID
3 AL N :‘ﬁ C
S A
S AL
Z19_AL4
—er_ALS NI 20) ETACC“MNS
- X
CN2 | =253 RL"VJ 144 ﬁ
SZTALE]
=29 ALt
SSILA
=33 Al
-35 Al
=37 AL
(=3 :
—alALL
— e 5], TC50 13 cwe e
ALY 1 g ga CW9
ALO__10 6 _C0
d.u_z_g 3‘0 7 1 LS273
L S _CWis CLK 1 —1! CWEN
Lo
g 59’9 ck TLp——— 59
1C54
Lsioi |13 PO 3,5 1a 2[TC55
- v L A
8 cilu M EB3—3{+0  «al 3 Py ‘_‘,‘é”‘ » CDA 3 SHT2 E
ALI2 15 AICSim 3 CAI :‘,“_ Zg Zg B2y - ggg% 2:;:
ALY | 2 CWIJ P06 17 - 3 g
LAL 14 1 g gg 6 CWiIAJ mgg —» CDD 3 SHT2 _
ALIS 9p  qpflLtWIS/ vee—%9 -
i
idio G/ 5 CNIS cwis | .
Q UICZS )
el 2 Lsse & PLB 3 SHT2
vee
|90 86 [ ooitinno | SR e [ [
PARTS LIST
TOLERANCES ARE m
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES Sar wen Attt
* XX 2 ES APPROVALS DATE ‘
R ng‘QW'DYNA-PAC 12-882
MATERIAL
D EPROM Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE 1DENT NO.[DRAWING NO REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 21
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE L [snw 6 of JO

186



[ REVISIONS
@F‘l[ DESCRIPTION | “oare | aremoveo
LS109 L5109 T 1 1 I
vee
CN3-1 'L . A
HP4 2] PR.JIO CHEN
0 a9 ﬁICSl a
cLk [T
CN2-1 _50; 3 TND %. a9¢:WEM [
PR %
BLANK E Tis
CN2-3
cLk 4
T
CNEN A
SHT. I
f vee
LS |, 2] \pp 28f on
4 3V 27 vy 27 e f—
cLK — 9
ALE 5 RRLCZIN I cng 0] 4 ROM @ 5.|nroa cwe o], o ROM 1 5[ pog
(ALT 1 1 Wi 1€43 247D ) t—m—r 1caz '‘fiz POV )
i we ] A Oefi3 50 T Ohispoz
AL 9 o ab 7 _CW3 :g 27‘26‘3@ 15 PO Y % EAA% 3:1 PDS
TR ~ FER3 13 (16K x8) E4figpps oL LY N b LCYL)
ADL 4 i Gpls_crus s H T A 3117 PD%
ils [X AS M AS
SHT.| A6 . 18 PD6  CAé 4l.¢ 18 PD6 ]
:; gl 5 P57 ) CWT s:g 19 PD7
-1l AL Ao C Al 9
3 AL AID H Alo
=15 Al Al = Al (
= A ::g AR
=19 A A3
TZrA b o Cnig 20| TACC % 400y 13 L5B6
= A L——c CE 1l
enz | = 7 915 aofZ CN7 2] o cwm J]1C10 tt
= i U 15 Cwis
= quo__ b 6": 7 alo
= ) RP
= 7] s
e LX) 4 4
=39 AL14 CLK
M as’ 5] 7€ I3 cwa [+
s Gelzcni
ao_tole  gefec
(1915 gofZ CAl
LS273
o % 5 CWIS LT g AL
L 1cal LSIST
s 1'3 Pod 3,5 1a 24,1040
4 4 -§:§ —H20 20 Sloa
3p aald 11 F99
2 | 16 |3 cwie BB #s0 saly—Haa w34 = coA 4 sz E
AL [} 50 5Q) [X-3 2y s g .
Az 118 gg_z_c_m t?L 60 eafd 6lep 3v|2 G —e CDC 4 SHT2
(AL1s 1o ¢ gc[6 CWIA] tb:gt&m naph ze  4y}2 COD > COD 4 SHT2 -
(AL1Z_9 7 _CWIS 80 aa a8
2} Qb VCC——ZQ 10
V) cwis ! -
L 4o U/GSC"" 5 3 % ] z ks
) Ice S CDA | \L325
¥ 4 [
8l Y & see 8 ‘—” :%:; 1c27 8 +» BLB & SHT2
vee vee T 5 3
v |
L COA LS2¢
G 4 6 END
N 1c29>——— |
\CDOD 5
LEVEL 4
RE ITEM
A ey ] [
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED [CONTRACT NO A . .
RS A s Gremlin /5064
FRACTIONS  DECHMALS  ANGLES e opterre 9913
EY XX * APPROVALS DATE ’
e Wgsp"‘ovm-mc 12-862
MATERIAL
CKED
EPROM Board
MECH
FINISH ELec $iZE TCODE DENT WO [DRAWING NO REV
MFQ
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 21
APPLICATION DO _NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE T Jsueer7 of 1Q

187



REVISIONS
20NE [ LTR| DESCRIPTION [ oare | approveD
LS109 LS109 T [
vee
CN3-17 ! n
HPE 2 a
= 7.CL b PRy 10 CHNEN
Y A A 5
CN2-1 __SCi a N w a 9m
PR %L
BLANK 5 15
CNZ2-3
cLk S
SHTT
CHNENSE
SHT. |
f vce
LSI9N
1+ 281 ypp 28 vpp
& drom ] v —
L
ALg 5], 1C63 |3 cwp lO‘H WP 10 ROM B _ liippg CW@ 10 ROM | I PO@
A A RT3
'TD_L 3 356 ; TR0 :? 1C59 0; [FECIIR 1 ‘:\? 1c58 g‘x PDI_)
c CWZ 13 PD2 ) C 2
AL% 1 4 gg 7 CR3S T -Ews 7] :g 2Me28-30:h5pps ;‘WE :23 g: £
TN+ 4l X 4
ADL S i pl|s_crus bcine® A (txx8) gsﬁﬁ‘ﬂ Eee—e] A+ oM LA
—dLo AS 0, ) u WS 17 PDS
SHT. WHES We AS ShiE
A6 B’W Ab6 By 2,
A7 &l CW7 EE a7 &2 Po7
-1l AL W Ao 23 jAs
b ] \
13 AL AlD AI0
A ALl All (
T A 1573 A A
2TALS AC& 02 Q8 TACC & 400y % LS86 A3
=z ALT c Qc cnie 20f
cne | R L o aofZ CN7} —q ¢ cwn |10 )EQTE
= ! Uols cwis OE
= —qLo__ 5 22
= RE B
= 1 LS 3
= 4 14
= i 6 9
\= CLK
LAL as” 5], TC6! |3 cwe \ Ml
TR A PR T
L) P~ I
AL 2 1p Pt AT
CWIS LS273
CLK 1l | CNEN
CLK CL
1c57 P LSIS7
PDJ i'° a2 i _TC56
o320 29—
2 3 3A
P " 4 CDA -
4D AGHE —ZH4A 1Y — » CDA 5 SHT2
Ci2 L4 50 5Q 18 2y 2 G > CDB T SHTz E
6D 64 s 3Y & CDC 5 SHT2
! 70 mﬁu a2 COD o CDD 5 SHT2 -
Wi 80 8a 4B
vee —= 10
I U/ S CWIS cwis 4 ?7 . |
Q ' )§1c9 ) s ¢
7 16) ST
4 5 Lsee 8 & PLB 5 SHT2
vee K\¢d
]%TVI CODE I PART OR NOMENCLATURE ] Irreu
REQOD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
Tmol:.'églsﬁc“sss A&:E IN INCHES G’ﬂl!hl/ SEGA
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES S Owax Lomtnrrod S2123
+ XX 2 > APPROVALS DATE ‘
T T 4gglrrm-v:’mc 12-862)
HEERED EPROM Board
[MECH
FINISH EEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.JDRAWING NO REV
- 5121
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834 51
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE ] [sneer & of 10



8 7 3 2 1
REVISIONS
2one [ L | DESCRIPTION [ oate | areroven
T 1 | |
CN3-19
HP & I m
™ 4
(o, T 2] —’Q [
BLANK
CN2-3
CLKk &
BHT T
CHNEN 6
SHT. |
LS!191
L4 -
ALZ 1S
(A
AL €
AL
ADL 6 "
SHT.A -
LS9
-1 AL )
T3 :L
YA ALA IS (
= r ALS 1
??! ‘ﬁb? ACE T
cNa | =
= i
. 1]
= LS '
- ] 4
-
L5273
CLK 1l 1| CNEN
P Lsisy
pod 3l 07 al2 2[ TC7Z
20 20 3ea
3D 3a 3A
4D Wlaan v |4 GRA & CDA 6 SHTZ E
- 50 % 218 2v > COB 6 SHT2
N Mlep eal es 3v & CDC & SHT2
M M 33 qv[pRC » CDD & 8HT2 L
80 sal? res
0 vee =2 . |
cwis . -
]
)51(:9} 5 ZD% CDA 5§ LS25
9 Lsee 81t %: J —& PLB 6 SHT2
v:]c Lo 3 _ =
CDA 5 ,LS2d
#2100 o B .
(DD 1 |
LEVEL 6
[ | o= [ oemtmn vo. O DESGRPTION | [
PARTS LIST
m [CONTRACT NO. G I 7
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES - y “‘
w% ANGLES Sen Dego Cavforna 2123
P XX = = APPROVALS DATE ‘
XXX
ATERAL = DYNA-PAC [12-862 _
EPROM Board
MECH
FLec WITMWE‘WM . eV
MFG
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE I Jsweer 9 of 1O
7 6 5 ¥ 4 l 3 2 | 1 189



REVISIONS
Z0NE [ LTR DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approveo
LS109 L5109 [
vee
CN3-2I 'L 0
HPZ 2 JCLQb v PRg 10 CWNEN
=™ 1¢2 128
imz ] b6k ENI;Z P L5 cwen
- P il ™ L —
X pr A%l
BLANK Y5 15
CN2-|
CLKZ
SHTT
CWEN Z -
SHT. |
( vee )
LS9, &79 VPP _——‘7; VPP
A AR |
4 EC\(K 2 PGM ————————
aLd 5] 1655 |3 cwp o cwg 0], ROM@ _ lippg cwg 10|, Rom1  _ i rog
(AT 1]s gg:cc%_‘_fm TR :? LT (T “CWI 9 :? ) 3.JzPoi
ALZ W] & WZ_ 2 =3 P02 ) CWZ a8 13 PDZ )
ALS 5]5 T cwst [ EW3 7] 42 27128-30s) 15503 —C'WS—T“;% g:l DS
ADLZ Tnls cwis §{ s (16K x8) 8; “7,;, ﬂw o1 ase o 101
7 I 5 & 17PD5 CTW5 & 17 PDS
o 'Juo Yo . U2 1 A SeliEpbe \ Cne 4] RS Oetiabe
“CW7 3] 09 o L X CW7 3] .5 5 PO7
CN9 | A9 WO 211 A9
Wi AID Al0
2 Al =={ Al
EaiE ] A2 N—1 S
A3 : A3
Cni4 20| _ TACC€ 400ys vee |, =586
 ____dcCEe > A cE
CN2 et ] — cwH
3 3 2
Y;O BE
3R
Z37AL
\m
-41 ALIS) \ e
LS273
" — 1 I CIN
CLK P L Lo
1c89
PDE 3 2 2[1ces
D D 1a A
Eoy—3{20  2af2 H 2
L 3D 3a 3A
& P03 8155 4af2 “laa 1y j& CDA & CDA 7 SHT2
- 50 . sa}2 1B v |/ CDB & CDB 7 SHT2
A Mo eD ea 15 6lop 3y|2CD — & CDC 7 SHT2
acia 152 8[Ecwial EQ%J. 70 7ahb 1938 4yl — % CDD 7 SHT2 -
a5 9]¢ XI5 cwis 80
\ 0 Qo < 5 vee —=20
T CWIS -
idio A 5 CNIS A oo\
é 'b[ (Y # PLBZ SHT2
vee
-
—_—
Ia"s'o"u{ iDent ] IDENTIEYING. NO. OR DESCRIPTION l ity
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
BMERRGYS AR hches Gremlin/seca
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES L
= XX - B APPROVALS DATE
XXX » DRAWN
MATERIAL TED DYNA-PAC [i2-882
EPROM Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON IPQO.ECY D 834-51 21
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ] SCALE L Euw]o of 10

190



8
5 i 4 | 3 2 1
A3 12V 12V [ REVISIONS
o 3 ZONE ﬁm DESCRIPTION [ oate_ [ aperoveo
S [
S 47K 8 47K
—) IC2 &1
; ‘;DO Rad2 WIT DIS @
D : 20 Dl B> HIT (sHT. 2)
5 5 k= R8
6 3 5 1 ax D
5 I
MY SHIP (SHT. )
FAP-28-87
20P 7
FLAT CABLE | § —> JARR o
— o ALARM 2 (SHT. 3)
| ALARM 3
" FTRe —
3 EXF (SHT. 2)
s . 5 REBOUND
1 3 2 >
‘ 3 S K (SHT)
18
19
c 2 Ics
12Y
c
1ICi4 Icio R124 an
R555DIS. 1l +C‘|OH“ | 4066 o 10 100K ¢70
- Cile 82.2,;# < (v < Lo 2.(2—;? SHIP MIX (SHT. 1)
: C:Fs_rc R 150K ;Eeaop':
> 0l ,
J7 Ri2
. 12V 51K ¢
MY SHIP i 4066 |, R20
ICo
(SHT-1) T[R9 Tk Tes
ACC @ p S R
) ??&’ © o 2V ]
8 c 30K Srar s '
ACC | >———— 15 e B
N
&1 ?2?6 o2 Re J@I\P} |
c 16K RU3 100K LM32¢
ACC 2 >——1¢ Sk ]
o 9956 oo 20 E
. 2K
ACC 3 >————Ir2
— 3 Tr4 —
SHIP ON
(SHT. 1) —
(SHT.1) SHIP MIX
(SHT.2) HIT  MIX o .
WITH —
(SHI‘” FIRE MIX HEAT SINK |15 470}41(3 lR%gD[ |%?:?«ET l IDEN’;AI?JIN%RNO, 5‘;’%%’;2;'};}’,5% f o
(SH%.2, EXP. MIX SANYO 2 UNLESS OTHERWIS R ST -
A [SH1. 2) REBOUND Mix POWER ~ AMP |, e O GCremlin/seca
ISHT. 31 ALARM. MIX LA 4460 FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES o T
-y i z 4‘1 3 B Cc’gl 1 ¢992 = ;ixf = APPROVALS DATE
ez Lt ‘\'_l_Cﬁl 033f T .033.f WATERIAL CRAWN SYNA-PAC. 9. A
oo i - R N Sound Board
Rl4e R92
c84 Ri45 4T7ﬂ_ 4;7-0_ FINISH :f::
SH. 1) GAME ON -mﬂfg 15K LW A - 5|Iz; CODE TDENT NO.| DRAWING NO REV
NEXT ASSY USED ON [PROJECT -
l APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 834 9122 —]
5 S . T 2 SCALE A~ | [sweer | oF 3
3 2 | 1

191



8 7 6 4 3 | 2 1
12V REVISIONS
zonE [ TR DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approveo
) R8e R85 I | | [
eV A R26 2 100K
ca v ([ 4066 R25
NOISE-B >—— N 2048 33K o 100 K
4. Juf LM324
(SHT. 3) “ i i3
5V “
4066 R26
Y C50 4y 110 0—/\‘3 ZAZAK,——q
IR 5y 5y 1 iy
ud L0033a4f
5 4.7%[,4 R13 S 4.7K R¥% S M HIT MIX (SHT. 1)
2] e 4066 R27
8 Q D3 8|; ol?
—_— 123 214 R9} RI0 1o O
HlT) A E) Q m l Yh\l\,\' Py C6
- T
(SHT. J C48 %.w L s
€9 =R .0lf
HIT Wit ois &
(SHT.D) WiT D15
HIT DIS 2
oV C()SHT' 3) MB3Lid
RI6S 47K NOIGE - B
5V c? 5V 5V c
54T e Rize (K RIS 470K b
2] RX CX 13 E
B 123 a®y D¢ L35 Ry C35,5 4301 | ,G28 RTI
EXP I & I 9 O
EX A 1C8 Az 006847 | .00684F 2.2 1OK 2.24f ¢ RO 200 220K
(SHT.1) 3 3 ATy
3.3K i
5V (2R 680uf
i RI7
gy S47K sV gy
1)
’07 224F |6 RIS R14)
RX CX
893 o 70K
Ian, 1C8 gHL 439] 26 R70
& Cd6 T il ofT——¢ i | C76
- C_RO 2.2.6 100K 5| 1025 L EXP.  MIX (SHT. 1)
4, R 6N =—=+ 2.2.F
C51T.039uF CZ‘)J' chous LM324 B
NOISE:A % - “
(SHT. 3) it —
cal R .03%F
5y 4 I R39 a
47uf 10K
ReT R128
5V
439\
c24 20
+ S 1C18 I+ g
T O c75
0 Lf 4 R?O 2 0uF | * E_F_> REBOUND MIX (SHT. 1)
J— 9 “
REBOUND Q21 7= LBOuF
(SHT. 1) J_ %
C43 lZ.ZMF v
v A e [ [ew
I PARTS LIST
EE%EE; LOiN:S:E{%VEEISIEJ SI:Eﬁ‘E'SED CONTRACT NO. G. Ii . c
FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES A
* XX ES APPROVALS DATE A
T ™ DINA-PAC aa2-15-82 S d Board
oun oar
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE JOENT NO | DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USE0 on PROJECT D 834‘51 22
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE /" ~N\_/ i ISHEET 2_ OF 3
3 7 6 5 t 4 3 2 | ! 192



8 7 6 5 | 4 | 3 2 1

REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approveo
P
D
5V FIRE MIX (SHT. 1)
5V RIS 47K
+C4—
Inf g
5k 123 @ —
FIRE Acs @
(SHT.1) N
5V
C
5y R2S 47K
5V b\ 5y
K
5 aéffl,,, R293 470 . Re6 S 1K
2 X113 1
TR I %13 )zi bEINE [ 393
ALARW 9 ul2s 2 5% blry 0 ¢ A icie gl 5y
GHT. 1) ‘Tg—,s% 5 15 1Q; 1052 50k
o T _l 4] 5[ 6B 1
€5 RO | e .0laf RIB3S 1K —
R154
syRIZATK @ ;; Ll p—— ALARM  MIX  (SHT. 1)
G2 | 38 3 ]
7| 6.84F [
10[RX CX
5 B 3 4 .
A(\LARM)I >—i-}|23 3 PR B
SHT. | I 12
NOISE « A (sHT. 2¢3)
5V —
5 I
44 4 6
£y R4 47K 4| 38 © |3
+C5 \\/Gioé
5] 6.8 |a ' o ‘
'_IZ_BRV\IC7CKQ 13 38 8 o 3 LM324
J— 9 |
A(%?FN})Z >———98, 123 8 €85 R144 2 NOISE - B (SHT. 2)
) LT 10, 330K
5V RI43
gy RIS 47K 10K
Jd A SR bEscRipTioN | o
PARTS LIST
10uF
R! El TRACT NO.
A(LARM 3 >—¥’QACL’23 Q TACTIONS _::C':ALS ;NGLE) APPROVALS DATE A
SHT. I) 1 XXX = DRAWN ; e
MATERIAL CHECKEIl)zmA Pac sn/i2-16-82) Sound Board
MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE {CODE IDENT NO.[DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 834-51 22
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE A~ | [smeer 3 oF 3
8 7 6 5 t 4 | 1
3 2 193



H.SYNC V.SYNC
" . . SROUND Biug sreen RED X101, X103 and X103 VIDEO AMP. 25C4534C
v [ = B
19” Color Monitor Vertical—Electrohome G07-907 & . i X102.X104 and X108 VIDEQ AMP 2SA673C XI0l=XI03 R.G.B VIDEO OUTPUT  nm
I —— N > 28C2611 or 28CiIB14YV 3.3x 1428
200-001 9 ane Io“# l‘l‘l’o
2w OMR 3.3x 1/28
S RIOI $Ri08 o nos g feSera W_ ri2
Fi20 98k €80 390 3
Emm
coid Frioz X102
479'[‘ 47K £8 Rio
)
1ok RIOS RIO4 cig2 & RIOE RIC?
s.«i I I‘% ¥ 2.2k 18 [RCuT oFF] j
P
RIS 10K | gRI2S
ACiBoT #70K
oio2
X301,X302,X308,X306 7 fiox 7 o o ¥ e |
' A""V -
SYNC AMP X103 p. SU-3032A
R 25C454C or 28CI685 X104 ‘g)-] CRT SOCKET
s 5'7093.1-' gz Ruso PCB ASSY
[1
NEGA TIVE H.SYNC -@9—‘1 2k 7\ X308
AW RIS Rita cioa j[nuo ni7
[T t X [”) 22K 18
L y -
GROUND —@)—D 1 B 0103
SO L
Mton Tive v.s7e 63 J X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673 )
:52': X304 BLANKING
. 2SC4B84C or25C/ces r308 R367 X106
10K 869
X303
X304 Frize mig?
2.2x 18
kud
N
X 901 POWER DRIVE 25C2688 s310 DY | e —
X 902 ERROR AMP  25(1890 + 'y
EEEEEE——— SEateessssallh | S SEEE—— CIO‘
829
_ i o301
81 xo04 1.8Vp-p Loves | YYEITE 2 L
b g5Sioea, asciase NN {I/L_
POWER REGULATOR 5. - ‘ 5 .-gs
V)
120V NN N\ lnom 100 RAIT 6.0k
RoOI2 [0 T T mas [ ’“°'P’)
i Ta r| W oNR b -0088 e \&
=
et ReI2 €408 o= C409 048 100V MY| £ Ra20 N
R90S C906 820K N . X 47780 Jooon“ ju’i;s
18K IW  .001I8 I e I M 198473
OMR 500 T 0506 WO6-A X402
bAoA tﬁiﬂ Y ot * dcsin YY
naos 47K £20% e $220/16 g ' § IZB0A  |x401, X402
12K L.* 817 100/s6 1007160 250478
333% lraio 6.0 1w cwr BIBE PIN TRARS -
o it ™ R
[ 1] .I sl:oi — Q>
1502
prase oxT|[ woscl{wave Forme F.5.T
EEI?ZI44 . [v-nETanT 4]
76 e S (12 (3 Y| Den(§ (O ) H_ AFC
l > and HBV 0SC| | x501  5.815e les3e . Ll
" “IRSI7 RBIS c8I9 ¢s20 4% ]
cs0aq, JRSOZ e8p S e 5[5:;?(5 e Toow nvll‘ie B g L13] ) fewein)
sk 20T TSIy " L -.7%— choe['®Y IRERE e
AL S x 198478 M
'lweo;ii R30% '_Yx—‘ {
. 50
B o omMR " zt?ov MY ol ias Yor
o W VRS0O! ~r
D) S YR r
.o&; ‘R":':Bs 4.7 1w vO9-E ga;w i 1
$—Wé> rooT| 2K R423 : > y ;
WSass), FEENTER] e-8% 00V 504 e g
3 38 f 1
N |
X701 DYO!
DEFLECTION YOKE
Ree? s
SU -”33A o.2x /29 I.%%%'.f 470
- - mw D503 o /88
MAIN PCB ASSY Ereciew
I_£_17 2m(Y | *R.D
, . . X501 H.DRIVE X0l H OUT ‘[;
e )2(;8I“SX4§AY :ggTEBCSTOR 25CI1507 ®QO, 25C237Iv  2SD898 or to Bu-30324 1o CRT HEATER
A or 25C16 25C2611 or 25C2610BK 250869 o
® @l  con 250820

ACI20V 60Hz/50H2
+10%

194



19” Color Monitor Vertical—Wells Gardner K4675 200-0022

- - - - - -— - -
I N _ Z - .
| INTERFACE BOARD P317
- ¢
100K X201
P 174w, 5o
4
135 . l
VERTICAL RASTER | e, 5% x202 e
POSITION ADJUSTMENT F. 8
—_ 174w , 8%
CENTER
upP DOWN L702 2 : —1F—9 raos
HORIZ. $1ZE s c203 100K a1
J' con .022 174w, 5% T /AW 8% 1’ —HORMIZ 33
} Vv r219 S
reoe |1 V2V b f?’ze' mv:'a-f —venr | s
) .5W, 8%, []
AN 50aR0 e : =
S — R - - T —
V's?fz% Véosg (':uo V‘PQSECID e J@v‘ Dszsc 740 v.OUT ~ V.AMP 25C1740 ) x208
2 ) 174 ror302
. TR TR30S 25SA490 TR307
TR0 Gmivasatzs  Th02 serryy TR0 fi’ca"s? TR304 etims ™S [ jgrromz { 5
Y QP - UACTFLH . 1 & PRI I
Q 820K | A3i8 $RM9 4 n;z'"k 100 = X204
3k $0 Fseo 1Vaw,8 = - snol o4
LI T [
c TR204 T s
i J*ero2 r211 w212 n213 D »
| cae I"o"" ey vavaw Glan )
n:zoi Y 18V 3 h g QRN 4:1
020 =
‘h L) 3¢ []
1.27v, < R221 >
$ 3490
A $irzws% TRe0? oo gy rroe
»-8 near ‘EI-' 8% P 174w, 8%
e Ld . -
! ad ISy > * 4
4 nul
V.OUT 9 iy Gl ) goax
LI L. aze o L1mw, 3%
n30e c304l w e TR306 cery O] 172,5% 180 & 1o 3 —
2ax Of holhite h 2, 0%y 2scie2s - ovil. *u:u L 174w, 8% vaw, 8% S 174, 8% :
! .
sy JE M Ry 2.2 000 PROTECTOR ROF (17 2) \
i 3 TR383 TR3S4 25A023 Y302 L 'é (a8L]
25CIM0/ 2SCINS 251015 /25A826 Cez0
SYNC.AMP : ‘ I P [0%000 - '
7::";‘0 F § % - - - R e R A
28C 1
2sc 740 s 3 {0
7sC1018 103 [Ty, YaYaYe]
n3s2
E I
1 2K(RSPI) -
(2] —-OI—T =
caa ? e ——J0 P07 ® €27 39749, SOK.1/2W xso1 .m -_—e - -
- e 0TI MY, UNIT .
AUDIO/ POWER cs03 TR o - /
BOARD_ERROR AMP %2/ 19 ST e NECK BOARD O PRLIEL LT
& c3 TRSO! 25‘37,'7,‘9— xsQt @_“_ ® - ' W
T B oy TV 1 HTOQ - i i 1 |
HOR.0OSC I jessos C62e t ez "? \ i
[VERT/ HOR ! ;SR::S"/ZSAﬁGZ 18V, % 18v 4 g l. ]
€30 0.0
BOARD g oo ; 9 1
Re32 ceas ]
- - R I | i
78v
cs0l R30S /3 L& t
oo v o :‘ w3 -E TO 652 “gus ,
151880 “128vac I 16ov U105 268 L 114 & [A Ru-2 1: , \
1 - 1501 rIs s Jefa]2 !n l - TR502 : ~_ @ cogojqz, ' B
X602 X601 - 2SC 1106 RE3 CO8S ¥ J l
Psor [es] — e 3 Ioewe® z2eRsei_
s jegsg2 yi | S 2SC 1454 2 27v 625 2
127 i’-—J
ce0s "o [ N I°|/sov
1r CWS) o o 608 Blreor 9
9% [ Barimsov - 5 T 1
P.%I T I
X803 X604 0022 B C60% 0%
300V 330 ﬁ,u;
+— o0 c:su ‘.. B
350K 43 1 TR L= 30 —
aw

(] o rron rocus

J402

SERV*CE “P

-
\
o
25A6N8

2scii708 254826 2sc 1722 25C1514
FA 254854 25C 1723 95
ggg':gg ve 225'7450 25C 1625 1
i . 25C181 254490
£ 7 25A825 8 CE 35ce2d2

; K4625C, K4626C, K4675C, K4676C-5816



h H H '
N T a0 2scri0 v My M wes i 19” Color Monitor Vertica’
— b . %o 39
Lyioro-mias ] | - Al N R —Nanao MC-2000-S
. 25CTN0 o LN 83 . $ 82k 2w
O‘Og; LTI, ”'f:.i"‘ ‘ . ¢30! /7,3 A,_’f.‘.u sy o (2] 1307 { 200'0039
f R304 {.333?}
(25A673 %, e | L ome| B Camaw o 1 -.?“ - /
Iy R0} 0 o |8 k!
w g [{ee=} 0 e et I e e
N e S e s ma C : o
= G @————mm AN vioto umg:,{wy 3 —or= 510 UKBZ2 2
- , Q105 25C710 o
e ! é —mm“ VIDEQ AMP.(B) inns i J gl or510NJB22
0 |Or—] i
] € a (G mz S
won ylo) T ASS'Y ERASE

N
ASS’Y PCB MAIN |
|

L091 |
Q@901 25C2555 RASE COW,
——————————————— - POWER MAIN | 135V LA
RADIATOR-A — = — D902 Q303 2sC2611
KC590532 | oy |1053V RU-2 o 0s¥ , Mb VIDED OUT (8)
®30! —L
i e i ¥ ASS'Y CRT BOARD :
8 3 90 3 K986 <910 it
G902 25A1091 3% |2z 3 1% roosh® K - -
POWER DRIVE wz 49K F902
cbge! x v 0.0A
— 128v 3 R907 o 527 3
| -l Lz T — @53) MR
p— 1 801 68 ! ? 2 g
J €901 L901 sav » 120p 7.3y yapsy 4202 et 'zi’f'l T T * 3
AL100Y | 01 15m 7‘0904 00| seoxy 25C2611 ogv 110% 4
| Pl Ti, SF e G | Gl
| ALZS0Y AC250Y  priw o’ @904 ZkIL W Zkviwx T v
| Q903 2sC2482 A 2502482 T501 ool
| EAROR AMP. EAROR SENSER __ $0590399 " 0
| Q501 2SC710 ot = \
SYNC. INVERTER RS02 RSIS
: NC m_!_ € - RS0 . Sok ®s20 Q507 25A673 523
] ! ﬁ \//\L RS05 RY301 s csn ' B SRIGHT a,
| §R5ll - I v Ky X B3 220 33K sy | @503 Lsaz
I 330 l | psoz 16¥ 3w g:iw 25D898A '
| oty | csos VG . S5k wmos W 00T
! | s < Tozre | Sov o ™~ L:L] g1 ek B3% 4o
| TR e o e\ [l L] FT 25D1138 EET T Lae!
| oo A 10 1200 oy e v. out R4IS  Rv4o2 Lo A
sy ] V.. 68K 1 sk 4TKW  B-30K — WOV ¢ ca13
! " o .cg"‘W\] (o0 SRS : /ey 0504 25D763 k""  Srea
| R F Rt R N &) g &3
| ! 2y o e 1z2% SOV 2263 pa |10 S ATOR-A /zo'v 126V 1508
[ Lo - — 160r 2 %! ni@ k800532 /92 L O,
R Rt T N 167 f15.0We7.3V fe 35V 6TV jaz oY1 9Y S¥rr ™ ' R L Eikren
| | | by | I ool I I cang] 2.2K 3 I I, ' o
sy o e e e e a0 * foov | V2% mazs) |7 e KB
| | Iy | ! s A W.05E X Ray ) n& y ST ezt § 2076
jLoooosd Il 1C401 HAN235 PROTECTOR sty o' gy}m B oy | e |55 bl
swi L1y f _¥.0 » sy e {
! l L v P4 ”VS D.Y.
[ L 11 -3 4_|_ - —_J 0.0.0_60_.0._.0_0_6¢ —-. 12v f:” ‘:.13 2 2:,‘ E. b3 :4:: e gosto B 3ax \ stngSH IFACO2 -
Il F—t——1 :ll. ! ! w08 S a2V jeos2vhe2.8Y W25V 6 4] Asviesay » BY Twaw H‘t 1 [ RHet \ UL, uze2
Lo ‘ 380 ot B, 38R Yo Y v P 3Im9 Q505 25D763 1 )
(r e | | 560 12 2R o 3 147k
; P| T3] . 4 .. p. -¥ —= Jae Y.
|1 Tos b6 | ol T R Fypeam | 6’, R410S RADIATOR-Y ~ Y. PosISION -~
l [ i | 150V ?R‘“ 401 $33K ¢ k(590309 . — @
{ 000000} | | Y L ce02 ; re ] 1 Qn _vﬁ ] n-817¢ |
K it [ [ foroe g e TR s Dgos 06V 2 feaz 30 ::%:gr N
| | 1\ 2 ] W LSS T Mo [ e
1 »” Toy| R4 62 w I o
270 vaw 8 ARTI < Mo f
v i b 2 ~ Sy
- \ oy Q402 2sD1138 ne2 p N ?
Ny v. out e
- 22v [ 3v

COMPOSITE | SEPMRATE SEPMATE SEPARATE
MODE ..,“",,,“(- weaTIve \lin mEsATIVE Ku roSITIVE

VY POSITIVE /Y MCATIVE R\ Y PRSITIVE

- 196




19” Color Monitor — Wells Gardner K4961 " °* R o e onz

P 201 E] 2.3.3.%5.6 - 200'0091
— f- —-— Q40! Q 402 Q403
N /h 4\ /T\ RED OUT GREEN OUT BLU? OouUT.
: ‘ 0203 ’L l_?ﬁ 0203 2SC2068LB/LBBK 2SC2068LB/LBBK 25C2068L 81 88K
| Q20 R202 1S207¢ —— ! 15148V 15148 /eVC .
25CI8I5 3 320 tS2473 < 207 :l: 52473 2SC BvC/CvC 2SC VCAVC 2SCI15148vC/CVC *
TST?E ol 022 (MY) 151858 R4I0 quKH ?54:(2 > R4 7
. & S| < 14
! rzz7 5K 2 SR3P2) (RSP2)F [TF 375 I9VLTP
R233 = Roa Y T RSE 2) [F-arr] ] TR876 fQZC?JK/2 ) 3 V 22 /
220 T LK % 5 40tM 4 - 7:"5‘13- &Y
; ‘ ﬁ nins 2 7KI(RCI/2) 8
|
TO K367 ~ #_ R 41 “
Q202 1006V [, 27k(rCi/2) {01,
2SC1815Y/ GR Q20 , ' = . <
| T i Vi 245 | Sros LRz | 3 3 S 820 +— @
- 254 | T ook £ 100 $Q2Vg S A TeioZcaozr 3 | caos
o) 058% ey Q2 . | 100K ] 2 7« 10007 [300 Relp, = G0O1
‘ R229] 2scyj 2200 4 500 o T i e g2 T Y Sy
| 2o 2sc 2scieisy/0  SexBisv/ior | | 3 i 3Nz rRaceT 11 7 ’ ' N
w2l r205 25CIBISY/0  2SCIBISY/Ky | | ] oLl 53 3 L [ bs0 03004
2700/2) 25C945% c945 . 8-900 | Sr403 §2% 205 VR405 T
— 1 | 1390.,, e 390 B-5K | pa h L —4 e r
b 1 ¢ 22 P e
0207 ~ D209 oo [RORIVE]  [G.ORIVE] (B.CUTOFF | (2sp2) o T 5%
A~ - .- . WA~
152076 i [R.CUTOFF] [G.CUTOFF | I ' a0 .
e o d \ .
151555 —¢ - e ]N 2‘1/ N 4\pL|p402 \ —T'
i
\d 4’0 403 X
Q 30! 10+ 18v B R380 4402 ’ |
$@)  (SyNcawe RID des | g W —_— - —_— ——
25CI815Y/0 (A FoLD] 1 I R356
SECOAE VR 381 0.1 c3i56 C43T%Op 56 K Q352 I
S|—eB-2¢ (MY) 0.01 (M} (RO 1/2) HOR.OUT |
R322 |R378 b 0381 T |
DN v gtd $3%2 R385 HOR. DRIVE 230669 |
MWy My P—H‘i{b 47/28V 6.8K (RSP 3) 2SC2432 2508988 i
$R301 R379 2R382L— W Z'S’C/jn \
Fere 10K 3.9K i C354 2610BK _
Lr3sa > a7/28v _——
| r |
l 7;7 @v"Sv
|

i TP 60!

Rk |
22 73)3\_1 —

6.8 )

4
HOR HOR ] HOR 1
osc | "] o/P | |PROTECTOR ( .
1O/ 100V
VERT VERT 0.01/500v
osc¢ DRIVE amp[TBLANNG ;I; A8 R 368 M
F 330k —
2 [ 7 . _ [Rcs2)
v = y
2 v R307 R313 o R365 366 R 369
1C 301 R302% ) [ ! 56K RS 3 33K 23,28V | 230K,
82k .
SYNC AMP VOSC HOSC ~° [ [zP-302 b2l L SR367 |
HAlI423 sz : R R thC31l Tk c367 S1/100v
0022 | TP- 30| i RF-12 .7/160V . PP
(My) I ; " 10100V P - TR ++ 6P/500v 1’
‘ R312 R3T2
c304 W30 | 0033 47K DOWN
00068 L g ok | M) T 28309 ksr) =5k @302 RSP 1)
050~ (MY) & 2 \\ VERT.OUT CENTER ;
bsos HO ; .- ) 2sc2073 'E LEFT £
RMiA V.HOLD 130V \ e
2 sy TEiEes m == o —Pt— v 070!
4 -1V 503~ C504 oy & | (o ST ERB24-04C
R503 ik | | R 376 | |D304 o RU-2
S0 (CwiB) R32I10 88609 ‘ VERT | : (Rgi?:oz) 1SS81 o -
JC 308 39K \00€8 SHIFT uP R37% CENTER i

(i72) ! s ——
T i | o30s ot [HORCENTERING

(SH) (PP) ‘ )
o LC20 OmEm || | s mm HV. UNIT 1000P/800v
3 7200V R 38 | | 3% (RSP ) T352 1000 _ﬂk
(PP (agpz;() | [HOR.SIZE - /e8v
R304 &CBlB g
(a;gx) 4k 477160V

VR m] hand
8-500
¢ 506
— | &=/eov = R348 £ R3I7
T 390 12
(172)

OEGAUSSING COIL 197






